wood.

North Carolina Department of Transportation Preliminary Site Assessment State Project: R-2307B WBS Element: 37944.1.FR5 Parcel Number: 4647463988 Iredell County

Parcel 170 Wilco Hess, LLC 558 NC 150 (River Highway) Mooresville, North Carolina January 24, 2019

Wood Environment and Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Project: 188322307

e U

John Maas, LG Senior Geologist

Helen Colley Helen Corley, LG, BCES

Helen Corley, LG, BCES Senior Assoc. Hydrogeologist





TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Site History	1
1.2 Site Description	3
2.0 GEOLOGY	3
2.1 Regional Geology	3
2.2 Site Geology	3
3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES	4
3.1 Preliminary Activities	4
3.2 Site Reconnaissance	4
3.3 Geophysics Survey Results and Utility Locating	5
3.4 Soil Sampling	5
4.0 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS	6
5.0 CONCLUSIONS	7
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS	9



NCDOT– PSA, R-2307B Parcel 170, Wilco Hess, LLC January 24, 2019

TABLES

- Table 1
 Summary of PID Screening Results
- Table 2
 Summary of Onsite UVF Petroleum Soil Results
- Table 3
 Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results

FIGURES

Figure 1	Vicinity Map
Figure 2	Site Map with Soil Boring Locations
Figure 3	UVF Petroleum Soil Results 11/14/18
Figure 4	Known Contamination Area

APPENDICES

- Appendix A Historical Reports and Documents
- Appendix B Photographic Log
- Appendix C Boring Logs
- Appendix D Geophysical Report
- Appendix E Onsite UVF Hydrocarbon Analytical Results



1.0 INTRODUCTION

In response to the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) Request for Proposal, dated September 17, 2018, Wood Environment and Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (Wood) has performed a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) for Parcel 170 (Site). The investigation was conducted in accordance with Wood's Technical and Cost proposal dated September 27, 2018. NCDOT contracted Wood to perform the PSA at the parcel, within the area to be affected by future road construction activities, to identify potential impacts from the former use of the property.

The parcel is located on the north side of River Highway and west of Bluefield Road, approximately 2,700 feet west of I-77, as shown in the Vicinity Map, **Figure 1**. The parcel, which is located at 558 NC 150 (River Highway), was formerly occupied by a gas station and currently occupied by a home furnishings retail business. It is identified as Parcel 170, and Wilco Hess, LLC within the NCDOT R-2307B design file. The Site is in Mooresville of Iredell County, North Carolina. The area of investigation within the parcel as shown on **Figure 2**.

The following report summarizes a geophysical survey and describes our subsurface field investigation at the Site. The report also presents onsite soil analyses to evaluate potential soil contamination within Parcel 170, the Wilco Hess, LLC property.

1.1 Site History

The Site was formerly occupied by a gas station and currently occupied by a home furnishings retail business. The single-story building on Site was reportedly constructed in 2000 along River Highway. The infrastructure of the former gas station was observed to still be located on site, including USTs, fuel dispensers, and the dispenser canopy. Wood interviewed the store manager, Mr. Brad Doane in person on September 21, 2018. Mr. Doane stated that the store was on public water and sewer. This parcel appears on the UST Section Registry as Site ID: Facility #00-0-000036164.

According to the Recordation of Structural Fill Facilities on February 2000, an agreement between Duke Power Company and DTH Holdings, LLC agreed upon buying fly ash from Duke Power Company from Plant Marshall Steam Station to use as structural fill on the Site



and the neighboring property adjacent to the west (560 River Highway). The total volume of ash placed on both parcels (Site and adjacent parcel west) is approximately 60,000 cubic yards. Associated documents are included in **Appendix A**.

One closed incident was identified on the NCDEQ Laserfiche website as Incident #40116. In the Site Check Report by Geological Resources, Inc. (GRI), dated September 2012, free product was encountered in a monitoring well for a separate facility down gradient of the Site in June 2012. Per a June 6, 2012 direction from NCDEQ, hydrostatic tests were conducted on the Site spill buckets, tank containment sumps, and dispenser sumps. The STP-Premium sump and dispenser sumps failed the tests. On June 29, 2012, NCDEQ directed a Site Check on the sumps that had failed the hydrostatic tests. A limited receptor survey occurred by vehicular reconnaissance within the immediate area surrounding the subject Site. The limited receptor survey identified two water supply wells (one to the southwest and one to the southeast) located 1,000-feet of the subject property. On August 7, 2012, GRI advanced 13 soil samples using direct push technology and/or hand auger at each of the dispensers and at the Premium STP sump. Soil samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analyses of total petroleum hydrocarbons-gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO) and TPH-diesel range organics (TPH-DRO). No soil excavation was conducted. Four dispenser samples exceeded the TPH-DRO regulatory action level (RAL). NCDEQ issued a Notice of Regulatory Requirements (NORR) September 25, 2012.

Per the Site Check Report from Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC (Excel), dated November 13, 2012, Excel mobilized to the Site for the advancement of twenty-five soil borings on October 25, 2012. Twenty-seven soil samples were collected and measured for TPH-DRO and TPH-GRO by EPA Method 8015 Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Methods 8260, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Methods 8260, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Methods 8260, and MADEP EPH & VPH. Laboratory analysis did not identify TPH-DRO & GRO concentrations above their respective reporting limits and VOC or SVOC concentrations which exceeded their respective Soil-to-Water Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentrations Levels (MSCCs). NCDEQ issued a Notice of No Further Action (NFA) on November 20, 2012.

Incident # 40116 also includes a surface release which occurred in October 2012. Per the 24-Hour Release and UST Leak Reporting Form dated October 2012, a release occurred onsite October 22, 2012. An individual reportedly drove away from a gasoline dispenser



with the dispenser still located in the vehicle's fuel port. This damaged the dispenser's plumbing and caused a slow leak of approximately 20-27 gallons. The release was contained before it migrated to the onsite storm sewer system with oil absorbent material. Excel was retained by Circle K to perform an observation of the spill. Excel personnel visited the Site on October 24, 2012 and reported the release was contained and properly disposed. Excel observed the onsite storm sewer system for the presence of residual petroleum from the spill but reported no obvious signs of impact to the system. Site Check Reports and associated documents are included in **Appendix A**.

1.2 Site Description

The Site is located in a commercial area of Mooresville in Iredell County and covers approximately 1.87 acres. The Site was previously occupied by a gas station and is currently occupied by a home furnishings retail business. The majority of the Site ground cover is comprised of concrete and asphalt with some grassy areas surrounding the edge of the property. An inactive UST bed is located within the area of investigation, in the southeast quadrant. Per the Site Check Report from Excel, dated November 13, 2012, three USTs are located on Site; one 20,000-gallon gasoline UST, one compartmentalized UST with a 12,000-gallon gasoline compartment and a 6,000-gallon diesel compartment, and one 3,000-gallon gasoline UST. Eight canopy-covered fuel dispenser pumps are located on the parcel, six are outside the area of investigation and two are located within the area of investigation. The topography is sloping to the west. Photographs taken of the Site are included in **Appendix B**.

2.0 GEOLOGY

2.1 Regional Geology

The Site is located within the Charlotte Terrane of the Piedmont Physiographic Province of North Carolina. According to the 1985 State Geologic Map of North Carolina, the area is underlain by granitic rock of Permian/Pennsylvanian age.

2.2 Site Geology



Site geology was observed through the drilling of ten shallow direct push probe soil borings (P170B1 to P170B10). **Figure 2** presents the boring locations and Site layout. Borings did not exceed a total depth of 10 feet bgs. Soils encountered in the borings consisted mostly of red orange and brown silty clay underlain by orange, red, tan silt. Staining was not observed in the borings. Fly ash was observed in four of the ten borings (P170-B1, P170-B2, P170-B3, and P170-B7), which are located within close proximity of the metal canopy onsite. The fly ash was observed to the maximum depth of seven feet bgs. The fly ash was used as structural fill for the parcel and neighboring property (560 River Highway). Groundwater was not encountered in the borings. Based on observations of topography of the site vicinity, the groundwater flow direction is inferred to be generally to the south or southeast. Boring logs are presented in **Appendix C**.

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

3.1 Preliminary Activities

Prior to commencing field sampling activities at the Site, several tasks were accomplished in preparation for the subsurface investigation. A Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was created including the site-specific health and safety information necessary for the field activities. North Carolina One Call was contacted on November 5th to report the proposed drilling activities and subsequently notify affected utilities for the parcel. GEL Solutions (GEL) was procured by Wood to perform utility locating and perform a geophysical survey at the Site. Innovation Environmental Technologies, Inc. (IET) of Concord, North Carolina was retained by Wood to perform the direct push sampling for soil borings.

Wood understands that acquisition of the right-of-way is necessary for the widening of NC 150. Boring locations were strategically placed within the parcel to maximize the opportunity to encounter potential contaminated soil. Boring depths were extended to approximately 10 feet bgs.

3.2 Site Reconnaissance

Wood personnel performed a Site reconnaissance on September 21, 2018. During the Site reconnaissance, the area was visually examined for the presence of any areas/obstructions



that could potentially affect the subsurface investigation. The existing tank basin, which is assumed no longer active due to the change of business, was found within the area of investigation. The UST basin was found in the southeast quadrant of the parcel just outside the metal canopy. No other obstructions were noted during the reconnaissance.

3.3 Geophysics Survey Results and Utility Locating

The geophysical survey of the Site occurred between October 15 and 25, 2018. GEL performed an electromagnetic (EM) survey of the Site with a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey conducted across select EM anomalies. Time domain electromagnetic methodology (TDEM) was also utilized to measure electrical conductivity of subsurface materials. GEL's complete geophysical report is presented as **Appendix D**. GEL reported one subsurface geophysical anomaly detected within the limits of investigation that indicated the presence of USTs. This anomaly was identified as a "Known UST" and is located within the inactive UST basin on the southeast quadrant of the parcel. The other anomalies identified are indicative of known metallic surface features and/or cultural interference.

In advance of drilling activities, GEL also performed utility locating at the Site between October 15 and 25, 2018. Gel identified underground electric, waterline and telecommunications utilities identified on the parcel. Underground electric lines were identified extending from the southern portion of the parcel to the pump islands, then to the eastern side of the store and canopy, then to the northern side of the store and terminating in the northeastern portion of the parcel. One waterline was identified extending west from Bluefield Road to the northern side of the store. A telecommunications line was identified along the northeastern portion of the parcel. Overhead powerlines were located along the southern portion of the Site along River Highway.

3.4 Soil Sampling

Wood conducted drilling activities at the Site on November 14, 2018. Wood's drilling subcontractor, IET, advanced ten direct push soil borings across the area of investigation to



an approximate depth of 10 feet bgs. Figure 2 presents the Site Map with boring locations and identifications. Boring locations targeted subsurface design features and potential environmental sources in the area of investigation dependent on utility clearance.

The purpose of soil sampling was to determine if a past petroleum release had impacted the Site and if so, to estimate the volume of impacted soil that might require special handling during construction activities. Soil sampling was performed utilizing direct push methods accompanied by field screening. Wood conducted field screening of the soil borings with a PID that was used to screen recovered soil at approximate one-foot intervals. The interval of the soil boring exhibiting the greatest PID reading was selected for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), diesel range organics (DRO), gasoline range organics (GRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX), total aromatics, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) soil via onsite ultraviolet fluorescence (UVF). Thirteen samples were collected from the Site from the borings for UVF onsite analysis.

Fly ash was observed in four of the ten borings (P170B1, P170B2, P170B3, and P170B7) which were located within close proximity of the metal canopy onsite. The fly ash was observed to the depths of seven feet, seven feet, four feet and six feet bgs, respectively in the above listed borings. One sample of the fly ash material (P170B2-3-5) was submitted for off-site laboratory analysis for metals by EPA Methods 6010 MET ICP, 6010 MET ICP TCLP and 7471.

4.0 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

Based on PID field screening and UVF hydrocarbon analysis, evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon impacts was not identified within the area of investigation.

No PID readings above zero parts per million (ppm) were detected in the 10 soil borings. The PID field screening results are summarized in **Table 1** and provided on the boring logs in Appendix C.

Results from the onsite UVF petroleum soil analyses are presented in **Table 2**, with instrument generated tables in **Appendix E**. Several categories of analyses were



measured such as: DRO, GRO, TPH, PAHs, and total aromatics. **Figure 3** presents the GRO and DRO results at each boring.

Elevated TPH values above the NCDEQ Action Limits of 50 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) for GRO and 100 mg/kg for DRO were not detected in samples from the ten borings advanced at the Site. The hydrocarbon analysis results from the QED QROS Hydrocarbon Analyzer are provided in Appendix E.

One sample which included fly ash (P170B2-3-5) was analyzed for metals by EPA Methods 6010 MET ICP, 6010 MET ICP TCLP and 7471. Analytical results identified a chromium concentration (26.4 mg/kg) which exceeded the Soil-to-Water MSCCs of 5.4 mg/kg. The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) has established separate regional screening levels (RSLs) for chromium (III) and chromium (VI). Speciated chromium samples were not analyzed during this assessment. The total chromium concentration in sample P170B2-3-5 exceeded the USEPA Composite Worker Soil Carcinogenic Target Risk (TR) RSL for chromium (VI) (6.3 mg/kg) but did not exceed for chromium (III). Analytical results identified an arsenic concentration (28.8 mg/kg) which exceeded the USEPA Composite Worker Soil of a mg/kg) which exceeded the USEPA Composite Worker Soil of chromium (III).

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on Site observations and UVF onsite analysis, petroleum-impacted soil contamination was not identified above the NCDEQ Action level of 100 mg/kg for DRO and 50 mg/kg for GRO and the NCDEQ DWM MSCCs during the field activities. Fly ash fill material was identified and laboratory analysis indicated select metals concentrations exceeding MSCCs and RSLs.

The following bulleted summary is based upon Wood's evaluation of field observations, and onsite and offsite quantitative analyses of samples collected from the Site on November 14, 2018.

• The parcel is located in the area of proposed highway widening activities and is occupied by an outdoor furniture store. The majority of the Site ground cover is



comprised of concrete and asphalt with some grassy areas surrounding the edge of the property.

- A UST basin was identified within the area of investigation in the southeast quadrant of the parcel. The USTs are currently in-place; however they are not utilized by the current occupant of the property. In addition, two fueling dispensers were located within the area of investigation underneath the metal canopy.
- Results of the geophysical survey identified one Known UST within the area of investigation associated. The survey did not identify other probable or possible USTs or subsurface magnetic anomalies at the Site.
- Ten soil borings were advanced to an approximate depth of 10 feet bgs. Groundwater was not encountered in the borings. Samples from each boring were screened at two-foot intervals in the field by a PID. No PID readings above zero parts per million (ppm) were detected in the 10 soil borings. Soils encountered in the borings consisted mostly of red orange and brown silty clay underlain by orange, red, tan silt. Staining was not observed in the borings.
- Fly ash was observed in four of the ten borings (P170B1, P170B2, P170B3, and P170B7) which were located within close proximity of the metal canopy onsite. The fly ash was observed to the maximum depth of seven feet bgs.
- Analytical results identified a chromium concentration (26.4 mg/kg) in fly ash sample P170B2-3-5 which exceeded the Soil-to-Water MSCCs of 5.4 mg/kg. The USEPA has established separate RSLs for chromium (III) and chromium (VI). Speciated chromium samples were not analyzed during this assessment. The total chromium concentration in fly ash sample P170B2-3-5 exceeded the USEPA Composite Worker Soil Carcinogenic Target Risk RSL for chromium (VI) (6.3 mg/kg) but did not exceed for chromium (III).
- Analytical results identified an arsenic concentration (28.8 mg/kg) in fly ash sample P170B2-3-5 which exceeded the EPA Composite Worker Carcinogenic TR RSL of 3 mg/kg.



- Elevated TPH values above the NCDEQ Action Limit of 50 mg/kg for GRO were not detected in the samples from ten borings advanced at the Site.
- Elevated TPH values above the NCDEQ Action Limit of 100 mg/kg for DRO were not detected in the samples from ten borings advanced at the Site.
- The estimated volume of ash in the area of investigation is 65,694 cubic feet or 2,433 yards, based on an average depth of 6 feet.

6.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Wood recommends the current UST system be removed in accordance with the NCDEQ guidelines with a release to soil and possibly groundwater anticipated. During the UST closure by removal petroleum-impacted soil that may be intercepted during the road construction should be excavated and disposed offsite. Wood can assist with UST system removal by selecting a qualified specialty contractor and providing oversight.

Historical records and current assessment observations identified coal fly ash as subsurface fill material at the Site. Special handling should be performed during excavation and construction if this material is anticipated to be encountered. The fly ash is considered a coal combustion residual, which should be handled by a qualified specialty contractor. Such qualified specialty contractors may differ from the selected R-2307B roadway contractor. A qualified specialty contractor should take into account factors such as, but not limited to the following: moisture management and dust control; erosion control planning; soil stabilization; possible overexcavation with suitable fill import for base material; worker safety; personal protective equipment; community perception; and proper hauling with lining and containment suitable for fly ash. Wood can assist with qualified specialty contractor selected and/or oversight.

TABLES

	PID Field	Table 1 Screening Results	
R-230	7B, Parcel 170, Mooresv	Wilco Hess, LLC-Irede ville, North Carolina	ll County
SAMPLE ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth (feet bgs)	PID Screening (ppm)
P170B1-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B1-6-8	11/14/2018	6-8	0
P170B2-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B3-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B4-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B4-4-6	11/14/2018	4-6	0
P170B5-2-4	11/14/2018	2-4	0
P170B6-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B7-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B7-2-4	11/14/2018	2-4	0
P170B8-2-4	11/14/2018	2-4	0
P170B9-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0
P170B10-0-2	11/14/2018	0-2	0

Prepared By/Date Checked By/Date

DRH 12/6/18 RPD 12/7/18

Notes: PPM = Parts Per Million ft bgs = feet below ground surface

		Table 2	2		
UV	F Petrole	um Soil Re	sults, 11/14	/2018	
R-2307B,	Parcel 17	0, Wilco He	ess, LLC-Ire	dell County	
	Moore	sville, Nort	th Carolina		
	Sample				
	Depth	BTEX	GRO	DRO	PAHs
Sample ID Number	(ft bgs)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
NC State Action Level	NA	NA	50	100	NA
P170B1-0-2	0-2	<0.22	<0.22	<0.22	<0.07
P170B1-6-8	6-8	<0.24	<0.24	<0.24	<0.08
P170B2-0-2	0-2	<0.27	0.6	<0.27	<0.09
P170B3-0-2	0-2	<0.23	<0.23	1.2	<0.07
P170B4-0-2	0-2	<0.26	0.6	24.6	0.69
P170B4-4-6	4-6	<0.28	<0.28	<0.28	<0.09
P170B5-2-4	2-4	<0.3	<0.3	3.3	0.14
P170B6-0-2	0-2	<0.23	<0.23	0.89	<0.07
P170B7-0-2	0-2	<0.29	1.0	23.5	0.7
P170B7-2-4	2-4	<0.28	<0.28	<0.28	<0.09
P170B8-2-4	2-4	<0.24	0.42	1.7	<0.08
P170B9-0-2	0-2	<0.21	<0.21	0.41	<0.07
P170B10-0-2	0-2	<0.26	<0.26	0.26	<0.08

NOTES:

Prepared By/Date Checked By/Date

DRH 11/26/18 RPD 12/7/18

(mg/kg) = Millograms per kilogram

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes

PAHs = Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

NA= Not applicable

Table 3: Summary of Laboratory Analytical Results

R-2307B, Parcel Number: 170, NC 150 Road Extension

Mooresville, North Carolina

Wood Project: 188322307

Constituent	Mercury	Arsenic	Barium	Cadmium	Chromium (Total)	Lead	Selenium	Silver
Soil-to-Water MSCCs	NE	NE	290	NE	5.4	270	NE	0.25
Industrial/Commercial MSCCs	NE	NE	8,100	NE	1,226	400	NE	2,044
EPA Composite Worker Soil Carcinogenic TR RSL	NE	3	NE	9,300	(III) NE (VI) 6.3	NE	NE	NE
EPA Composite Worker Soil Noncancer HI RSL	46	480	220,000	980	(III) 1,800,000 (VI) 3,500	800	5,800	5,800
	Meta	s by EPA M	lethods 601	.0 MET ICP	and 7471			
P170B2-(3-5)	0.10	28.8	225	0.42	26.4	17.3	13.6	<0.48
	Me	tals by EPA	Method 60	10 MET IC	P, TCLP			
P170B2-(3-5)	NR	< 0.05	1.4	< 0.005	< 0.05	<0.025	<0.10	<0.025

Notes:

Prepared By/Date: DRH 12/11/18 Checked By/Date: RFS 12/12/18

1. Sample collected on November 14, 2018

2. Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

3. Depth of sample interval shown in feet bgs in parenthases (i.e. (3-5))

4. MSCCs = NCDEQ Division of Waste Management Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentrations Levels, dated May 2017

5. EPA RSL = EPA Regional Screening Levels (RSL), Carcinogenic Target Risk (TR) = 1E-06, Noncancer Hazard Index (HI) = 1, dated November 2018

6. Bold value indicates concentration exceeds Soil-to-Water MSCC

7. Shaded value indicates concentration exceeds Industrial/Commercial MSCC

8. Italics value indicates concentration exceeds EPA Regional Screening Level for either Carcinogenic TR or Noncancer HI

9. Separate RSLs are established for Chromium (III) and (VI) variants. Speciated Chromium samples were not analyzed, only total Chromium

10. NE = Not Established

11. NR= Constituent was not run for that analysis

FIGURES

Approximate Project Location	Ŷ
838	NTERCHANGE
	SOMVERHWY 50
o 500 1,00 2,00 Feet WOOd.	Copyright:© 2013 National Geographic Society, i-cubed VICINITY MAP Parcel 170 Wilco Hess LLC 558 NC 150 (River Hwy) Mooresville, North Carolina
Prepared By: LMM Date: 9/20/2018 Checked By: AJF Date: 9/20/2018	Project No.: 188322307 Figure No.:







APPENDIX A HISTORICAL REPORTS AND DOCUMENTS



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor

Division of Waste Management UST Section Dee Freeman, Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Director

September 25, 2012

Heather Hermansen Circle K Stores, Inc. 2440 Whitehall Park Drive #800 Charlotte, NC 28273

Re:

Notice of Regulatory Requirements 15A NCAC 2N .0603 Investigation and Confirmation of Suspected Release

Circle K #1517 558 River Highway Iredell County Facility ID#: 0-036164 Incident Number: 40116 Risk Classification: U Ranking: Pending

Dear Ms. Hermansen:

Analytical data received by this office on September 20, 2012 from samples collected from soil samples that were collected on August 7, indicate that a release or discharge from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system may have occurred at the above-referenced location. Records indicate that you are the owner or operator of this UST system. Therefore, you must immediately investigate and confirm the suspected release pursuant to **Title 15A NCAC 2N .0603**. The site check that was sent to this office was not for the entire system at the above referenced location.

To achieve compliance with this rule, you must conduct a tank tightness test for **each** UST (or provide the results of one that has been conducted in the last 360 days) in accordance with federal regulation 40 CFR 280.43(c) (as incorporated by Title 15A NCAC 2N .0504) and a line tightness test for each piping system associated with a UST in accordance with 40 CFR 280.44(b) (as incorporated by Title 15A NCAC 2N .0505). Conduct a site check in accordance with 40 CFR 280.52(b) (as incorporated by Title 15A NCAC 2N .0603) in accordance with the most recent version of the *Guidelines for Site Checks, Tank Closure, and Initial Response and Abatement Action for UST Releases*, which is available on the internet at http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/ust/guidance.

The results of the tank tightness test(s) and line tightness test(s) must be received by this office within 7 days of receipt of this notice. The results of the site check must be received by this office within 30 days of receipt of this notice. If a release or discharge is confirmed, a Licensed Geologist or a Professional Engineer, certified by the State of North Carolina, is required to prepare and certify all reports submitted to the Department in accordance with Title 15A NCAC 2L .0103(e) and 2L .0111(b). Failure to comply with the State's rules in the

manner and time specified, may result in the assessment of civil penalties and /or the use of other enforcement mechanisms.

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact me at the address or telephone number listed below.

Sincerely anty Hydrogeologist

Mooresville Regional Office

cc: Johanna M. Teschner, P.G., Geological Resources, Inc. David Hinson, Iredell County Health Department

UST Regional Offices

Asheville (ARO) - 2090 US Highway 70, Swannanoa, NC 28778 (828) 296-4500

Fayetteville (FAY) - 225 Green Street, Suite 714, Systel Building, Fayetteville, NC 28301 (910) 433-3300

Mooresville (MOR) - 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, NC 28115 (704) 663-1699

Raleigh (RRO) - 1628 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699 (919) 791-4200

Washington (WAS) - 943 Washington Square Mall, Washington, NC 27889 (252) 946-6481

Wilmington (WIL) - 127 Cardinal Drive Extension, Wilmington, NC 28405 (910) 796-7215

Winston-Salem (WS) - 585 Waughtown Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 (336) 771-5000

Guilford County Environmental Health, 400 West Market Street, Suite 300, Greensboro, NC 27401, (336) 641-3771

CONY



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor

Division of Waste Management UST Section Dee Freeman, Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Director

October 17, 2012

Heather Hermansen Circle K Stores, Inc. 2440 Whitehall Park Drive #800 Charlotte, NC 28273

Re:

Extension Request Circle K #1517 558 River Highway Iredell County Facility ID#: 0-036164 Incident Number: 40116 Risk Classification: U Ranking: Pending

Dear Ms. Hermansen:

Your consultant's request for additional time to submit a Site Check Report for the above referenced site has been reviewed by the Underground Storage Tank Section of the Division of Waste Management (the Division), Mooresville Regional Office. The request is hereby granted until December 14, 2012. Failure to submit work associated with the September 25, 2012 Notice of Regulatory Requirement by the extended due date may result in a recommendation for the assessment of civil penalties beginning from the original due date. If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact me at the address or telephone number listed below.

Sincerely,

Erin Fogarty Hydrogeologist II Mooresville Regional Office

cc: Thomas Garrison, Excel Civil & Environmental Associates

UST Regional Offices

Asheville (ARO) – 2090 US Highway 70, Swannanoa, NC 28778 (828) 296-4500

Fayetteville (FAY) - 225 Green Street, Suite 714, Systel Building, Fayetteville, NC 28301 (910) 433-3300

Mooresville (MOR) - 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, NC 28115 (704) 663-1699

Raleigh (RRO) – 1628 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699 (919) 791-4200

Washington (WAS) - 943 Washington Square Mall, Washington, NC 27889 (252) 946-6481



RECEIVED/DENR DWM UST SECTION 2012 SEP 13 AM 10:39

Geological Resources, Inc.

September 5, 2012

Mr. Kevin Fite

Mooresville Regional Office

2EP. 8 0 2012

Division of Waste Management NCDENR Division of Waste Management

Raleigh Regional Office 1637 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1637

Re: Site Check Report Circle K No. 1517 558 River Highway Mooresville, Iredell County, NC Incident No. N/A

Dear Mr. Fite:

Please find enclosed the referenced report for the above mentioned site. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Johanna M. Teschner, PG at (704) 845-4010.

Sincerely, Geological Resources, Inc.

Lu Donnelly

Jackie Donnelly Administrative Assistant

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Heather Hermansen, Circle K Stores, Inc.

RECEIVED NCDENR Division of Waste Management

SEP 2 0 2012

UST Section Mooresville Regional Office

2301 Crown Point Executive Drive Suite F Charlotte, NC 28227 Phone: (704) 845-4010 / (888) 870-4133 Fax: (704) 845-4012

file

SITE CHECK REPORT CIRCLE K NO. 1517 558 RIVER HIGHWAY MOORESVILLE, IREDELL COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA INCIDENT NUMBER: NA

Prepared for:

Ms. Heather Hermansen Circle K Stores, Inc. 2440 Whitehall Park Drive, Suite 800 Charlotte, NC 28273

Prepared by:

Geological Resources, Inc 2301 Crown Point Executive Drive, Suite F Charlotte, North Carolina 28227

September 5, 2012

ner A Johanna M. Teschner, P.G.

Project Manager

A. SITE INFORMATION

1. Site Identification:

Date of Report: Facility ID Number: Site Name: Site Address: City: Description of Geographical I Latitude:	August 29, 2012 0-036164 Circle K #1517 558 River Highway Mooresville State: NC Data Point: Calculated from 35.5953326° N	Incident Number: NA Zip Code: 28117 County: Iredell m the center of the property. Longitude: 80.8692666° W
2. Contacts Associated with	Leaking UST System:	
UST Owner:	Circle K Stores, Inc. 2440 Whitehall Park Drive, Su Charlotte, NC, 28273 704-583-5700	ite 800
UST Operator:	Circle K Stores, Inc. 2440 Whitehall Park Drive, Su Charlotte, NC, 28273 704-583-5700	ite 800
Property Owner:	RSD Food Market Real Estate P.O. Box 3756 Mooresville, NC, 28115	Holding #2100, LLC
Primary Consultant:	Geological Resources, Inc. 2301 Crown Point Executive D Charlotte, North Carolina 2822 (704) 845-4010	prive, Suite F 7
Laboratory:	Accutest Laboratories-Southea 4405 Vineland Road, Suite C-I Orlando, Florida 32811 (407) 425-6700 North Carolina Certification N	st 5 0. 573
3. Release Information		
	4 00 0010	

Date Reported:August 23, 2012Estimated Quantity of Release:UnknownCause of Release:Unknown

Louinated Quantity of It	
Cause of Release:	Unknown
Source of Release:	Unknown
UST Size/Contents:	One 20,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 12,000-gallon gasoline UST, one
	3,000-gallon gasoline UST and one 6,000-gallon diesel UST.

4. Certification:

I, John M. Brown, a Licenser Geologist for Geological Resources, Inc., do certify that the information contained in this report is writed and again the best of my knowledge.

CENSEON)

Geological Resources, Inc. in light ed to practice geology and engineering in North Carolina. The certification numbers of the component of the C-127 and C-2727, respectively.

B. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Circle K No. 1517 site is located at 558 River Highway, at the corner of Bluefield Road in Mooresville, Iredell County, North Carolina (**Figure 1**). The property is a commercial convenience market and gas station. On June 19, 2012, the NCDENR directed a site check be conducted at the site. On August 7, 2012, 13 soil samples were collected using direct push technology at each of the dispensers and at the Premium STP sump. Total petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel range organics were reported in four of the samples collected from dispensers DISP 5/6, DISP 9/10, DISP 17/18, and DISP 23/24 above the regulatory action level of 10 milligrams per kilogram, indicating a possible UST release at the site.

C. TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	SITE INFORMATION	.1
B.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	.2
C.	TABLE OF CONTENTS	.3
D.	SITE HISTORY AND CHARACTERIZATION	.4
E.	SITE CHECK PROCEDURES	.4
F.	SITE INVESTIGATION	.5
G.	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	.5
F.	LIMITATIONS	.6

FIGURES

Figure 1:	Site Location Map
Figure 2:	Site Map
Figure 3:	Soil Quality Map

TABLES

- Table 1:
 UST Owner/Operator Information
- Table 2:UST System Information
- Table 3:
 Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

APPENDICES

- Appendix A: Soil Boring Logs
- Appendix B: UST-61 Form
- Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Report Soil Samples



Geological Resources, Inc. SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION - PROPERTY LINE LEGEND e



TABLES

TABLE 1 UST OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION CIRCKLE K NO. 1517

UST ID Number	1, 2A, 2B, 3	Facility ID Number		0-036164
Name of Owne	er or Operator	Dates of Ownership / Open	ration	Owner or Operator?
Circle K S	Stores, Inc.	08/15/2011 to present		Owner/Operator
	Address		Tel	ephone Number
2440 Whiteh	all Park Drive, Suite 800, C	Jharlotte, NC, 28273		704-583-5700

F. SITE INVESTIGATION

1. Field Screening:

GRI preformed a site check on August 7, 2012, that included 13 soil borings advanced at each dispenser and at the Premium STP sump. The depth of the borings was 3 feet. No petroleum odors were detected in any of the borings. Soil samples were collected at a depth of three feet bgs to evaluate the subsurface directly below the dispenser piping/Premium STP sump, and submitted for laboratory analyses of TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO.

2. Soil Sampling:

The soil was predominantly sand and gravel except at borings for DISP 7/8, DISP 15/16 and DISP 23/24, in which a stiff, dry, red silty clay was encountered at one foot below ground surface (bgs). Soil boring logs are presented as **Appendix A**. Soil grab samples were collected from the auger bucket at a depth of three feet bgs and submitted for laboratory analyses of TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO.

3. Ground Water Sampling:

Ground water was not encountered in the soil borings.

4. Quality Control:

Soil grab samples were collected from the auger bucket and immediately placed in laboratory-supplied containers, which were then placed in iced coolers. The hand auger bucket was decontaminated between borings using an $Alconox^{\text{(B)}}$ solution followed by a clean distilled water rinse. New latex or nitrile gloves were worn at each boring. Samples were logged using proper chain-of-custody procedures. The samples were transported to a North Carolina Certified laboratory for analysis. The chain of custody and laboratory quality control documentation is included in the laboratory analytical report provided as **Appendix C**.

5. Investigation Results:

Concentrations of TPH-DRO that exceeded the RAL were reported in soil samples collected from DISP 5/6, DISP 9/10, DISP 17/18, and DISP 23/24. After receipt of laboratory results confirming a release, a UST-61 Form was submitted on August 23, and is presented as **Appendix B**. A summary of soil sample analytical results is presented as **Table 3**. A Soil Quality Map is provided as **Figure 3**. The laboratory analytical report is provided as **Appendix C**.

G. CONCLUSIONS

• A Site Check was conducted on August 7, 2012, for a possible petroleum release. Thirteen soil borings were advanced and soil samples were collected for laboratory analyses. Neither ground water nor bedrock was encountered in the borings.

D. SITE HISTORY AND CHARACTERIZATION

1. UST Owner and Operator Information:

In accordance with the Site Check Report guidelines, the Underground Storage Tank (UST) owner and operator information has been summarized in Table 1.

2. UST System Information:

In accordance with the Site Check Report guidelines, the UST system information has been summarized in **Table 2.**

3. Non-UST Information:

Not applicable.

4. Description of the Site Characteristics:

The Circle K No. 1517 site is located at 558 River Highway, at the corner of Bluefield Road in Mooresville, Iredell County, North Carolina (Figure 1). The property is a commercial convenience market and gas station. The site is covered by asphalt, concrete, and grass. There are four USTs located on the site that contain gasoline and diesel fuel ranging in size from 3,000 gallons to 20,000 gallons. There are eight gasoline dispensers and four diesel dispensers. The area is commercial and the adjacent properties are a Walgreen Store and restaurants. A site map is included as Figure 2.

E. SITE CHECK PROCEDURES

1. Tank and Line Tightness Testing:

In June 2012 free product was encountered in a monitoring well for a separate facility down gradient of the site. Per June 6, 2012 direction from NCDENR, hydrostatic tests were conducted on all spill buckets, tank containment sumps, and dispenser sumps. The STP-Premium sump and dispenser sumps failed the tests. On June 29, 2012, NCDENR directed a Site Check on all sumps that failed the hydrostatic tests.

NO

2. Site Check Procedure:

On August 7, 2012, 13 soil samples were collected using direct push technology and/or a hand auger at each of the dispensers and at the Premium STP sump. Soil samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analyses of total petroleum hydrocarbons-gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO) and TPH-diesel range organics (TPH-DRO).

3. Soil Excavation:

Soil excavation was not conducted.
- The site is commercial and surrounding properties are commercial. Public water is available to the site and surrounding properties.
- Concentrations of TPH-DRO that exceeded the RAL were reported in soil samples collected from DISP 5/6, DISP 9/10, DISP 17/18, and DISP 23/24.

F. LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Circle K Stores, Inc. for the specific application to the referenced site in Iredell County, North Carolina. The assessment was conducted based on the scope of work and level of effort specified by the NCDENR and with resources adequate only for that scope of work. Our findings have been developed in accordance with generally accepted standards of geology and hydrogeology practices in the State of North Carolina, available information, and our professional judgment. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

The data that are presented in this report are indicative of conditions that existed at the precise locations sampled and at the time the samples were collected. In addition, the data obtained from samples would be interpreted as being meaningful with respect to parameters indicated in the laboratory report. No additional information can logically be inferred from these data.



TABLE 2 UST SYSTEM INFORMATION CIRCLE K NO. 1517

Date: 07/03/12

Facility ID # : 0-036164

			·····	······
ယ	2B	2A	1	UST ID No.
Gasoline	Diesel	Gasoline	Gasoline	Current or Most Recent Contents
NA	NA	NA	NA	Previous Contents
3,000	6,000	12,000	20,000	Capacity (gallons)
05/15/2000	05/15/2000	05/15/2000	05/15/2000	Date Installed
FRP Coated Steel	FRP Coated Steel	FRP Coated Steel	FRP Coated Steel	Construction Details
64" x 18'	8' x 16'	8' x 32'	10.5' x 31'	Tank Dimensions
Flexible	Flexible	Flexible	Flexible	Description of Associated Product Piping and Pumps
Active	Active	Active	Active	Status of UST
No	Yes	No	No	Was Release Associated with UST System? (Yes / No)

TABLE 3 SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS **CIRCLE K #1517**

Date: <u>08/10/12</u>

Facility ID #: 0-036164

Ana	alytical Me	thod	\rightarrow	TPH-GRO	TPH-DRO
Sample ID	Date Collected (mm/dd/yy)	Sample Location	Sample Depth (ft-BGS)	Gasoline-Range TPH	Diesel-Range TPH
	RAI	J		10	10
STP-Premium	08/07/12	UST Basin	3	<2.9	<3.4
DISP 1/2	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.0	<3.5
DISP 3/4	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.4	<3.5
DISP 5/6	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.5	32.8
DISP 7/8	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<6.2	<4.6
DISP 9/10	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<2.8	12.7
DISP 11/12	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.3	<3.3
DISP 13/14	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.2	<3.5
DISP 15/16	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.0	<3.9
DISP 17/18	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<2.7	18.9
DISP 19/20	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.6	<3.4
DISP 21/22	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.2	<3.4
DISP 23/24	08/07/12	Dispenser	3	<3.5	37.2

Notes:

Results reported in mg/kg (milligrams per kilogram).ft-BGS: feet below ground surface.

- RAL: Regulatory Action Level.
- <: Less than the reporting limit specified in the laboratory report.
- Concentrations in bold face type exceed the RALs.

Appendix A Soil Boring Logs

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project	Circle K #1517							
Address	558 River Highway, Mooresville NC							
Boring Number	STP-Premium Date Drilled 08/07/12							
Sample Method	Grab			Drilling Method	Geoprobe®/Hand Auger			
Completion Details	Backfill w	ith cuttings	and be	entonite	······································			
Driller	Justin Ra	dford		Log By	Johanna M. Teschner			
	Lab	Sample						
Depth	Sample	Interval(ft)	ppm	LITHOLOGY				
_ 0 _				0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)				
				3' Boring terminated				
-10 -10 -12 -12 -12								
_ ₁₈ _								
20								
34								
36								

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Date Drilled

Drilling Method

Log By

Project Address Boring Numbe

Driller

Circle K #1517 558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

DISP 1/2

Grab

Boring Number Sample Method

Completion Details

Backfill with cuttings and bentonite
Justin Radford

De	epth		Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY
	0					0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
	2 4					3' Boring terminated
	6					
	° 10					
	12					
	14 — 16 —					
	18 20					
	20 — 22 —					
	24 – 26 –					
	28 —					
	30 – 32 –					
	34 —					
	³⁶ _					

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address

Driller

Depth

0

36

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC Boring Number DISP 3/4

Sample Method Completion Details

Backfill with cuttings and bentonite Log By

Justin Radford

Lab

Sample

Sample

Interval(ft)

Grab

Circle K #1517

OVA LITHOLOGY ppm

Date Drilled

0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
3' Boring terminated

╞	2	-			
	Λ				3' Boring terminated
L	4				
	6	4			
	8				
F	10				
L	12				
L	14				
L	16				
F	18				
	20	_			
	22				
	24				
	26				
	28				
	30				
	32	_	ĺ		
┢─	34				

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address Boring Number

Driller

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC DISP 5/6

Grab

Circle K #1517

Sample Method

Completion Details Backfill with cuttings and bentonite Justin Radford

Log By

Date Drilled

Depth	Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY
0				0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
2				
				3' Boring terminated
6				
20				
22				
24				
26				
$\begin{bmatrix} 32 \\ -34 \end{bmatrix}$				

Circle K #1517

Justin Radford

DISP 7/8

Grab

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project	
Address	
Boring Number	

Sample Method

Driller

Completion Details

Backfill with cuttings and bentonite Log By

Date Drilled

Depth	Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				0-1' Sand and gravel (fill) 1-3' Stiff dry red silty CLAY 3' Boring terminated
28 30 32 34 36				

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project	Circle K #1517	·		
Audress Boring Number	558 River Highway, N	oores		
Somple Method	DISP 9/10		Date Drilled	08/07/12
Completion Details				Geoprobe®/Hand Auger
Drillor	Backfill with cuttings	and be		lahanna M. Taashaan
Driller	Justin Radiord		LUY By	Jonanna M. Teschner
Depth	Lab Sample Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY	
_ 0			0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)	
			3' Boring terminated	
20				
24				
²⁶ ₂₈				
30				

Circle K #1517

Justin Radford

DISP 11/12

Grab

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address Boring Number Sample Method

Driller

Completion Details

Drilling Method Backfill with cuttings and bentonite Log By

Date Drilled

Depth	Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY
0				0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
				3' Boring terminated
- ° - - ₁₀ -				
- ¹⁸ $ -$				
26				
28				
$-\frac{32}{-34}$				
36				

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address Boring Number Sample Method

Driller

Completion Details

Backfill with cuttings and bentonite

Date Drilled

Drilling Method

٦Г

Circle K #1517

DISP 13/14

Grab

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

Justin Radford Log By

	T	Lab	Sample	OVA	
		Sample	Interval(ft)	ppm	LITHOLOGY
					0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
					3' Boring terminated
8					
20					
24 26					
28					
30 -					
$- \frac{32}{-34}$					

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project	Circle K #1517						
Address	558 River Highway, Mooresville NC						
Boring Number	DISP 15/10	6		Date Drilled	08/07/12		
Sample Method	Grab			Drilling Method	Geoprobe®/Hand Auger		
Completion Details	Backfill w	th cuttings	and be	ntonite			
Driller	Justin Rad	ford		Log By	Johanna M. Teschner		
	Lab	Sample		<u></u>	······································		
Depth	Sample	Interval(ft)	ppm	LITHOLOGY			
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				0-1' Sand and gravel (fill) 1-3' Stiff dry red silty CLAY 3' Boring terminated			

Circle K #1517

DISP 17/18

Grab

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Date Drilled

Drilling Method

Project Address

Boring Number Sample Method

Driller

Completion Details

Backfill with cuttings and bentonite Justin Radford Log By

Depth		Lab	Sample	OVA	LITHOLOGY
Dopti		Gample		1111	
					0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
- 2 -					
					3' Boring terminated
8					
20					
- 22 -					
26					
- 28 -					
<u> </u>		}			
32					
- ₃₄ -					
- 36 -					

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address Boring Number Sample Method

Driller

DISP 19/20 Grab Completion Details

Circle K #1517

Justin Radford

558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

Backfill with cuttings and bentonite Log By

Date Drilled

Depth	Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)		
	 <u>Oumpic</u>	inter caller		
				0-3' Sand and gravel (fill)
	1			
4				3: Boring terminated
12				
20				
22				
26				
30				
- 32 -	. [

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address	Circle K #1517	looresville N		
Boring Number	DISP 21/22	ioorestine it	Date Drilled	08/07/12
Sample Method	Grab		Drilling Method	Geoprobe®/Hand Auger
Completion Details	Backfill with cuttings	and benton	ite	
Driller	Justin Radford		Log By	Johanna M. Teschner
Depth	Lab Sample Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY	
_		0-3' 5	Sand and gravel (fill)	
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		3' Bo	ring terminated	
28 30 32 34 36				

Phone: (704) 845-4010 Fax: (704) 845-4012

08/07/12

Geoprobe®/Hand Auger

Johanna M. Teschner

SUBSURFACE LOG

Project Address

Driller

Circle K #1517 558 River Highway, Mooresville NC

DISP 23/24

Grab

Boring Number Sample Method

Completion Details

 Backfill with cuttings and bentonite

 Justin Radford
 Log By

Date Drilled

Depth	Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY
Depth 0 2 4 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 24 26	Lab Sample	Sample Interval(ft)	OVA ppm	LITHOLOGY 0-1' Sand and gravel (fill) 1-3' Stiff dry red silty CLAY 3' Boring terminated
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				

APPENDICES

APPENDIX B

UST-61 Form

UST-61	24-Hour R	leease	and U	ST Le	ak Rep	ortir	ıg Form.
For Releases This form an under	should be completed a ground storage tank (L	and submitted to JST) system. T	the UST Sec his form is req suspec	ion's region uired to be s ed release	al office follow submitted with	ving a kno iin 24 houi	wn or suspected release from rs of discovery of a known or
(DWM USE ONL Incident # Risk (H,I,L Received On Received J Reported by (circle one): Phone, F Region	Y) U) By ax or Report	Suspected Co Confirmed GV Confirmed So Samples Tak Free Product Thickness	ontamination? W Contaminati bil Contaminati en?(Y/N) ? (Y/N)	(Y/N) on? (Y/N) on ?(Y/N) If Yes, Sta	te Greatest	Facility I Date Lea Comm/N Reg/Nor	D Number <u>D -036,16/4</u> ak Discovered <u>D8/18/12</u> Ion-Commercial? <u>COM M</u> I-regulated? <u>REC</u>
	1	NCIDENT	DESCRI	PTION			
Addressi and a RELE	<u>< *1517</u>						
Address: 558 KIVE	e HIGHWAY			Regional (Office (circle c	nty:	REDELL eville, Mooresville, Fayetteville,
City/Town: MOORESVILL	E	Zip Code:	28115	Raleigh, V	Vashington, W	/ilmington	Winston-Salem
Latitude (decimal degrees): 35.59	533 Longitu	de (decimal degree	(to: poture of	69267) of rolocco -	mount	Obtained by:
of release, amount of free product	present and recovery e	efforts, initial res	sponses condu	elease, date icted, impac	ts to receptor	niount s)	
CONTAMINATED WELL	DOWNGRADI	ENT PROP	UPTED D	ENR TO	DIRECT	-	Topographic map
HYDROSTATIC TESTS (ON ALL SPILL	BUCKETS	ANDTAN	KEDISPI	ENSER S	UMPS,	GIS Address matching
DENR DIRECTED SIT	E CHECK ON	ALL SUI	MPS TH	AT FA	ILED.		
RELEASE CONFIRI	NED THROUG	H SOIL :	SAMPLIN	16AND	2		
LABORATORY ANA	HLYSES.				····		Describe location:
	HOW RELE	ASE WAS	DISCOV heck one)	ERED (F	Release Code	e)	
 Release Detection Equipment of During UST Closure/Removal Property Transfer 	r Methods	Visual/Oc Water in Water Su	lor Tank pply Well Con	amination		Grou Gurfi Surfi () Othe	undwater Contamination ace Water Contamination er (specify) <u>SITE CHECK</u>
	SOL	JRCE OF	CONTAN	INATIO	N		
Source of Release (Check one to indicate primary source)	Cause of R (Check one to indicate cau	elease cate primary use)	Type of I (Check	Release one)	(Check	Product one to ina I	Type Released licate primary product type released)
 Tank Piping Dispenser Submersible Turbine Pump Delivery Problem Other Unknown Definitions presented on reverse 	 Spill Overfill Corrosion Physical or Mec Damage Install Problem Other Unknown Definitions presented 	hanical d on reverse	 Petrole Non-Pe Both Loca (Check Facility Reside Other 	um troleum tion one) nce	Gasoli Kerose Heatin Other Produ Metals Other	ne/ Diesel ene g Oil Petroleum cts inorganics Organics	 Diesel/Veg. Oil Blend Vegetable Oil 100% E10 - E20 E21 - E84 E85 - E99 Ethanol 100% E01 - E09
Ownership1. Municipal2. Military3. UnkrOperation Type1. Public Service2. Agricultural	3. Residential 4. Ed	Federal 6. Cou	unty 7. State 5. Industrial (6. Commer	cial 7. Minir	ıg	
UST Form 61 (02/08)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						Page 1 of 2

IBAT							
INF	ACT ON DRINKING	VALER SUPPLIES					
Water Supply Wells Affected? 1. Yes	2. No (3. Unknown)						
Number of Water Supply Wells Affected							
Water Supply Wells Contaminated: (Include Users	Names, Addresses and Phone	Numbers. Attach additional sheet	if necessary)				
1. 2.							
<u></u>	UST SYSTEM	OWNER					
UST Owner/Company							
CIRCLEK S	TORES, INC.						
Point of Contact	, . .	Address	D D # 200				
City HEATHER HERM	ANSEN	Z940 WHITEHA	LL TAIK URIVE 800				
CHARLOTTE	NC	28273-3553	704-583-5700				
	UST SYSTEM OF	PERATOR					
UST Operator/Company		Address					
SAME							
City	State	Zip Code	Telephone Number				
	WREK AT LOCATIO	N OF UST INCIDENT					
Landowner	11 11	Address ATTN: ROB	DUCKWORTH, JR.				
RSD FOOD MARKETREAL ESTATE	- HOLDING #210011	C, P.O. Box 37	56				
City	State	Zip Code	Telephone Number				
MUORESVILLE	INC	28/11					
Draw Sketch of Area (showing two major	road intersections) o	r Attach Map				
Person Reporting Incident Treasure Fiel Com	IDADY (TAL OC LC A.	RESURGES THE					
Title PROJECT MANACHE Add	ress 1301-E CRAWN	NE SOUKCES, TAK	Date 08/23/2012				
UST Form 61 (02/08)	and I grant	1010 LOUIVE ME	$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$				
	(HAD NTE III						

Tank: means the tank that stores the product and is part of the underground storage tank system

Piping: means the piping and connectors running from the tank or submersible turbine pump to the dispenser or other end-use equipment (Vent, vapor recovery, or fill lines are excluded.)

Dispenser: includes the dispenser and the equipment used to connect the dispenser to the piping (e.g., a release from a suction pump or from components located above the shear valve)

Submersible Turbine Pump (STP) Area includes the submersible turbine pump head (typically located in the tank sump), the line leak detector, and the piping that connects the submersible turbine pump to the tank

Delivery Problem: identifies releases that occurred during product delivery to the tank. (Typical causes associated with this source are spills and overfills.) serves as the option to use when the release source is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories (e.g., for releases from vent lines, vapor Other:

recovery lines, and fill lines)

Unknown: identifies releases for which the source has not been determined

Definitions of Causes

Spill: use this cause when a spill occurs (e.g., when the delivery hose is disconnected from the tank fill pipe or when the nozzle is removed from the dispenser) Overfill: use when an overfill occurs (e.g., overfills may occur from the fill pipe at the tank or when the nozzle fails to shut off at the dispenser) Physical or Mechanical Damage: use for all types of physical or mechanical damage, except corrosion (e.g., puncture of tank or piping, loose fittings, broken components, and components that have changed dimension)

Corrosion: use when a metal tank, piping, or other component has a release due to corrosion (e.g., for steel, corrosion takes the form of rust) Installation Problem: use when the problem is determined to have occurred specifically because the UST system was not installed properly Other: use this option when the cause is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories (e.g., putting regulated substances into monitoring wells) Unknown: use when the cause has not been determined

UST-61 24-Hour Release and UST Leak Reporting Form.							
For Releases This form an under	For Releases in NC This form should be completed and submitted to the UST Section's regional office following a known or suspected release from an underground storage tank (UST) system. This form is required to be submitted within 24 hours of discovery of a known or suspected release						
(DWM USE ONL Incident # Risk (H,I,L Received On Received I Reported by (<i>circle one</i>): Phone, Fa Region	Y) ,U) 3y ax or Report	Suspected Contamination? (Y/N) <u>N</u> Confirmed GW Contamination? (Y/N) <u>N</u> Confirmed Soil Contamination ?(Y/N) <u>N</u> Samples Taken?(Y/N) <u>N</u> Free Product? (Y/N) <u>N</u> Thickness <u>N//A</u>				ID Number <u>9-036164</u> eak Discovered Non-Commercial? <u>Corses</u> on-regulated? <u>Reg</u>	
Incident Name: Circle K		NCIDENT	DESCRIPTION				
Address: 558 Riv	er High	<u>د ا</u>		Cou	unty: J	Fredell	
City/Town: Morresville	, NC	Zip Code: 2	Regional Raleigh, V	Office <i>(circle c</i> Nashington, W	ne): Asł /ilmingtoi	neville Mooresville, Fayetteville, n, Winston-Salem	
Latitude (decimal degrees): 35.59533 Longitude (decimal degrees): 80.869267 Obtained by: Briefly describe suspected or confirmed release: (including but not limited to: nature of release, date of release, amount of release, amount of free product present and recovery efforts, initial responses conducted, impacts to receptors) Topographic map 20-27 gallons were spilled onto the concrete GIS Address matching From a broken hose due to a drive aff. Ab sorbent materials were immediately flaced 0 onto the Spill and the fire department was Contacted. The gasoline was contained.							
······································	HOW RELE		DISCOVERED (Release Code	:}		
 Release Detection Equipment of During UST Closure/Removal Property Transfer 	r Methods	Visual/Od Water in 1	or Fank pply Well Contamination		Gro Sur Grott	oundwater Contamination face Water Contamination ner (specify)	
	SOL	JRCE OF	CONTAMINATIC)N			
Source of Release (Check one to Indicate primary source)	Cause of Ro (Check one to indic cau	elease cate primary ise)	Type of Release (Check one)	(Check	roduct one to in	t Type Released dicate primary product type released)	
 Tank Piping Dispenser Submersible Turbine Pump Delivery Problem Other Unknown Definitions presented on reverse 	 Petroleum Non-Petroleum Both Location (Check one) Facility Residence Other 	 Gasoline/ Diesel/ Kerösene Heating Oil Other Petroleum Products Metals Other Inorganics Ethanol 100% E01 – E09 					
Ownership 1. Municipal 2. Military 3. Unkr Operation Type 1. Public Service 2. Agricultural	Definitions presented on reverse Definitions presented on reverse Other Ownership 1. Municipal 2. Military 3. Unknown 4. Private 5. Federal 6. County 7. State Operation Type 1. Public Service 2. Agricultural 3. Residential 4. Education/Relig. 5. Industrial 6. Commercial 7. Mining						

UST Form 61 (02/08)

Page 1 of 2

IMPACT ON DRINKING WATER SUPPLIES						
Water Supply Wells Affected? 1. Yes	2. No 3. Unknown					
Number of Water Supply Wells Affected _O						
Water Supply Wells Contaminated: (Include Users	Names, Addresses and Phone	Numbers. Attach additional sheet	if necessary)			
1. N/A~ 2. 3.						
_	UST SYSTEM	OWNER				
UST Owner/Company Circle K Ste	nes Inc					
Point of Contact		Address				
Heather Hermanse	20	2440 White hall ta	rkUr, Ste 800			
Charlotte	State NC	Zip Code 28273	Telephone Number			
	UST SYSTEM OF	PERATOR				
		Address				
Circle K Stores I	nc	2440 Whitehall F	art Dr. Ste 800			
City	State	Zip Code	Telephone Number			
Charlotte	NC	28273	104-583-5762			
LANDO	WNER AT LOCATIO	N OF UST INCIDENT				
Landowner		Address ATTN Ro	b Ducknoorth, Jr.			
KSD Food Market Rec	21 Estate Holding	2100,110 7.0	1. Box 3756			
Moores UN 0	State U		Telephone Number			
Draw Sketch of Area (showing two major	road intersections) o	r Attach Man			
Brun Okcion of Arca (showing the major					
	-					
Person Reporting Incident Heather Hermansen Com	pany Circle K Stor	es Inc I	elephone Number 104/583-5762			
Title Environmental Manager Addr	ess 2440 Whitehall Park	Dr., Ste 800 0	ate 10/22/12			
UST Form 61 (02/08)	Chorlotte NC.	28273	Page 2 of 2			

Definitions of Sources

Tank: means the tank that stores the product and is part of the underground storage tank system

Piping: means the piping and connectors running from the tank or submersible turbine pump to the dispenser or other end-use equipment (Vent, vapor recovery, or fill lines are excluded.)

Dispenser: includes the dispenser and the equipment used to connect the dispenser to the piping (e.g., a release from a suction pump or from components located above the shear valve)

Submersible Turbine Pump (STP) Area includes the submersible turbine pump head (typically located in the tank sump), the line leak detector, and the piping that connects the submersible turbine pump to the tank

Delivery Problem: identifies releases that occurred during product delivery to the tank. (Typical causes associated with this source are spills and overfills.) Other: serves as the option to use when the release source is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories (e.g., for releases from vent lines, vapor recovery lines, and fill lines)

Unknown: identifies releases for which the source has not been determined

Definitions of Causes

Spill: use this cause when a spill occurs (e.g., when the delivery hose is disconnected from the tank fill pipe or when the nozzle is removed from the dispenser) Overfill: use when an overfill occurs (e.g., overfills may occur from the fill pipe at the tank or when the nozzle fails to shut off at the dispenser)

Physical or Mechanical Damage: use for all types of physical or mechanical damage, except corrosion (e.g., puncture of tank or piping, loose fittings, broken components, and components that have changed dimension)

Corrosion: use when a metal tank, piping, or other component has a release due to corrosion (e.g., for steel, corrosion takes the form of rust) Installation Problem: use when the problem is determined to have occurred specifically because the UST system was not installed properly

Other: use this option when the cause is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories (e.g., putting regulated substances into monitoring wells) Unknown: use when the cause has not been determined



From: Fogarty, Erin Sent: Friday, June 22, 2012 7:38 AM To: Ghiold, Sharon Cc: Booe, Steve Subject: Duckworks & Wilco

Sharon,

Thanks for the update.

I am extremely familiar with the area, but do not know of any former gas stations at the CVS site. The entire area is retail retail, retail. The CVS site sits below road grade. There is a Walgreens directly across the street (corner of 150 & Bluefield) that is fairly new. It is directly across from Duckworth's. When I was out there, I thought that Duckworth's was upgradient. Directly behind the Walgreens is a tire facility.

I looked at a topo map and it appears as though the contours level off at that intersection, with a high contour of 897 feet. I don't have a GW flow map, but I am assuming since the LN Animal Hospital has a contaminated well that flow is to the SE, which would make Duckworth's & Walgreens upgradient.

I am unfamiliar with a lake in the area, other than Lake Norman which is several miles away. There are some drainage and run off lakes to the SE. They are situated in the race shop industrial park.

I will scour our database to see if I find any old sites.

Thanks again, and have a great weekend!

Erin Fogarty

Hydrogeologist II North Carolina Dept. of Environment & Natural Resources Division of Waste Management 610 E. Center Avenue • Suite 301 Mooresville, NC 28115 704.235.2195 • 704.663.6040 (fax)

Click here to access the UST Program and to download 15A NCAC 2L standards and database information.

Reasonable Rate Documents have changed, and are available for download.

Click here for current Guidance Documents.



Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC

625 Huntsman Court Gastonia, North Carolina 28054 NC License No. P-0129 Telephone: (704) 853-0800 Facsimile: (704) 853-3949 Internet: <u>www.excelengr.com</u>

October 30, 2012

Mrs. Heather Hermansen *Circle K Stores, Inc.* 2400 Whitehall Park Drive, Ste. 800 Charlotte, North Carolina 28273

Re: Spill Response Observation Letter Circle K No. 1517 558 River Highway Mooresville, North Carolina Excel Project Number 2012072

Dear Mrs. Hermansen:

In response to a minor spill (approximately 20 to 27-gallons) at the above referenced facility, Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC (Excel) has completed an observation report which also summarizes response actions taken by Circle K, Incorporated (Circle K) during October 2012. As requested, Excel personnel visited the site on October 24, 2012 to observe and evaluate the subject property primarily surrounding Gasoline Dispenser Pump No. 3/4 and the adjacent stormwater conveyance system.

On October 22, 2012 during normal retail dispensing, an individual reportedly drove away from the subject dispenser following fueling which caused immediate damage to the dispensing plumbing. During the next customer use, gasoline was observed being discharged on to the impervious surface at a slow rate from the damaged dispenser. Upon this observation, the Circle K Personnel began spill response efforts as per the applicable Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan. Response efforts included the use of absorbent material at the subject dispenser island, along the spill path, and at the closest downgradient catchbasin (located approximately 45-feet from the subject dispenser pump). All materials were disposed of in accordance with acceptable industry standards. In addition, Excel inspected the onsite storm sewer system for the presence of any significant residual petroleum from the recent spill. No obvious signs of significant impact to the onsite storm sewer system were apparent during the October 22, 2012 inspection.

According to Circle K representatives, the spill was approximately 20 to 27-gallons and was contained prior to entering the onsite storm sewer system with oil absorbent material. Furthermore, based on Excel's inspection, it appears the spill did not cause a significant impact to the onsite storm sewer system which would threaten nearby surface water bodies and remained on the impervious pavement. Additionally, the facility is not located near a large body of water therefore no additional assessment should be required at this time in regards to the reported spill.

Limitations

This report is based on a general observation and information obtained by Excel or as detailed by others. The conclusions presented in this report are based only on the observations made during this investigation and on data provided by others. The report presents a description of the locations evaluated during this investigation at the time of the investigation only. Conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts and conditions described at the time of this report.

In performing its professional services, Excel uses that degree of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by members of the environmental profession practicing at the same or similar locality under similar conditions. The standard of care shall be judged exclusively as of the time these services are rendered and not according to later standards. Excel makes no express or implied warranty beyond its conformance to this standard. Excel shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising from the relevant facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed for this report. Excel believes that all information contained in this report is factual, but no guarantee is made or implied.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to handle your engineering consulting needs and we look forward to serving you in the future. If you have any questions after review of this report, please feel free to contact either of the following at (704) 853-0800.

Sincerely yours,

EXCEL CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES

Thomas W. Garrison Senior Project Manager

ATTACHMENTS

Site Photographs

Michael T. Stafforth, P.E. Project Engineer

Рнотодгарн Log						
PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW & COMMENT						
1	View looking west towards subject dispenser pump from nearest catchbasin.					
2	View looking northeast from area of spill towards nearest catchbasin.					

.

EXCEL CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, PLLC



Photograph Number 1



Photograph Number 2

Excel Project No. 2012072

		suspected release	Т		
(DWM USE ONL Incident # Risk (H,I,L Received On Received Reported by (<i>circle one</i>): Phone, F Region	Y) Suspected U Confirmed By Confirmed ax or Report Samples T Free Produ Thickness	Contamination? (Y/N) N GW Contamination? (Y/N) Soil Contamination ?(Y/N) aken?(Y/N) N uct? (Y/N) M J/A	A Facility Date L D ate Greatest	y ID Number D-0361 eak Discovered /Non-Commercial?	
Incident Name: Cicole K	INCIDEN	T DESCRIPTION	<u></u>		
Address: 558 Riv	er High, way		County:	Tredell	
City/Town: Morresville	, NC Zip Code:	28117 Regional Raleigh, V	Office (circle one): As Washington, Wilmingto	heville Mooresville, Faye n, Winston-Salem	
Latitude (docimal degrees): 35.59 Briefly describe suspected or confir of release, amount of free product 20-27 gas from a broke	tongitude (decimal dec med release: (including but not limi present and recovery efforts, initial clong were spille a hose due	rress): 80.8692(responses conducted, impar- responses conducted, imp	o7 te of release, amount cts to receptors) toncrete	Obtained by: GPS Topographic map GIS Address match	
Absorbent materials were immediately placed Unknown onto the spill and the fire department was Contacted. The gasoline was contained. Describe location:					
	HOW RELEASE WA	S DISCOVERED ((Check one)	Release Code)		
 Release Detection Equipment of During UST Closure/Removal Property Transfer 	or Methods	Odor in Tank Supply Well Contamination	Gr Gr Su Su	oundwater Contamination rface Water Contamination her (specify)	
	SOURCE O	F CONTAMINATIC)N		
Source of Release (Check one to indicate primary source)	Cause of Release (Check one to indicate primary cause)	Type of Release (Check one)	Produc (Check one to in	t Type Released ndicate primary product ty, released)	
 Tank Piping Dispenser Submersible Turbine Pump Delivery Problem Other 	Spill Corrosion Physical or Mechanical Damage Drite 255 Install Problem Other	Petroleum Non-Petroleum Both Location (Check one) Facility Besidence	Gasoline/ Dies Kerosene Heating Oil Other Petroleu Products Metals Other Inorgani	el/ □ Diesel/Veg. O Blend □ Vegetable Oil m 22 E10 - E20 □ E21 - E84 cs □ E85 - E99 s □ Ethanol 100% □ E01 - E09	

. . . .

IMPACT ON DRINKING WATER SUPPLIES						
Water Supply Wells Affected? 1. Yes	2. No 3. Unknown					
Number of Water Supply Wells Affected						
Water Supply Wells Contaminated: (Include Users	Names, Addresses and Phone	Numbers. Attach additional shee	t if necessary)			
1. N/Ac						
2. 3.						
	UST SYSTEM	OWNER				
UST Owner/Company Circle K Sta	res Inc					
Point of Contact		Address				
Heather Hermans	en	2440 Whitehall P	ark Dr., Ste 800			
City	State	Zip Code	Telephone Number			
Charlotte			104-283-2.1000			
	USISYSTEMO	PERATOR				
UST Operator/Company		Address				
Circle K Stores I	nc	2440 Whitehall	Park Dr., Ste 800			
City	State	Zip Code	Telephone Number			
Charlotte			101-202-2762			
LANDO	JWNER AT LOCATIO	IN OF UST INCIDENT				
Landowner		Address ATTN: R	ob Duckworth, Jr.			
RSD Food Market Re	al Estate, Holding	+2100, LC/ 7.	0. Box 3756			
Mooresville	NC	28117				
Draw Sketch of Area (showing two maio	road intersections)	or Attach Map			
		,				
	-					
			Teleshare Muscher Roll (m a Crit in			
Title Environmental Manager Add	ress out a likitat all Prote	Dr Ste 200	Date (8/22/12			
UST Form 61 (02/08)	Charlotte NC	28273	Page 2 of 2			

Definitions of Sources

Tank: means the tank that stores the product and is part of the underground storage tank system

Piping: means the piping and connectors running from the tank or submersible turbine pump to the dispenser or other end-use equipment (Vent, vapor recovery, or fill lines are excluded.)

Dispenser: includes the dispenser and the equipment used to connect the dispenser to the piping (e.g., a release from a suction pump or from components located above the shear valve)

Submersible Turbine Pump (STP) Area includes the submersible turbine pump head (typically located in the tank sump), the line leak detector, and the piping that connects the submersible turbine pump to the tank

Delivery Problem: identifies releases that occurred during product delivery to the tank. (Typical causes associated with this source are spills and overfills.) Other: serves as the option to use when the release source is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories (e.g., for releases from vent lines, vapor

recovery lines, and fill lines)

Unknown: identifies releases for which the source has not been determined

Definitions of Causes

Spill: use this cause when a spill occurs (e.g., when the delivery hose is disconnected from the tank fill pipe or when the nozzle is removed from the dispenser) Overfill: use when an overfill occurs (e.g., overfills may occur from the fill pipe at the tank or when the nozzle fails to shut off at the dispenser) Physical or Mechanical Damage: use for all types of physical or mechanical damage, except corrosion (e.g., puncture of tank or piping, loose fittings, broken

components, and components that have changed dimension)

Corrosion: use when a metal tank, piping, or other component has a release due to corrosion (e.g., for steel, corrosion takes the form of rust)

Installation Problem: use when the problem is determined to have occurred specifically because the UST system was not installed properly Other: use this option when the cause is known but does not fit into one of the preceding categories (e.g., putting regulated substances into monitoring wells) Unknown: use when the cause has not been determined

Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC

625 Huntsman Court Gastonia, North Carolina 28054 NC License No. P-0129 Telephone: (704) 853-0800 Facsimile: (704) 853-3949 Internet: www.excelengr.com

RECEIVED NCDENR Division of Waste Management

NOV 1 5 2012

UST Section Mooresville Regional Office

November 13, 2012

Mrs. Erin Fogarty NCDENR / DWM / UST Section Mooresville Regional Office 610 East Center Avenue Mooresville, North Carolina 28115

Re: Site Check Report Circle K No. 1517 558 River Highway Mooresville, North Carolina Risk Classification: N/A Land Use: N/A NCDENR Facility ID No. 0-036164 NCDENR Incident No. 40116 EXCEL Project No. 2012072

Dear Mrs. Fogarty:

Oh behalf of Circle K Stores, Incorporated (Circle K), Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC (Excel) respectfully submits for your review and approval this Site Check Report for the above-referenced facility.

If you have any questions, please contact Thomas Garrison or myself.

Sincerely yours,

EXCEL CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES

li Sofore

M.T. Stanførth, P.E. Principal Engineer

p.c. Heather Hermansen – Circle K, Charlotte-NC

RECEIVED NCDENR Division of Waste Management

NOV 1 5 2012

UST Section Mooresville Regional Office

SITE CHECK REPORT

CIRCLE K NO. 1517

558 RIVER HIGHWAY MOORESVILLE, IREDELL COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

> NCDENR FACILITY ID NO. 0-036164 NCDENR INCIDENT NO. 40116 EXCEL PROJECT NO. 2012072

LATITUDE = 35.595632° / LONGITUDE = (-)80.869114°

Date submitted

November 13, 2012

Prepared for

Mrs. Heather Hermansen Environmental Manager Circle K Stores, Incorporated 2440 Whitehall Park Drive, Suite 800 Charlotte, North Carolina 28273

Prepared by

Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC 625 Huntsman Court Gastonia, North Carolina 28054 NC License No. P-0129



www.excelengr.com



Thomas W. Garrison, III Senior Project Manager



Principal Engineer
TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION NO.

PAGE NO.

TABLE	OF CONTENTS	i.
1.0		1
2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3	BACKGROUND INFORMATION AREA OF INVESTIGATION RECEPTOR SURVEY PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS	1 1 2 2
3.0 3.1 3.2	GEOLOGIC FRAMEWORK REGIONAL GEOLOGY SITE GEOLOGY	3 3 3
4.0	FIELD ACTIVITIES	3
5.0	LABORATORY ANALYSIS	4
6.0	SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS	4
7.0	LIMITATIONS	5
8.0	REFERENCES	5

LIST OF TABLES

 TABLE 1 – SITE CHECK DATA SUMMARY

 TABLE 2 – IAA DATA SUMMARY

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1 – SITE VICINITY MAP FIGURE 2 – SITE PLAN FIGURE 3 – POTABLE WELLS MAP FIGURE 4 – SAMPLING LOCATIONS MAP FIGURE 5 – TPH IN SOILS MAP

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – SOIL BORING LOG(S) APPENDIX B – LABORATORY REPORTS & CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM(S) APPENDIX C – ANCILLARY ITEMS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC (Excel) was contracted by Mrs. Heather Hermansen of Circle K Stores, Incorporated (Circle K) to complete site check activities for their Circle K No. 1517 facility located at 558 River Highway located inside the incorporated limits of Mooresville, Iredell County, North Carolina (refer to **Figure 1**). This assessment was conducted as a result of a Notice of Regulatory Requirements issued by the NCDENR, Division of Waste Management dated September 25, 2012. The following report will discuss the site check activities conducted by Excel during the month of October 2012 and activities conducted by others in August 2012. The site check and Initial Abatement Action (IAA) activities completed by Excel included the installation of twenty-five (25) soil borings, site reconnaissance, soil sampling with associated laboratory analysis and the completion of this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 AREA OF INVESTIGATION

The facility is located on the north side of River Highway (NC Highway 150) at the intersection of River Highway and Bluefield Road inside the incorporated limits of Mooresville, North Carolina. The facility is located on one (1) parcel of land totaling approximately 1.870-acres in size and being utilized as an active convenience store/gas station. River Highway tracks in an east-west direction along the southern perimeter of the subject property with Bluefield Road tracking in a north-south direction along the eastern perimeter. Bounding the property in all directions are commercial properties

A total of three (3) regulated underground storage tanks (USTs) containing various grades of gasoline and diesel fuel are located onsite for retail sales which distribute petroleum through a total of twenty-four (24) dispenser pumps (twelve islands, two pumps per island). The current tank sizes are as follows; UST No. 1 - 20,000-gallon gasoline; UST No. 2A - 12,000-gallon gasoline; UST No. 2B - 6,000-gallon diesel; and UST No. 3 - 3,000-gallon gasoline. At the time of this assessment, structures located onsite consisted of a one-story convenience store, a fuel canopy with the associated UST system, asphalt/concrete parking/drive areas and a carwash (refer to **Figure 2**).

The subject site is located in the Carolina Slate Belt of the Inner Piedmont Physiographic Province of North Carolina, the elevation in the area of investigation is approximately 890-feet above mean sea level (refer to **Figure 1**). The majority of the site is covered by impervious surfacing (i.e. buildings, asphalt, concrete, etc...). The general topography of the site slopes from the outer edges of the property perimeter towards the inner parking areas of the property. Surface drainage generally follows the general topography of the site and ultimately discharges to a pond located northwest of the subject property which feeds Byers Creek.

Based on information obtained from a Site Check Report completed by Geological Resources, Incorporated (GRI) in September 2012, four (4) of thirteen (13) soil samples collected during initial site check activities were found to be slightly above the NCDENR action level of 10-mg/kg for TPH-DRO. The quantity of the release at this time, at these locations is not known and appears to be localized surrounding the four dispensers and possibly from minor spillage generated from fueling operations by customers.

2.2 RECEPTOR SURVEY

As part of the site check activities, Excel conducted a limited receptor survey by vehicular reconnaissance within the immediate area surrounding the subject site. As a result of this survey, Excel identified two (2) water supply wells located 1,000-feet of the subject property (refer to **Figure 3**). According to information received from Sharon Ghiold of the NCDENR, Raleigh Regional Office, UST Section, supply well SW-1 has historically been impacted with gasoline constituents. It should be noted that supply well SW-1 is located adjacent and downgradient to a LUST facility referred to as the (Former) Country Corner Marina (NCDENR Incident No. **5406**) and that no Gasoline Range Organics were discovered in onsite soils above laboratory method detection limits. The nearest surface water body is an unnamed pond located approximately 1,200-feet northwest of the subject site and feeds an unnamed tributary of Byers Creek. In addition, the site does not appear to be located within a wellhead protection area and is not located within the Coastal Plain Physiographic Province of North Carolina.

2.3 **PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS**

As requested by the NCDENR, in June 2012 hydrostatic testing was completed on all spill buckets, tank containment sumps and dispenser sumps of which the premium UST sump and all dispenser sumps reportedly failed. Geological Resources, Incorporated (GRI) was contracted by Circle K in August 2012 to collect soil samples adjacent to all containment sumps that failed testing as required by the NCDENR. GRI installed thirteen (13) soil borings via hand-auger to a reported depth of 3-fbgl immediately adjacent to all the dispenser islands and the premium UST sump. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis of both TPH-Diesel and Gasoline Range Organics (TPH-DRO & GRO) by EPA Method 3550 and 5030, respectively. Laboratory data indicated that TPH-DRO was detected in four of the soil samples at concentrations ranging from 12.7-mg/kg to 37.2-mg/kg, levels which slightly exceeds the NCDENR agency action level of 10mg/kg. Additionally, TPH-GRO was not detected in any of the soil samples at levels above the laboratory reporting limit. The Site Check Report was submitted by GRI on September 5, 2012 to the NCDENR, UST Section and subsequently a "Notice of Regulatory Requirements" was issued by the UST Section on September 25, 2012 requesting a site check be conducted at the site for the entire system.

A follow-up request was made by Excel to Mrs. Erin Fogarty of the NCDENR, UST Section on October 2, 2012 to complete risk-based soil sampling at previously identified impacted areas by GRI as part of site check or IAA activities (refer to **Appendix C** for record of communication). As requested by Mrs. Fogarty, remaining soil sampling would be completed to fulfill site check requirements for the entire system. Excel was contracted to conduct site check activities in October 2012 as per the current NCDENR guidelines which included the installation of twenty-one (21) additional soil borings, collection of twenty-three (23) soil samples for laboratory analysis of the required TPH methods and completion of a receptor survey conducted surrounding the subject facility. As part of the IAA activities, four (4) soil samples were collected from the locations of samples previously found to contain TPH-DRO levels above the agency action level and laboratory analyzed for the suite of risk-based analysis typically required for a diesel release. The afore-mentioned activities and findings are summarized in subsequent sections of this report.

3.0 GEOLOGIC FRAMEWORK

3.1 REGIONAL GEOLOGY

Geologically, the subject site is located in the Carolina Slate Belt of the Inner Piedmont Physiographic Province of North Carolina. The 1985 Geologic Map of North Carolina indicates this area as being underlain by grantic rock characterized as mega-crystic to equigranular. During drilling activities conducted by Excel, no rock or groundwater was encountered to a terminal depth of approximately 14-fbgl.

3.2 Site Geology

During the completion of soil borings on October 24, 2012, overburden soils surrounding the UST basin were observed to consist of a reddish-orange, silt-clay mixture from grade to approximately 14-fbgl (refer to **Appendix A** for soil boring logs). Lithology beneath the canopy area varied consisting of a reddish-orange, silt-clay mixture and a gray, silt material which appeared to be a process backfill material. The type of soils observed at the drilling locations appear consistent with the surficial sediments common for this area with exceptions noted above. Additionally, no soil samples collected by Excel displayed any initial evidence of potential impact (i.e. staining, organic vapors, etc...).

4.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

As part of the site check activities, Excel performed a reconnaissance for areas of potential vapor intrusion at the site. The field inspection revealed no areas of immediate concern for vapor collection/intrusion (storm sewer catchbasins, subterranean structures, etc...). Additionally, Precision Tank Service, Incorporated (PTS) was contracted by Circle K to complete tank tightness testing in June 2012, results of the testing reportedly indicated all equipment tested tight, (testing reports were previously submitted to the NCDENR by Circle K).

As part of the site check and IAA activities, to assess underlying soil conditions, Excel mobilized to the site both an Earthprobe[®] Model No. 2000, truck-mounted drill-rig and a Geoprobe[®] 7822DT track-mounted drill-rig on October 24, 2012 for the installation of twenty-five (25) soil borings located as shown on **Figure 4**. A total of twenty-seven (27) soil samples were collected during drilling activities at approximately 2 to 4-fbgl or 12 to 14-fbgl to coincide with the approximated depths of the product lines or USTs, respectively. Descriptions regarding soil classification, color, geologic and/or sedimentary structures and staining were detailed in soil boring logs included in **Appendix A**. Wearing new latex gloves, Excel personnel inspected the samples for soil characteristics and evidence of hydrocarbon compounds; soil descriptions were recorded on subsurface logs.

Soil samples collected on October 24, 2012 were submitted to Environmental Science Corporation (ESC) of Mt. Juliet, Tennessee for analysis by the following methods as applicable:

- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Diesel Range Organics by EPA Method 3550;
- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline Range Organics by EPA Method 5030;
- Volatile & Semivolatile Organics by EPA Methods 8260 & 8270, respectively;
- and MADEP EPH & VPH.

5.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

As previously mentioned, Excel collected a total of twenty-three (23) soil samples to complete site check activities which were analyzed at a minimum for TPH-GRO by EPA Method 5030 with some samples also analyzed for TPH-DRO by EPA Method 3550 as applicable. All soil samples collected by Excel in October 2012 were found to be below laboratory detection limits for both TPH-DRO & GRO (refer to **Table 1** and **Figure 5**). Review of the initial site check activities conducted by GRI in August 2012 indicated that four of the thirteen soil samples collected indicated TPH-DRO levels ranging from 12.7-mg/kg to 37.2-mg/kg which exceeds the NCDENR agency action level of 10-mg/kg (refer to refer to **Table 1** and **Figure 5**).

Due to the relatively low levels of TPH-DRO contamination and in an attempt to further assess impacted areas as previously identified by GRI, soil samples were collected at the locations of DISP 5/6, DISP 9/10, DISP 17/18 and DISP 23/24 (areas found to be above NCDENR action levels for TPH-DRO) for risk-based analysis. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of volatile organics by EPA Method 8260, semivolatile organics EPA Method 8270 and MADEP Methods EPH and VPH. The soil samples collected by Excel in October 2012 at the above referenced locations were found to be below the Soil-to-Water Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentrations (MSCCs) for all constituents (refer to **Table 2**). The analytical laboratory report for the soil sampling activities and associated chain of custody (C.O.C.) forms are presented in **Appendix B**.

6.0 SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

- Site check activities and the associated report have been completed by Excel along with additional Initial Abatement Action activities. Soil samples collected as part of the assessment activities were found to be below both the NCDENR Agency Action Levels for TPH-DRO & GRO and below the Soil-to-Water MSCCs for risk-based analysis for all constituents (refer to Table 1 and Table 2);
- > Tank tightness testing completed by PTS in June 2012 reportedly indicates the system tested tight;
- During completion of the limited receptor survey, Excel identified two (2) water supply well located within 1,000-feet of the subject property (refer to Figure 3). According to information received from Sharon Ghiold of the NCDENR, Raleigh Regional Office, UST Section, supply well SW-1 has historically been impacted with gasoline constituents. It should be noted that supply well SW-1 is located adjacent and downgradient to a LUST facility referred to as the (Former) Country Corner Marina (NCDENR Incident No. 5406) and that no Gasoline Range Organics were discovered in onsite soils above laboratory method detection limits.

Additionally regarding receptors, the site does not appear to be located within a wellhead protection area and is not located within the Coastal Plain Physiographic Province of North Carolina;

Based on the information in this report, Excel recommends no further assessment be required for Incident No. 40116 and the incident be closed through the issuance of a "No Further Action" Letter by the UST Section.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based on a limited number of soil and groundwater samples and chemical analyses. The conclusions presented in this report are based only on the observations made during this investigation and data provided by others. Subsurface conditions may vary significantly with time, particularly with respect to groundwater elevations and quality. Conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts and conditions described at the time of this report.

In performing its professional services, Excel uses that degree of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by members of the environmental profession practicing in the same or similar locality under similar conditions. The standard of care shall be judged exclusively as of the time these services are rendered and not according to later standards. Excel makes no express or implied warranty beyond its conformance to this standard. Excel shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed for this report. Excel believes that all information contained in this report is factual, but no guarantee is made or implied.

8.0 **REFERENCES**

Driscoll, "Groundwater and Wells", 2nd edition, (St. Paul, Minnesota, Johnson Division).

R. Perry and C. Chilton, "<u>Chemical Engineer's Handbook</u>", 5th edition, (New York: McGraw Hill, Inc. 1973).

"<u>Guidelines for Assessment and Corrective Action for UST Releases</u>" completed by the UST Section of the NCDENR, Division of Waste Management dated December 1, 2008 and any applicable amendments.

Geological Resources, Incorporated, September 5, 2012, "Site Check Report".

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 1 - SITE CHECK DATA SUMMARY

TABLE 2 - IAA DATA SUMMARY

Table 1 - Site Check Data SummaryCircle K No. 1517558 River HighwayMooresville, North Carolina

SECULATION.	DATE COLLECTED	DIEPTH	TELDRO	ITRINGRO
STP-Premium*			< 3.4	< 2.9
DISP 1/2*			< 3.5	< 3
DISP 3/4*	-		< 3.5	< 3.4
DISP 5/6*			32.8	< 3.5
DISP 7/8*			< 4.6	< 6.2
DISP 9/10*			12.7	< 2.8
DISP 11/12*	7-Aug-12	3 FBGL	< 3.3	< 3.3
DISP 13/14* DISP 15/16* DISP 17/18* DISP 19/20* DISP 21/22*			< 3.5	< 3.2
			< 3.9	< 3
			18.9	< 2.7
			< 3.4	< 3.6
			< 3.4	< 3.2
DISP 23/24*			37.2	< 3.5
SS-1			NOT APPLICABLE	< 0.17
\$\$-2			< 4.8	< 0.15
\$\$-3 \$\$-4 \$\$-5 \$\$-6			< 4.9	< 6.1
		2-4 FBGL	NOT APPLICABLE	< 6
			< 4.9	< 7
			< 5	< 8.3
SS-7			NOT APPLICABLE	< 6.3
SS-8			< 5.1	< 8.1
SS-9			< 5	< 6.7
SS-10				< 6.1
SS-11				< 6
SS-12	24-Oct-12		NOT ALL LIVADEL	< 7.4
SS-13				< 6.2
SS-14		12-14 FBGI	< 5.6	< 7.3
SS-15				< 5.5
SS-16				< 5.8
SS-17			NOT APPLICABLE	< 6.6
SS-18				< 6.6
SS-19				< 5
SS-20 (2')		2-4 FBGL	< 4.8	< 5.6
SS-20 (12')		12-14 FBGL	< 4.8	< 6
SS-21 (2')		2-4 FBGL	< 5.2	< 5.6
SS-21 (12')		12-14 FBGL	< 5.1	< 5.3
N	CDENR ACTION LEVEL	S	10	10

NOTES:

* - Indicates sample collected by GRI Data provided in mg/kg DRO - Diesel Range Organics FBGL - Feet Below Grade Level GRO - Gasoline Range Organics Highlighted data represents levels above NCDENR Action Levels Table 2 - IAA Data Summary **Mooresville, North Carolina** 558 River Highway Circle K No. 1517

					Soil-to-Water MSCCs
DATE SAMPLED		24-0	ct-12		
EPH C ₉ - C ₁₈ Aliphatics	< 7.9	< 7.8	8 >	< 7.8	
EPH C ₁₉ - C ₃₆ Aliphatics	< 7.9	< 7.8	8 >	< 7.8	
EPH C ₁₁ - C ₂₂ Aromatics	< 7.9	< 7.8	< 8 <	< 7.8	1
VPH C ₅ - C ₈ Aliphatics	11	< 7.2	< 8.4	< 6.2	68
VPH C ₉ - C ₁₂ Aliphatics	15	< 7.2	< 8.4	< 6.2	1
VPH C ₉ - C ₁₀ Aromatics	< 6.7	< 7.2	< 8.4	< 6.2	
TOTAL C ₉ - C ₁₈ Aliphatics	15	BDL	BDL	BDL	540
TOTAL C ₉ - C ₂₂ Aromatics	BDL	BDL	BDL	BDL	31
BENZENE	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	0.0056
TOLUENE	< 0.007	< 0.006	< 0.0071	< 0.006	4.3
ETHYLBENZENE	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	4.9
XYLENES	< 0.0042	< 0.0036	< 0.0043	< 0.0036	4.6
MTBE	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	0.091
NAPHTHALENE	< 0.007	< 0.006	< 0.0071	< 0.006	0.16
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE	0.0017	< 0.0012	< 0.0014	< 0.0012	8.5

NOTES:

BDL - Below Detection Limits

Data in mg/kg

MSCCs - Maximum Soil Contaminant Concentrations EPH - Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE - Methyl Tert Butyl Ether

VPH - Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1 - SITE VICINITY MAP

FIGURE 2 – SITE PLAN

FIGURE 3 - POTABLE WELLS MAP

FIGURE 4 - SAMPLING LOCATIONS MAP

FIGURE 5 - TPH IN SOILS MAP











LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – SOIL BORING LOG(S)

APPENDIX B – LABORATORY REPORTS & CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM(S)

APPENDIX C - ANCILLARY ITEMS

APPENDIX A

SOIL BORING LOG(S)

Well	Construction	Permit Number	NA	
------	--------------	---------------	----	--



I. D. Number:	SS-1			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe® 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger					
Comments:		Soil sample col	lected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl				
		Boring backfilled with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
		-		USCS Symbol /			
Well Construction Information		Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		1' - 2'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material		2' - 4'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or				
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type							
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve	I Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Not Ap	oplicable	L					

TBM = Temporary Benchmark

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA ≈ Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number



I. D. Number:	SS-2			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

--NA--

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger					
Comments:		Soil sample col	llected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl				
		Boring backfilled with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
				. <u></u> ,			
Weil Co Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	USCS Symbol / SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		1' - 2'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material		2' - 4'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or				
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type							
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation	}						
Datum							
Water Level Information							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not A	pplicable						
A							

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

Excel Civil & Environmental Associates Quality · Resolution · Integrity · Suchaireduity

I. D. Number:	SS-3			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment	
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe® 7822DT Track Rig	

--NA---

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger						
Comments:		Soil sample col	Soil sample collected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
				······································				
				USCS Symbol /				
Well Cor Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)				
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone					
Manhole Dia.								
Riser Material		1' - 2'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /				
Diameter								
Screen Material		2' - 4'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /				
Diameter								
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or					
Screen interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion					
Slot Size	Not Applicable							
Grout Type	. tot / upriouble							
Interval								
Bentonite Type								
Interval								
Filter Pack								
Interval								
Total Depth								
R.P. Elevation								
Datum								
Water Leve	I Information		·					
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.							
Not Ap	oplicable							

R.P. = Reference Point

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA--



I. D. Number:	SS-4			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment	
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig	

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger						
Comments:		Soil sample col	lected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	Boring backfilled with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
				USCS Symbol /				
Well Cor	struction	Depth	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} "				
Infor	mation	(BGL)		Value (bpf)				
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone					
Manhole Dia.								
Riser Material		1' - 3'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /				
Diameter								
Screen Material		3' - 4'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL/				
Diameter								
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or					
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion					
Slot Size	Not Applicable							
Grout Type	Not Applicable							
Interval								
Bentonite Type								
Interval								
Filter Pack								
Interval								
Total Depth								
R.P. Elevation								
Datum								
Water Leve	I Information]						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.							
	······································							
Not Ap	plicable							

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number --NA---



I. D. Number:	SS-5			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe® 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger						
Comments:	·····	Soil sample collected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl						
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
			·	<u> </u>				
				USCS Symbol /				
Well Cor Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)				
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone					
Manhole Dia.								
Riser Material		1' - 4'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /				
Diameter								
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or					
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion					
Riser Interval								
Screen Interval								
Slot Size	Not Applicable							
Grout Type								
Interval								
Bentonite Type								
Interval								
Filter Pack								
Interval								
Total Depth								
R.P. Elevation								
Datum								
Water Leve	I Information							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.							
Not Ap	oplicable							

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA--



I. D. Number:	SS-6			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:	·····	Direct-push, hand-auger					
Comments:		Soil sample col	lected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
·			· · · · ·				
				USCS Symbol /			
Well Cor Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		1' - 4'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen Interval							
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type	Not Applicable						
Interval							
Bentonite Type	н 						
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Water Leve	I Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not Ap	oplicable						

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA---



I. D. Number:	SS-7			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger					
Comments: So		Soil sample col	lected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl				
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
				USCS Symbol /			
Well Con Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		<u>1' - 2'</u>	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material		2' - 4'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL/			
Diameter							
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or				
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type	Not Applicable						
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve	I Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not Ap	oplicable						

R.P. = Reference Point

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA---



I. D. Number:	SS-8			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe® 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, hand-auger					
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	USCS Symbol /			
Well Co Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Valu e (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		1' - 4'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen Interval							
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type	rior, pproduio						
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Water Leve	I Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not A	oplicable						

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

---NA---



I. D. Number:	SS-9			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method: Direct-push, hand-auger								
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl						
		Boring backfilled with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.						
				USCS Symbol /				
Well Con Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)				
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone					
Manhole Dia.								
Riser Material		1' - 3'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /				
Diameter								
Screen Material		3' - 4'	Dark brown, silt-sand, dry, no odor.	SC /				
Diameter								
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 4-fbgl, no refusal or					
Screen interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion					
Slot Size	Not Applicable							
Grout Type								
Interval								
Bentonite Type								
Interval								
Filter Pack								
Interval								
Total Depth								
R.P. Elevation								
Datum								
Water Leve	Information							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.							
- ·								
Not Ar	oplicable							

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number --NA--



I. D. Number:	SS-10			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geoprobe® 3.25-Ø Macrocore Sampler					
Comments:	······································	Soil sample col	lected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl				
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
			······································	USCS Symbol /			
Well Cor Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		1' - 3'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material		3' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type							
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
	Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
N -1 A.							
Not Ap	oplicable						

R.P. ≈ Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number --NA--



I. D. Number:	SS-11			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment	
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig	

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geoprobe® 3.25-Ø Macrocore Sampler						
Comments:		Soil sample col	lected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	ed with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
				USCE Sumbol /				
Well Co Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)				
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone					
Manhole Dia.								
Riser Material		1' - 3'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /				
Diameter								
Screen Material		3' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL/				
Diameter								
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or					
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion					
Slot Size	Not Applicable							
Grout Type								
Interval								
Bentonite Type				·····				
Interval								
Filter Pack								
Interval								
Total Depth								
R.P. Elevation								
Datum								
Water Leve	al Information							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.							
Not Ar	pplicable							

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

L

Well Construction Permit Number

eccel Civil & Environmental Associates

I. D. Number:	SS-12			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	* -
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

--NA--

Comments: Well Const Informa	truction	Soil sample col Boring backfille	llected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl ad with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.	
Well Const Informa	truction	Boring backfille	ed with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.	
Well Const Informa	ruction			
Well Const Informa	truction			
Well Const Informa	ruction			
Well Const Informa	ruction			
Informa Resolutio Dia	tion	Depth	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	USCS Symbol / SPT "N _{field} "
Porobolo Dio		(BGL)	·	
Borenole Dia.		<u> </u>	Concrete & ABC Stone	
Manhole Dia.				
Riser Material		<u>1' -</u> 3'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /
Diameter				
Screen Material		3' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL/
Diameter				
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or	
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion	
Slot Size	Not Applicable			
Grout Type		<u> </u>		
interval				
Bentonite Type				
Interval				
Filter Pack				
interval				
Total Depth				
R.P. Elevation				
Datum				
Water Level Information				
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.			
Not Appli	cable			

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

A
 Control of the second seco

I. D. Number:	SS-13			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	**
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	T. Garrison
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Truck Rig

--NA---

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geoprobe [®] 1.25-Ø Largebore Sampler					
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·		USCS Symbol /			
Well Co Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Asphalt & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		12' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen interval							
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type							
Interval		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
51.24 A	anliachla	L					
Not A	ppiicable						
ſ							

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

NA			ecea Excel Civil & Environmental Associates
			Quality • Reliability • Integrity • Sortainability
	Purpose:	Environme	ental Assessment
	Contractor:	ECEA	

I. D. Number:	SS-14			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	T. Garrison
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Truck Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geoprobe [®] 1.25-Ø Largebore Sampler					
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
							
				····			
				USCS Symbol /			
Well Cor Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Asphalt & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		12' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen interval							
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type							
nterval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Level Information							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not Ap	oplicable						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

TBM = Temporary Benchmark

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

Excel Civil & Environmental Associates
Goosity • kelkalaity • integrity • Sustaincability

I. D. Number:	SS-15			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment	
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	T. Garrison	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Truck Rig	

--NA---

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geoprobe 1.25-Ø Largebore Sampler					
Comments:		Soil sample col	lected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl				
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
		·····					
				USCS Symbol /			
Well Cor Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Asphalt & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		12' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen Interval							
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type	The Applicable						
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve	I Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not Ap	oplicable						

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

---NA---



I. D. Number:	SS-16	SS-16		Purpose:	Environmental Assessment	
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	T. Garrison	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Truck Rig	

Draing Methoa:	rilling Method: Direct-push, Geoprobe [®] 1.25-Ø Largebore Sampler						
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl					
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.				
				USCS Symbol			
Well Cou Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SP1 "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Topsoil (Organic Material)				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		12' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL/			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen Interval							
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type	The photoe						
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve	Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not Ap	oplicable						

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level

NA = Not Applicable

Boring / Well Construction					ÂP	rea
Well Construction Permit Number			NA		Excel Civil & Environmental Associates Quality • Relability • Integrity • Sustainability	
I. D. Number:	SS-17			Purpose:	Environmental Asses	sment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	T. Garrison	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Tr	uck Rig
	#. 97 <u></u>					
Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geo	probe [®] 1.25-Ø Large	ebore Sampler		
Comments:		Soil sample colle	cted from 12-fbgl to	14-fbgl		
Wall C		Death				USCS Symbol / SPT "Nete"
	onstruction prmation	BGL)	Soi	I / Rock Description / 0	Comments	Value (bpf)
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Topsoil (Organic N	laterial)		
Manhole Dia.	-					
Riser Material	_	12' - 14'	Reddish orange, si	It-clay mixture, dry, no o	dor.	CL/
Diameter						
Screen Material	_		Boring terminated	at target depth of 14-fbg	l, no refusal or	
Diameter Bisor Intorval	-		groundwater encol	intered prior to completi	on	
Screen Interval	-					
Slot Size	-					
Grout Type	Not Applicable					
Interval	-					
Bentonite Type						
Interval						
Filter Pack						
Interval					·	
Total Depth	_					
R.P. Elevation						
Datum						·
Water Lev	vel information					
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.					
		·				
,	A 15 1.1-		·			
Not /	Applicable					l
		ļ				
		1	1			F Contraction of the second se

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark BGL = Below Grade Level

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA--



I. D. Number:	SS-18			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	T. Garrison
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Truck Rig

Drilling Method:		Direct-push, Geoprobe® 1.25-Ø Largebore Sampler					
Comments:		Soil sample col	lected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl				
		Boring backfilled with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
				USCS Symbol /			
Well Con Inforr	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Topsoil (Organic Material)				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		12' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Screen Material			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Diameter			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Riser Interval							
Screen Interval							
Siot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type	Not Applicable						
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval							
Filter Pack							
Interval							
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve	I Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
				·			
Not Ap	plicable						

NA = Not Applicable

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA--



I. D. Number:	SS-19			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment	
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:		
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig	

Comments:		Soil sample col Boring backfille	lected from 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.					
				USCS Symbol /				
Well Cons Inform	struction ation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)				
3orehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone					
Manhole Dia.								
Riser Material		1' - 5'	Dark red, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /				
Diameter								
Screen Material		5' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /				
Diameter								
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or					
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion					
Slot Size	Not Applicable							
Grout Type	Not Applicable							
nterval								
Bentonite Type								
nterval								
Filter Pack								
nterval								
Total Depth								
R.P. Elevation								
Datum								
Water Level	Information							
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.							
Not App	blicable							

R.P. = Reference Point

W.L. = Water Level

NA = Not Applicable
Boring / Well Construction Log

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA---



I. D. Number:	SS-20			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517		Contractor:	ECEA	
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison		Driller:	T. Garrison	
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Earthprobe [®] 2000 Truck Rig

Drilling Method: Direct-push, Geoprobe® 1.25-Ø Largebore Sampler						
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl and 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl				
		Boring backfille	d with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.			
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		USCS Symbol /		
Well Co Infor	nstruction mation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	SPT "N _{field} " Value (bpf)		
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Asphalt & ABC Stone			
Manhole Dia.						
Riser Material		2' - 4'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	<u>CL /</u>		
Diameter						
Screen Material		12' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /		
Diameter						
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or			
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion			
Slot Size	Not Applicable					
Grout Type						
Interval						
Bentonite Type						
Interval						
Filter Pack						
Interval						
Total Depth						
R.P. Elevation						
Datum						
Water Leve	Information					
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.					
Not A	pplicable					

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

NA = Not Applicable

Note: Classification is based on field observation not laboratory sieve analysis.

Boring / Well Construction Log

Well Construction Permit Number

--NA--



I. D. Number:	<u>SS-21</u>			Purpose:	Environmental Assessment
Project Name:	Circle K No. 1517			Contractor:	ECEA
Project No:	2012072			Registration No:	
Field Personnel:	T. Garrison			Driller:	J. McGraw
Start Date:	24-Oct-12	Complete Date:	24-Oct-12	Equipment:	Geoprobe [®] 7822DT Track Rig

Drilling Method:	brilling Method: Direct-push, Geoprobe® 3.25-Ø Macrocore Sampler						
Comments:		Soil sample collected from 2-fbgl to 4-fbgl and 12-fbgl to 14-fbgl					
Boring backfilled with recovered material and grouted following sample completion.							
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				USCS Symbol /			
Weil Co Infor	nstruction rmation	Depth (BGL)	Soil / Rock Description / Comments	Value (bpf)			
Borehole Dia.		0 - 1'	Concrete & ABC Stone				
Manhole Dia.							
Riser Material		1' - 3'	Dark gray, silt material (processed backfill), dry, no odor.	ML /			
Diameter							
Screen Material		3' - 14'	Reddish orange, silt-clay mixture, dry, no odor.	CL /			
Diameter							
Riser Interval			Boring terminated at target depth of 14-fbgl, no refusal or				
Screen Interval			groundwater encountered prior to completion				
Slot Size	Not Applicable						
Grout Type							
Interval							
Bentonite Type							
Interval	-						
Filter Pack							
Interval	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Total Depth							
R.P. Elevation							
Datum							
Water Leve	el Information						
Date - Elaps Min	W.L. Below R.P.						
Not A	pplicable						

R.P. = Reference Point W.L. = Water Level TBM = Temporary Benchmark

NA = Not Applicable

Note: Classification is based on field observation not laboratory sieve analysis.

BGL = Below Grade Level

APPENDIX C

ANCILLARY ITEMS

Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, PLLC

625 Huntsman Court Gastonia, North Carolina 28054 NC License No. P-0129 Telephone: (704) 853-0800 Facsimile: (704) 853-3949 Internet: <u>www.excelengr.com</u>

RECORD OF COMMUNICATION

ECEA Personnel:	Thomas Garrison
Point of Contact:	Erin Fogarty, NCDENR, MRO, UST Section
Date & Time:	October 2, 2012 @ 1600
Re:	Circle K No. 1517, Site Check (Excel # 2012072)

At the request of Circle K, contact with Mrs. Erin Fogarty of the NCDENR was made regarding the NORR issued on September 25, 2012 and tasks which would be required to complete the site check activities and additional requirements for previously identified impacted soils. A request was made by Excel with Mrs. Fogarty to complete risk-based sampling at the locations previously identified by Geological Resources, Incorporated (GRI) during site check activities conducted in August 2012 in lieu of completing over-excavation activities due to the use of the site as an active gas station and the relatively low levels of TPH-DRO. Mrs. Fogarty agreed that 1) soil samples previously collected by GRI could be used to fulfill site check requirements and 2) additional risk-based sampling could be completed to evaluate whether soil constituents exceeded Soil-to-Water MSCCs in order to determine if any further assessment or abatement would be required.

Thomas W. Garrison, III Senior Project Manager

CC.Y

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor

Division of Waste Management UST Section Dee Freeman, Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Director

November 20, 2012

Heather Hermansen Circle K Stores, Inc. 2440 Whitehall Park Drive #800 Charlotte, NC 28273

Re:

Notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L .0407(d) Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks

Circle K #1517 558 River Highway Iredell County Facility ID#: 0-036164 Incident Number: 40116 Risk Classification: Low

Dear Ms. Hermansen:

The Site Check Report received by the UST Section, Mooresville Regional Office on November 15, 2012 has been reviewed. The review indicates that soil contamination does not exceed the maximum soil contaminant concentrations (MSCCs), established in Title 15A NCAC 2L.

The UST Section determines that no further action is warranted for this incident. This determination shall apply unless the UST Section later finds that the discharge or release poses an unacceptable risk or a potentially unacceptable risk to human health or the environment. Pursuant to Title 15A NCAC 2L .0407(a) you have a continuing obligation to notify the Department of any changes that might affect the risk or land use classifications that have been assigned.

If soil contamination exceeds the lower of the soil-to-groundwater or residential MSCCs, public notice in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0409(b) is required. Thus, within 30 days of receipt of this letter, a copy of the letter must be provided by certified mail, or by posting in a prominent place, if certified mail is impractical, to the local health director, the chief administrative officer of each political jurisdiction in which the contamination occurs, all property owners and occupants within or contiguous to the area containing contamination, and all property owners and occupants within or contiguous to the area where the contamination is expected to migrate. Within 60 days of receiving this no further action letter, this office must be provided with proof of receipt of the copy of the letter or of refusal by the addressee to accept delivery of the copy of the letter or with a description of the manner in which the letter was posted. This No Further Action determination will not become valid until public notice requirements are completed. Interested parties may examine the Soil Cleanup Report/ Site Closure Request by contacting this regional office and may submit comments on the site to the regional office at the address or telephone number listed below.

This No Further Action determination applies only to the subject incident; for any other incidents at the subject site, the responsible party must continue to address contamination as required.

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - 50 % Recycled \ 10 % Post Consumer Paper

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me at the address or telephone number listed below.

Sincerely, Erin Fogarty Hydrogeologist Mooresville Regional Office

cc: Thomas Garrison, Excel Civil & Environmental Associates, via email

UST Regional Offices

Asheville (ARO) – 2090 US Highway 70, Swannanoa, NC 28778 (828) 296-4500

Fayetteville (FAY) - 225 Green Street, Suite 714, Systel Building, Fayetteville, NC 28301 (910) 433-3300

Mooresville (MOR) - 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, NC 28115 (704) 663-1699

Raleigh (RRO) - 1628 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699 (919) 791-4200

Washington (WAS) - 943 Washington Square Mall, Washington, NC 27889 (252) 946-6481

Wilmington (WIL) -- 127 Cardinal Drive Extension, Wilmington, NC 28405 (910) 796-7215

Winston-Salem (WS) - 585 Waughtown Street, Winston-Salem, NC 27107 (336) 771-5000

Guilford County Environmental Health, 400 West Market Street, Suite 300, Greensboro, NC 27401, (336) 641-3771

FTP: NFA low-noNRP NOR0512.dot

FOR KEFERCEULE 10 ROB DUCKWORTH PROJECT. 0 2 4 DAILY MEAN WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE Mumunt 45 512 6 N 8 10 JJASOND A S O N D J F M A M J J 1989 SOND JF М A М A JFMAMJ J 1990 1988 0 2 4 6



8

Figure 24.--Water level in observation well NC-193 (regolith), Rowan County.



Figure 13.--Water level in observation well NC-146 (regolith), Mecklenburg County.



Figure 10.--Water level in observation well NC-142 (regolith), Davie County.

0.1153

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: ANTHONY S. PRIVETTE, P.O. DRAWER 1776, STATESVILLE, NC 28687 704-873-2131

NORTH CAROLINA

RECORDATION OF STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

IREDELL COUNTY

OTH HOLDINGS, LLC, Owner of the below-described property, hereby acknowledges the

use of coal combustion by products as structural fill on the below-described property. The volume

of ash placed on the below described property is approximately 60,000 cubic yards.

DESCRIPTION

All that certain parcel of land situated in the City of Mooresville, Iredell County, North

Carolina more particularly described as follows:

BEING all of Lot No. One (1) of the Atwell Property as the same is platted, planned and recorded in Plat Book 34, Page 136 of the plat records of Iredell County, North Carolina. Being a portion of the property conveyed by deed recorded in Book 80, Page 140, Iredell County Registry.

OTH HOLDINGS, LLC

Rob Duckworth, Member/Manager

IREDELL COUNTY NC

02/14/2001 12:25 PM BRENDA D. BELL Register Of Deeds

1241

2 PAGE (S)

1974-1975

Book

Pages

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, North Carolina ROBYN L. LUJAN MECKLENBURG COUNTY My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005.

nd. Lijan



By:

U:\USERS\Stikeleather\OTH HOLDINGS.asp.wpd

NORTH CAROLINA) IREDELL COUNTY)

I, <u>Robyn L. Lujan</u>, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Rob Duckworth, Member/Manager of Oth Holdings, L.L.C., a limited liability company, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of the company.

Witness my hand and official stamp 2001.	or seal, this 7 day of Jehruary,
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, North Carolina ROBYN L. LUJAN MECKLENBURG COUNTY My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005.	Robin L. Lujan NOPARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: Dec 5, 200 5
The foregoing Certificate(s) of	In L Lujan
	ν.

is/are certified to be correct. This instrument and this certificate are duly registered at the date and time and in the Book and Page shown on the first page hereof.

Brinda D Bul REG DEEDS FOR <u>Incluit</u> COUNTY By Kary W Mills Deputy Assistant-Register of Deeds **REGISTER OF**

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 29 day of February 2000
between DUKE POWER COMPANY, a division of Duke Energy Corporation, a North Carolina
corporation having its principal office my Charlotte, North Carolina ("Duke Power"), and
ROB-DUCKWORTH DTH HOLDINGS LIE a PROPERTY-OWNER COLPORATION having its
principal office in MOORESVILLE-NC- ("Buyer"). 3/100
MINERAL WELLS, WV 31100 003/1
RECITATES to the test
SN 3/3/00
A. Duke Power is a public utility engaged in the generation and sale of electrical energy and uses

A. Duke Power is a public utility engaged in the generation and sale of electrical energy and uses coal as a fuel in its Marshall Steam Station located in Terrell, North Carolina. The burning of coal produces ash as a byproduct ("Ash").

B. Duke Power is willing to sell Ash to Buyer only on the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Buyer is willing to comply with all of those terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, the mutual promises in this Agreement, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, the parties stipulate and agree as follows:

1. Sale. Seller shall sell to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, the Ash specified on Exhibit A attached to this Agreement (the "Purchased Ash") on the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Buyer shall only use the Purchased Ash at the location listed on Exhibit A and only in accordance with any site plan attached to Exhibit A.

2. Other Terms. Buyer shall comply with all of the restrictions and requirements specified in Exhibits C and D. A condition precedent to Duke Power's obligation to deliver any Purchased Ash under this Agreement shall be Buyer's delivering to Duke Power a consent in the form of Exhibit E attached to this Agreement executed and delivered by the owner of the land described on Exhibit A. The Duke Power material handling data sheets for the Purchased Ash are attached to this Agreement as Exhibit F. Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, and F attached to this Agreement are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

3. Merger. This Agreement, including the attached exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, verbal and written, usages of trade, and courses of dealing. This Agreement may be modified only by a written agreement signed by both parties expressly purporting to modify this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement under seal, as is their intention, as of the date first above written.

DUKE POWER COMPANY Dike Eregor Date:

[BUYER]

By: DTH HOLDINGS LLC Title: VICE PRESIDENT Date:



EXHIBIT A

1. Price:	Pond Ash	Conditioned Ash* \$.50 TON	
2. Payment Terms:		INVOICE 15 DAYS	
3. Quantity:		60,000 yds / 72,000 T not limited to *	ONS
4. Delivery Terms:		F <u>.O.B. PLANT MAR</u> SHAL	L
5. Delivery Location:	DRWG JOB # 99-01 NC 150 Conventional	HWY 150 / BLUEFIELD R -09 DATED Z-22-00, BY B E STORE, REF LOT 1-4, E	D. K.BARRINGER GATES SITE
6. Land Owner:	PDATWELL, DEED E	<u>ROBDUCKWORTH</u> 07H H	0LDINGS, LLC D 3/100 GF \$/1/00 GF 3/3/α
7. Special Terms and Con	ditions: <u>Delivery by</u> th attached docur	trucker chosen by ABC . ments, drawings , etc.	<u>in</u>
Working hours of 7700 am to PAYMENTS 3HA P.O. Box 1006 CHARLOTTE, NC	s and loading to 1 5;00 pm MON-F LL BE SENT: DUKE ECIIW, . 28201-1006	pe provided during the - SAT. IF NEEDED - ENERGY CORP., ATTN. Joe 526 S.CHURCH ST.	WHITE
THIS AGREEMENT BY OTH HOLDING * Duke reserves the right Any variance in the type a delivery ticket.	15 sources a control GE 55 LLC. \bigcirc $3/i/or$ \bigcirc to supplement Conditioned As nd quantity of Ash from the te	we upon the Purchast of $5n$ 3/3/00 sh with Pond Ash from time to time as a terms of this agreement will be evidenced	on the
JOB START	DATE TO BE 3	15/2000. Immediater	y FOLLOWINSC
SITE PREP &	EROSIUN CONTR	LOL ASH HAULS PLAC	EMENT BEGI
AJ 3/100 .	HTS TO BE TO	WICE PER TRUCK &	ten Dary
- (3/00			

EXHIBIT B

1. Compliance with Law. Buyer represents and warrants to Duke Power that all uses Buyer and any other person or entity makes of the Purchased Ash shall at all times comply in all respects with all applicable laws, statutes, regulations, orders, rules and decrees.

2. Taxes, Charges, Duties and Levies. The prices stated in this contract do not include taxes, charges, duties or levies of any kind imposed by any federal, state, local or foreign government or authority, including any present or future sales, use, revenue, excise or other tax (collectively, "Taxes"). Buyer shall pay all Taxes and all interest and penalties relating to Taxes.

3. Cancellation. Buyer may not cancel all or part of this contract without Duke Power's prior written consent.

4. Delivery Dates. Any delivery date Duke Power specifies is an estimate only based on, among other things, present material availability. No delay in delivery shall entitle Buyer to cancel all or any part of this contract.

5. Delivery. All prices are net of delivery charges unless otherwise specified in this contract unless Buyer and Duke Power agree otherwise in writing, Buyer shall arrange and pay for the shipment of the Purchased Ash. If Duke Power agrees to arrange for the shipment of the Purchased Ash, Buyer shall pay associated costs. Delivery shall occur, and title and all risk of loss shall pass to Buyer, on the earlier to occur of: (a) Buyer's taking possession of the Purchased Ash; (b) Duke Power's placing the Purchased Ash in the possession of a common, contract or other carrier for shipment to Buyer or its designee. Duke Power's obligation to deliver the Purchased Ash is subject to Buyers compliance with the terms and conditions of this contract and maintaining credit satisfactory at Duke Power. Duke Power may suspend or delay performance or delivery at any time pending its receipt of assurances of Buyer's ability to pay (including former partial or prepayment) satisfactory to Duke Power.

6. Purchased Ash SOLD "AS IS"; ALL WARRANTIES DISCLAIMED. BUYER IS PURCHASING THE PURCHASED ASH FROM DUKE POWER "AS IS." DUKE POWER DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE PURCHASED ASH, INCLUDING ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES: As To (A) THE QUALITY OR CONDITION OF THE PURCHASED ASH; (B) THE MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF THE PURCHASED ASH FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE; AND (C) THE SUITABILITY OF THE PURCHASED ASH FOR BUYER'S PURPOSES OR THE IMPACT OF THE PURCHASED ASH ON BUYER'S OPERATIONS. Duke Power makes no warranties or guarantees regarding the production or performance Buyer or any other person or entity may obtain from the Purchased Ash. Buyer shall be responsible for all decisions regarding the use and placement of the Purchased Ash.

7. Notice of Non-Conformity. Buyer must give Duke Power written notice of any claim that it has regarding the condition, quantity or quality of the Purchased Ash or the non-conformity of the Purchased Ash with this contract within thirty days after the delivery of the Purchased Ash. The notice must specify the basis of in detail and identify the Purchased Ash at issue. Duke Power shall have a reasonable opportunity to inspect the Purchased Ash at issue and a reasonable time to cure any non-conformity. Buyer's failure to comply with this paragraph shall constitute Buyer's acceptance of the Purchased Ash.

8. Limitation of Liability. Duke Power shall not be liable under any circumstances for any special, indirect, incidental, consequential or punitive damages, including but not limited to lost revenues and profits and damages for breach of contract, breach of warranty, and negligence. In no event shall Duke Power be liable for any amount in excess of the total price listed on Exhibit A.

9. Time Limitation. Any action or proceeding by arising out of or relating to this contract or Purchased Ash will be forever barred unless it is commenced within the early of: (a) one year after the claim or cause of action has accrued; or (b) the applicable statue of limitation or repose.

10. Product Safety. BUYER will follow all instructions and directions Duke Power provides with the Purchased Ash and to Buyer for the use of the Purchased Ash.

11. Indemnification. BUYER shall defend, and indemnify and hold Duke Power harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, losses, attorneys' fees and expenses arising out of or relating to Buyer's failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this contract.

12. Default of Buyer. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an event of fault by Buyer under this contract: (a) Buyer's failure to pay any sum to Duke Power as and when due; or (b) Buyer's default under any other term of this contract which is not cured within ten days after Duke Power gives Buyer written notice of default.

13. Remedies on Default. Upon the occurrence of an event of default by Buyer under this contract, and in addition to any other rights and remedies that Duke Power may have, Duke Power shall have the right, at its option, to take one or more of the following actions: (a) to declare all or part of Buyer's obligations to Duke Power or under this contract immediately due and payable; or (b) suspended performance under or terminate this contract. All amounts Buyer does not pay as when due shall accrue interest at the rate of 16% per annum until paid in full. If Buyer defaults under its obligations to Duke Power, Buyer shall pay Duke Power all costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.

14. Force Majeure. Duke Power shall not be liable for delays or failure to perform directly or indirectly resulting from events and causes beyond Duke Power's reasonable control, accidents, acts of God, acts and omissions of any governmental authority, declared or undeclared wars, strikes or other labor disputes, fires and natural collimates (including floods, earthquakes, storms, and epidemics) and delay in obtaining or inability to obtain labor materials or services through Duke Power's usual and regular sources.

15. No Assignment. Buyer may not assign to any person or entity all or any portion of its rights or obligations under this contract without Duke Power's prior written consent.

16. Notices. Any notice permitted or required under this contract shall be deemed given if in writing and delivered personally, by facsimile or deposited in the United States mail, certified mail, return receipt requested to the respective addresses of Duke Power and Buyer listed below or such other addresses of which either party gives the other party written notice:

To Buyer:	DUCKWORTH 3 TOOS MARKETS HE., ATTN: ROB DUCKWORTH
	P.O. Box 3756 MOORESVILLE, N.C. 20115 Fax: 704-987-9688
To Duke Power:	Duke Power Company DUKE ENERGY CORP. Attn: Ash Group Manager, STEVE IMMEL Mail Code WC32B. to ECIIW
	P.O. Box 1002 (006 P: 704-382-5388 Charlotte, N.C. 28201-1002-1006 FAX: 704-382-4568

17. Applicable Laws; Arbitration. This contract and any controversy relating to this contract shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of North Carolina, excluding its conflict of law principles. Any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this contract shall be settled by binding arbitration in Charlotte, North Carolina in accordance with the commercial law of arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association then in effect, and judgment may be entered on the award by any court of competent jurisdiction.

EXHIBIT C

-- POND-ASH-USE-RESTRICTIONS---

3 3 02

1. Buyer shall not use the Pond Ash in a manner that results in contamination of surface water or groundwater. Should contamination occur, it is the responsibility of the Buyer to cease the particular ash reuse operation and take any immediate corrective actions as may be required by the Division of Water Quality of NCDENR or Duke.

2. Buyer shall not place any Pond Ash within 50 feet of surface waters.

3. Buyer shall not place the Rond Ash within 100 feet of a potable water supply well.

4. Buyer shall provide to Duke written verification acceptable to Duke, documenting the elevation (MSL) of the surficial groundwater table. Buyer shall not place Pond Ash within three feet of the surficial groundwater table.

5. No Ash is to be applied in inclement weather or until 24 hours following a precipitation event equal to a rainfall event of ¹/₂-inch or greater in 24 hours.

6. No Ash shall be utilized as pipe bedding for sewer or potable water lines.

7. If Duke Power does not provide transportation of Pond Ash, then Buyer shall insure that the transportation of ash does not cause any adverse impact (i.e., transport in a leak proof truck for wet material; ensure that trucks are covered for dry material and otherwise protected to prevent any adverse impact resulting form the operation).

NONCOMPLIANCE NOTIFICATION

1. Buyer must notify Duke by phone no later than 8 hours following the occurrence or first knowledge of any release of Pond Ash into surface waters or any spillage or discharge from a vehicle or piping system during transportation. Buyer shall send a written follow-up notification within 3 days of any release.

2. In giving notification, the following individuals should be contacted in this order:

- A. Call the Environmental Hotline at 1-704-875-5293 during business hours (7:30-5:00).
- B. If after business hours or if you receive no answer, page Larry Evans at 1-800-777-DUKE, then pager number 778-6355. Leave your return phone number, and wait 30 minutes.
- C. If no return phone call is received within 30 minutes, page Ron Lewis at 1-800-777-DUKE, then pager number 778-9778.

EXHIBIT D

CONDITIONED ASH USE RESTRICTIONS

This Conditioned Ash shall only be used in accordance with the standard of care of the State of North Carolina. These conditions are set forth below:

15A-13B.17. REOUIREMENTS FOR BENEFICIAL USE OF COAL COMBUSTION BY-PRODUCTS

15A-13B.1701. DEFINITIONS.

15A-13B.1702. GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES.

15A-13B.1703. NOTIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES.

15A-13B.1704. SITING FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES.

15A-13B.1705. DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND OPERATION FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

15A-13B.1706. CLOSURE OF STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES.

15A-13B.1707. RECORDATION OF STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES.

15A-13B.1708. OTHER USES FOR COAL COMBUSTION BY-PRODUCTS.

15A-13B.1709. STORAGE AND CONTAINMENT OF COAL COMBUSTION BY-PRODUCTS.

15A-13B.1710. ANNUAL REPORTING.

15A-13B.1701. DEFINITIONS

The following definitions shall apply throughout this Section:

(1) "Beneficial and beneficial use" means projects promoting public health and environmental protection, offering equivalent success relative to other alternatives, and preserving natural resources.

(2) "Coal combustion by-products" means residuals, including fly ash, bottom ash, boiler slag and flue gas desulfurization residue produced by coal fired electrical or steam generation units.

(3) "Jurisdictional wetland" means those areas that meet the criteria established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency for delineating wetlands and are considered by the Division to be waters of the United States.

(4) "Structural fill" means an engineered fill with a projected beneficial end use constructed using coal combustion by-products properly placed and compacted.

(5) "Use or reuse of coal combustion by-products" means the procedure whereby coal combustion byproducts are directly used as follows:

(a) As an ingredient in an industrial process to make a product, unless distinct components of the coal combustion by-products are recovered as separate end products; or

(b) In a function or application as an effective substitute for a commercial product or natural resource. Statutory authority

Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294;

Effective dates

Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1702. GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

The provisions of this Section shall apply to the siting, design, construction, operation, closure and recordation of projects which utilize coal combustion by-products as structural fill material or as specified in Item (4) of Rule .1708 of this Section and shall apply to structural fills other than those which received written approval from the Division prior to the effective date of this Section. A solid waste management permit is not required for coal combustion by-products structural fills which meet the requirements listed in this Section.

Statutory authority Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294; Effective dates Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1703. NOTIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

(a) A minimum of 30 days before using coal combustion by-products in structural fill projects, the person proposing the use shall submit a written notice to the Division. The notice shall contain, at a minimum:

(1) A description of the nature, purpose and location of the project, including the name of the United States Geological Survey seven and one-half minute map on which the project is located and a Department of Transportation map or an eight and one-half by 11 inch topographic map showing the project.

(2) The estimated start and completion dates for the project.

(3) An estimate of the volume of coal combustion by-products to be used for the project.

(4) A Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analysis from a representative sample of each different coal combustion by-product source to be used in the project. The TCLP analysis shall be conducted and certified by the generator to be representative of each coal combustion by-product source used in the project. A TCLP analysis shall be conducted at least annually. A minimum analysis shall include: arsenic, barium, cadmium, lead, chromium, mercury, selenium and silver.

(5) A signed and dated statement by the owner(s) of the land on which the structural fill is to be placed, acknowledging and consenting to the use of coal combustion by-products as structural fill and agreeing to record the fill in accordance with Rule .1707 of this Section.

(6) The notification shall include:

(A) Name of coal combustion by-products generator;

(B) Physical location of the generating facility;

(C) Address of generator;

(D) Name of contact for generator;

(E) Telephone number of generator; and

(F) Changes that occur will require subsequent notification of the Division of Solid Waste Management.

(b) In addition to the notification requirements under Paragraph (a) of this Rule, at least 30 days before using coal combustion by-products as a structural fill in projects with a volume of more than 10,000 cubic yards, the person proposing the use shall submit a written notice to the Division containing construction plans for the structural fill facility, including a stability analysis when necessary, which shall be prepared, signed and sealed by a registered professional engineer in accordance with sound engineering practices. The Department of Transportation is not required to submit construction plans with the written notice. The Department of Transportation shall maintain a complete set of construction plans and shall notify the Division where the construction plans are located.

Statutory authority

Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294;

Effective dates

Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1704. SITING FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

(a) Coal combustion by-products used as a structural fill shall not be placed:

(1) Within 50 horizontal feet of a jurisdictional wetland unless after consideration of the chemical and physical impact on the wetland, the U.S. Corps of Engineers issues a permit or waiver for the fill;

(2) Within 50 horizontal feet of the top of the bank of a perennial stream or other surface water body;

(3) Within two feet of the seasonal high ground-water table;

(4) Within 100 horizontal feet of any source of drinking water, such as a well, spring or other groundwater source of drinking water;

(5) Within an area subject to a one-hundred year flood, unless it can be demonstrated to the Division that the facility will be protected from inundation, and washout, and the flow of water is not restricted and the storage volume of the flood plain will not be significantly reduced;

(6) Within 25 feet of any property boundary; and

(7) Within 25 feet of a bedrock outcrop.

(b) The Division and the Department of Transportation may agree on specific structural fill siting criteria that may be used on Department of Transportation projects.

Statutory authority

Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294;

Effective dates Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1705. DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND OPERATION FOR STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

(a) The structural fill facility must be designed, constructed, operated, closed, and maintained in such a manner as to minimize the potential for harmful release of constituents of coal combustion by-products to the environment or create a nuisance to the public.

(b) Coal combustion by-products shall be collected and transported in a manner that will prevent nuisances and hazards to public health and safety. Coal combustion by-products shall be moisture conditioned, as necessary, and transported in covered trucks to prevent dusting.

(c) Coal combustion by-products shall be placed uniformly and compacted in lifts not exceeding one foot in thickness and shall be compacted to standards, including in-situ density, compaction effort and relative density, specified by a registered professional engineer for a specific end use purpose.

(d) Equipment shall be provided which is capable of placing and compacting the coal combustion byproducts and handling the earthwork required during the periods that coal combustion by-products are received at the fill area.

(e) The coal combustion by-product structural fill facility shall be effectively maintained and operated as a non-discharge system to prevent discharge to surface water resulting from the operation of the facility.

(f) The coal combustion by-product structural fill facility shall be effectively maintained and operated to ensure no violations of ground water standards, 15A NCAC 2L.

(g) Surface waters resulting from precipitation shall be diverted away from the active coal combustion byproduct placement area during filling and construction activity.

(h) Site development shall comply with the North Carolina Sedimentation Pollution Control Act of 1973, as amended.

(i) The structural fill project must be operated with sufficient dust control measures to minimize airborne emissions and to prevent dust from creating a nuisance or safety hazard and must not violate applicable air quality regulations.

(j) All structural fills shall be covered with a minimum of 12 inches compacted earth, and an additional surface six inches of soil capable of supporting native plant growth.

(k) Compliance with these standards does not insulate any of the owners or operators from claims for damages to surface waters, ground-water or air resulting from the operation of the structural fill facility. If the facility fails to comply with the requirements of this Section, the constructor, generator, owner or operator shall notify the Division and shall take such immediate corrective action as may be required by the Department.

(l) Coal combustion by-products utilized on an exterior slope of a structural fill shall not be placed with a slope greater than 3.0 horizontal to 1.0 vertical.

(m) The Division and the Department of Transportation may agree on specific design, construction, and operation criteria that may apply to the Department of Transportation projects.

Statutory authority Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294; Effective dates

Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1706. CLOSURE OF STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

(a) No later than 30 working days or 60 calendar days, whichever is less after coal combustion by-product placement has ceased, the final cover shall be applied over the coal combustion by-product placement area.

(b) The final surface of the structural fill shall be graded and provided with drainage systems that:

(1) Minimize erosion of cover materials; and

(2) Promote drainage of area precipitation, minimize infiltration and prevent ponding of surface water on the structural fill.

(c) Other erosion control measures, such as temporary mulching, seeding, or silt barriers shall be installed to ensure no visible coal combustion by-product migration to adjacent properties until the beneficial end use of the project is realized.

(d) The constructor or operator shall submit a certification to the Division signed and sealed by a registered professional engineer or signed by the Secretary of the Department of Transportation or his designee certifying that all requirements in the Rules of this Section have been met. The report shall be submitted within 30 days of application of the final cover.

(e) The Division and the Department of Transportation shall agree on specific closure criteria that apply to Department of Transportation projects.

Statutory authority Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294; Effective dates Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1707. RECORDATION OF STRUCTURAL FILL FACILITIES

(a) The owners of land where coal combustion by-products have been utilized in volumes of more than 1,000 cubic yards shall file a statement of the volume and locations of the coal combustion by-products with the Register of Deeds in the county or counties where the property is located. The statement shall identify the parcel of land according to the complete legal description on the recorded deed, either by metes and bounds, or by reference to a recorded plat map. The statement shall be signed and acknowledged by the landowners(s) in the form prescribed by G.S. 47-38 through 47-43.

(b) Recordation shall be required within 90 days after completion of coal combustion by-product fill project.

(c) The Register of Deeds in accordance with G.S. 161-14 shall record the notarized statement and index it in the Grantor Index under the name of the owner(s) of the land. The original notarized statement with the Register's seal and the date, book and page number of recording shall be returned to the Division after recording.

(d) When property with more than 1,000 cubic yards of coal combustion by-products is sold, leased, conveyed or transferred in any manner, the deed or other instrument of transfer shall contain in the description section in no smaller type than used in the body of the deed or instrument a statement that coal combustion by-products have been used as fill material on the property.

Statutory authority Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294; Effective dates Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1708. OTHER USES FOR COAL COMBUSTION BY-PRODUCTS

Coal combustion by-products may be beneficially used on one or more of the following applications or when handled, processed, transported or stockpiled for such beneficial use applications and do not require a solid waste permit provided the uses are consistent with the requirements identified below:

(1) Coal combustion by-products used as soil nutrient additives or other agricultural purposes under the authority of the North Carolina Department of Agriculture;

(2) Coal combustion bottom ash or boiler slag used as a traction control material or road surface material if the use is approved by the North Carolina Department of Transportation;

(3) Coal combustion by-products used as material in the manufacturing of another product, including, but not limited to concrete products, lightweight aggregate, roofing materials, plastics, paint, flowable fill and roller compacted concrete or as a substitute for a product or material resource, including but not limited to, blasting grit, roofing granules, filter cloth precoat for sludge dewatering and pipe bedding;

(4) Coal combustion by-products used as a structural fill for the base, sub-base, under a structure or the footprint of a paved road, a parking lot, sidewalk, walkway or similar structure;

(5) Coal combustion by-products used for the extraction or recovery of materials and compounds contained within the coal combustion by-products. Residuals from the processing operations shall remain solid waste and be subject to this Section and Section .1600 of this Subchapter; and

(6) Coal combustion by-products processed with a cementitious binder to produce a stabilized structural fill product which is spread and compacted for the construction of a project with a planned end use.

Statutory authority

Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294;

Effective dates Eff. January 4, 1994.

15A-13B.1709. STORAGE AND CONTAINMENT OF COAL COMBUSTION BY-PRODUCTS

(a) Coal combustion by-products may not be stored or speculatively accumulated at the immediate area where they will be put to beneficial use for a longer period of time than necessary to complete the project. Coal combustion by-products are not being speculatively accumulated when a minimum of 75 percent of the coal combustion by-products are removed from the facility and beneficially used annually.

(b) Compliance with this Section does not exempt the owner or operator of the structural fill facility from applicable North Carolina Water Pollution Control Regulations (15A NCAC 2H), the North Carolina Air Pollution Control Regulations (15A NCAC 2D) and all other federal, state and local laws and regulations. Statutory authority

Statutory Authority G.S. 130A-294; Effective dates Eff. January 4, 1994.

EXHIBIT E

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF IREDELL

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

OTH HOLDINGS LLC ("Owners") hereby execute this Owner's Acknowledgment and Consent as of the <u>1</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, 199-. 2000

1. We are the Owners of the property located in *TREDELL* County, North Carolina and described in more detail on Schedule 1 which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Property"):

2. We consent to the use of coal ash as structural fill on the Property and to the recording of this instrument with the Register of Deeds in the County where the Property is located. We also authorize Duke Power and it employees, contractors and agents to enter the Property to review the placement coal ash from time to time.

OTH MOLDINGIS LLE BY Owner Wie PRESIDENT

I Beverly I Woodwoold, a Notary Public in the County of Meckleaburg and State of arth Curstoph certify that Robert Stephen Ductworth M. personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and Notarial seal, this _____ day of March , 199 7.000



personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and Notarial seal, this _____ day of _____, 199_.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Iredell-17

Iredell County; Duckworth Site, NC 150 & Bluefield Rd.; Duke Power; Ash Basics Co.; Oth Holdings, LLC; Approx. May, 2000; Approx. Feb., 2001;

The Division received the March 1, 2000 Notification of this CCBP structural fill project on March 7, 2000. It proposed that site clearing and prep and installation of erosion control measures begin on March 15, 2000 and placement of ash to begin by April 1, 2000. An estimated 60,000 cub. yds. (72,000 tons) of ash were to be utilized on the 7.59 acre project (site area only stated in Corps of Engineers General Permit) with the generating site being Duke Power's Marshall Steam Plant at Terrell, NC. Representative TCLP data was submitted. An 8.5 X 11 copy of the USGS 7.5 minute series, Mooresville, NC map was supplied with the site location marked. A copy of the Army Corps of Engineers authorization to impact 0.04 acres of wetlands in the fill activity as long as done according to submitted plans and attached conditions (copy of conditions not supplied with Notification). A signed Owners Acknowledgment and Consent form was submitted but was judged unacceptable by the Division.

Jim Barber and Bill Hocutt of the Permitting Branch met on March 9 to evaluate the plan narrative and attachments associated with the subject notification. A list of twelve items of concern were subsequently placed in a March 10, 2000 memorandum to file.

On March 14, 2000, Mr. Dean Johnston met with Jim Barber and Bill Hocutt at 401 Oberlin Road. The purpose of this meeting was to improve Waste Management's understanding of some points concerning the notification and to finalize a list of additional data, information or other items which were needed and to list questions needing to be answered. A March 15, 2000 letter to Mr. Johnston listed four unresolved issues. These were: (1) a possible spring at a wetland feature, (2) the need to provide a drawing revision to show the limits of ash application to occur, (3) no excavations to exceed two feet in depth (unless a cross section was supplied showing existing grades, excavation limits, groundwater elevations and final grades) and (4) a need to revise the owner's Acknowledgment and Consent Form. In an undated reply letter from Mr. Johnston that was received on March 27, 2000, he agreed to supply a drawing outlining the ash placement limits but took exception to the other three items and in addition brought up the siting setback requirement of 25 feet from any property line saying that a permanent easement from an adjacent property owner allows him some latitude in the 25 foot requirement.

On March 28, 2000, a letter was issued by the Permitting Section to Mr. Johnston which refuted his arguments relating to:(1) set backs from property line even when an easement has been obtained from an adjacent property owner,(2) excavations are not allowed at fill sites,(3) the need for improved clarity of the landowner's personal responsibility in recordation and (4) the denial of placing ash in a wetland feature. Mr. Johnston agreed to the Division's interpretation on all of these issues in his letter of March 31, 2000 to the Permitting Branch.

On May 2, 2000, a letter was issued acknowledging receipt of the necessary information to indicate that construction of this structural fill will be according to the .1700 Rules for Beneficial use of CCBPs. An objection was stated to the use of marking a drawing rather than issuing a revision since the certifying Professional Engineer doesn't have a copy. He needs a copy since he must certify that the project was according to the .1700 Rules at all times. On July 18, 2001 and on Aug. 24. 2001 letters were sent to Mr. Johnston answering his questions about Certification of Closure and recordation notification. The Division had received neither.

C:\WP6DOCS\Struct-Fill-Rpt-01\Iredell\Iredell-17.wpd

ASH BASICS COMPANY "UTILIZATION ALTERNATIVES FOR THE FUTURE" 128 EAST PLAZA DRIVE MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115 (O. 704-799-2944) (M. 704-906-3735) E-MAIL - GO4DEAN@AOL.COM



WILLIAM R. HOCUTT ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST NCDEHNR SOLID WASTE SECTION P.O. BOX 27687 RALEIGH, N. C. 27611-7687



3-1-2000

Dear Mr. Hocutt,

Per the requirements of Solid Waste Management, Section .1700, Requirements For Beneficial Use Of Coal Combustion By-Products find the enclosed submittal for notification.

I am enclosing a drawing for your review for the use of fly ash produced at the Duke Energy's Plant Marshall in Terrell N.C..

Enclosed are the following documents:

1) Drawing of proposed site and erosion control plan

2) Copy of Corp. of Engineer evaluation

3) Owners Acknowledge and Consent Agreement to Record.

4) TCLP Analysis

5) 8.5 X 11 copy of USGS location map, 7.5 Minute Series, Mooresville NC

A) The property is located at the corner of NC Hwy 150 and Bluefield Rd. The end use is intended for convenience store, restaurant and out parcels to be developed at a later date.

B) The estimated start date is 3-15-2000. Site clearing and prep and erosion control measures will be installed prior to ash placement. Ash placement estimated to begin by 4-1-2000.

C) Estimated fill volume is 60,000 cu. yd. / 72,000 tons. $(2400 \times 10^{3} \times 8915)$ wet peusing?

D) The generator of the product is Duke Energy.

E) The location of the generator is 8320 East Hwy 150 Terrell, NC 28682. Catawba County

F) The name of contact for the generator is Larry Harper @ 704-382-7982

Pg. 2 Submittal

G) Notes for the use and handling of the by-products are on Drawing labeled EC-2.

I am submitting this notification on behalf of the owner. Owner: Rob Duckworth P.O. Box 3756 Mooresville, NC 28115

Ash Basics Company, Inc has been contracted by the owner to provide these services for development of this property using the Coal Combustion By-Products under the current NCDEHNR state regulations.

Ash Basics Company, Inc. has performed these services in surrounding areas since 1989 and are familiar with the standards required by the guidelines.

I would appreciate a response to this matter as soon as possible due to time restraints. I will gladly meet with you at your convenience for the review. $\Delta FFICE$

Please feel free to contact me any time at (704) 799-2944 O. or (704) 906-3735 M. I look forward to hearing from you. Thanks!

Sincerely

Dean Johnston - President Ash Basics Company, Inc.

Jim BARBER 9106246081 CAR. Phone 1-3004122687 pager

嬼

r

7

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS WILMINGTON DISTRICT

Action Id. 199930603

County Iredell

GENERAL PERMIT (REGIONAL AND NATIONWIDE) VERIFICATION

Property owner: Mr. Stan Atwell

Address: Carruthers & Associates, P.O. Box 540 Greensboro, NC 27402

Telephone No.:

Size and Location of project (water body, road name/number, town, etc.):

"Atwell NC 150 Site Project" located on 7.59 acre parcel N.W. of NC 150 and Bluefield Rd. Intersection; in Mooresville

Description of Activity:

Place fill in < 100 LF of an unnamed tributary to Lake Norman for the purpose of constructing a dam for a stormwater management pond. In addition, impact approx. 0.04 acre of wetlands as part of a fill slope necessary for commercial development on the property.

Applicable Law:XSection 404 (Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.1344).(check all that apply)Section 10 (River and Harbor Act of 1899).

Authorization: ______Regional General Permit Number.

_____26____Nationwide Permit Number.

Your work is authorized by this Regional General (RGP) or Nationwide Permit (NWP) provided it is accomplished in strict accordance with the attached conditions and your submitted plans. For any activity within the twenty coastal counties, before beginning work you must contact the N.C. Division of Coastal Management, telephone (919)733-2293.

Please read and carefully comply with the attached conditions of the RGP or NWP. Any violation of the conditions of the RGP or the NWP referenced above may subject the permittee to a stop work order, a restoration order, and/or appropriate legal action.

This Department of the Army RGP or NWP verification does not relieve the permittee of the responsibility to obtain any other required Federal, State, or local approvals/permits. The permittee may need to contact appropriate State and local agencies before beginning work.

If there are any questions regarding this authorization or any of the conditions of the General Permit or Nationwide Permit, please contact the Corps Regulatory Official specified below.

Date March 22, 1999

Corps Regulatory Official <u>Steve Chapin</u> Telephone No. (828) 271-4014 Expiration Date of Verification <u>September 15, 1999</u>

cc: B.K. Barringer & Associates

CESAW Form 541 Ravised July 1995

DONALD M. CHEEK, PRINCIPAL

EDUCATION:

Bachelor of Arts, Urban Geography, University of North Carolina

Masters, Regional Planning University of North Carolina

Wetland Delineation & Management, Chinn Environmental Training, Inc.

Plant Identification, Wetland Resources

Wetland Mitigation, Environmental Concerns, Inc.

EXPERIENCE:

Principal, Donald M. Cheek, Wetland Consultant Davidson, North Carolina

Director of Project Development, Sawgrass Ltd., Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida

President, Cheek-Godwin Associates, Architects and Planners, Inc., Jacksonville, Florida

Vice President-Planning, Reynolds, Smith, and Hills, Architects-Engineers-Planners, Inc., Jacksonville, Florida

Vice-President-Planning and Research, Conway Research, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia

Director of Planning, City of Fayetteville, Fayetteville, North Catolina

Assistant Director of Planning, City of Durham, Durham, North Carolina



FEB-24-00	01:07	PM ROB	DUCKWORTH
······································	ີ. ເສັ້ນ 2. ເປັນ 1. ເປັນ 1	4.1. F.A.A	





P.01

INTERMITTENT CHANNEL EVALUATION FORM

ACTION ID APPLICANT NAME STON Atu	ge (1	DATE 1075080
PROPOSED CHANNEL WORK (i.e., cuiver, relocation, etc.) Deton from	basin	DATE
WATERBODY/RIVER BASIN Hate Norman	COUNTR/CITY has (()
RECENT WEATHER CONDITIONS 101.0 Show Pro	11/59	·

P 3	SP - SP	Observation	CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE ST
	1.	Fish/Shell Graver and Bearing	Comments or Description
	$+ \mathbf{Y}$		
		Sendric Millero Inventirates	nnen av generalen generalen an det verste verste der
		Amphibians Present/Breeding	
~		Algae And/Or Fungus (water quality function)	
		Wildlife Channel Use (i.e. tracks, feces, shells, others)	
Welchel Colore Colored Annual Colored		- Federally Projected Source Present (Discussion)	
-		Differ Deal Comparison of the second se	and a second
		KINE/Pool Suuchite	na na analan na sa katanggan na sana katan k
<u> </u>		Stable Streamburks	
		Channel Sutstrate	
		Rice, gravel, cobble, rock, coarse sand)	
····-		(separan Canopy Present (SP =/> 50% closure)	анана силиналиски обърдици индеректор оди дининдарияний или проболого собранот один и или или бала или собрани
		Undercut Banks/Instream Habitat Structure	Фара и даваливание и сарание обращите продоком со на има како на коло са со с Спорт и даваливание и сарание со
- 1		Flow In Channel	Man - 1997 -
/		Wellands Adjacen: To/Contig. With Chancel (Discontinue)	
ا مر		Persistent Pools/Saturated Bollom	
	_	(June (hru Sept.)	
		Seeps/Groundwater Discharge (June thru Sept.)	
		Adjezent Floodp'ain Present	1999 de la gran de la companya de la
		Wrack Material or Drift Lines	
77-		Hydrophyric Vegetation in/adjacent to channel	

In:portant To Domestic Water Supply? Y

Does Channel Appear On A Quad Or Soils Map? $\partial O/N$

Approx. Drainage Area: 100 AC ± นาะหมายวิทยาสมมันแหน่หมายหมายหมายหมาย และและเกมแหน่นหมายและ วิทยานอนสมมันแหน่แหน่แหน่แหน่แหน่แหน่แหน่แหน่แหน่แ

The second	·	
Detern	ination:	
Contraction and a	CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF A	

Perennial Channel Intermittern Channel Ephemeral Channel Ditch Through Upland	(stop) (proceed) (no jd) (no jd)	Important Channel: LP Unimportant Channel: <u>A000</u> LF (attach map indicating location of important/unim)	PROJECT MGR. Initials	
nnannananannannan sanar	Matatasah	Evaluator's Signature: <u>Oro</u> Olio 5. (if other than C.O.E. project plan	ager) MARKITINGATATIAN	

P#Present SP=Stongly Present NP=Not Present

惊 . . # and the second s £.

1	
<8	





Silver (Ag)	< 0.005	mg/L	5 mg/l	D011	7760	
Barium (Ba)	0.24	mg/L	100 mg/l	D005	6010 vg	
Cadmium (Cd)	< 0.03	mg/L	1 mg/l	D006	· <u>후</u> 6010	
Chromium (Cr)	0.15	mg/L	5 mg/l	D007	É 6010	
Lead (Pb)	< 0.09	mg/L	5 mg/l	D008	6010 6	
Arsenic (As)	< 0,1	mg/L	5 mg/l	D004	š 6010	
Selenium (Se)	0.38	mg/L	1 mg/l	D010	6010 EL	
Mercury (Hg)	< 0.001	mg/L	0.2 mg/i	DOO9	변)) 기 기 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	
Nickel (Ni)			134 mg/l		6010	
Thallium (TI)			130 mg/l		6010	
% Ash @ 550° C			N/A		ASTM D297/D817 E830 @ 550° C	
B,T.U.			N/A		ASTM D3286-91	
Total Sulfur			N/A	~ F F	ASTM D4239-85	
Total Chlorine			N/A		EPA 9076	
lanitibility			(Y/N)		EPA 1010	
рН			< 2.0 or > 12.5		EPA 9040	
% Water			N/A		ASTM D3792	
www.www.www.united.com/		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	ono ante ser la secolociensi estimunutati esta a			

EXHIBIT E

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF IREDELL

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

OTH HOLDINGS LLC ("Owners") hereby execute this Owner's Acknowledgment and Consent as of the <u>1</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, 199-. 2000

1. We are the Owners of the property located in <u>*IREDELL*</u> County, North Carolina and described in more detail on Schedule 1 which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Property"):

2. We consent to the use of coal ash as structural fill on the Property and to the recording of this instrument with the Register of Deeds in the County where the Property is located. We also authorize Duke Power and it employees, contractors and agents to enter the Property to review the placement coal ash from time to time.

Owner Wile PRESIDEN'

I Bernely f Wordwordf, a Notary Public in the County of Meckle burg and State of North Curling certify that Robert Steplen Puckworth A. personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and Notarial seal, this ______ day of March_, -199 700 0 Bernely f Wordworth Notary Public My Commission Expires: ______, a Notary Public in the County of ______ and State of

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT E

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF IREDELL

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

OTH HOLDINGS LLC ("Owners") Owner's Acknowledgment and Consent as of the <u>1</u> day of <u>MARCL</u>, 199-. 2000 ___ ("Owners") hereby execute this

1. We are the Owners of the property located in <u>*IREGELL*</u> County, North Carolina and described in more detail on Schedule 1 which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Property"):

2. We consent to the use of coal ash as structural fill on the Property and to the recording of this instrument with the Register of Deeds in the County where the Property is located. We also authorize Duke Power and it employees, contractors and agents to enter the Property to review the placement coal ash from time to time.

OTH HOLDINGIS LLE BY Owner WIE PRESIDENT

I Bereily I Woodwoold, a Notary Public in the County of Mecklenburg and State of outh Current for that Robert Stephen Dickworth J. personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal, this _____ day of _____ day of ______ March_, 199_7000

Benely H (modworth Notary Public) My Commission Expires: _______

I



certify that personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and Notarial seal, this _____ day of _____, 199_.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: _____

MEMORANDUM March 10, 2000

To: Jim Coffey Jim Barber

From: Bill Hocutt WR.H.

Reference: Coal Combustion By- Products Structural Fill Notification Received March 7, 2000. This project is proposed for Mooresville (in Iredell County), NC with a requested start date of March 15, 2000. The amount of fly ash fill projected to be used is 60,000 cubic yards generated at Duke Power's Marshall Steam Plant located in Terrell, NC.

The submitted narrative and engineering drawings were reviewed by Jim Barber and Bill Hocutt on March 9, 2000 with the following points listed as needing clarification. The subject structural fill notification was submitted by Mr. Dean Johnston who is a consultant and president of Ash Basics Company of Moooresville, NC. Bill Hocutt telephoned Mr. Johnston on March 9 and the list of points needing clarification were reviewed with him. Since Mr. Johnston had volunteered to come to Raleigh if needed it was pointed out that this would be very useful especially with him already aware of the points of concern. He agreed to meet with the Solid Waste Section at 10:00 AM on Tuesday March 14.

- 1. It appears that three separate pieces of property are being impacted by fly ash. The owners are David M. Bean, R. J. Atwell heirs and Rob Duckworth.
- 2. The Owner's Acknowledgement & Consent Form was signed by Robert Stephen Duckworth, Jr. The owner cannot assign away his recordation rights, he must request and get the recording done. All three owners may need to sign agreement.
- 3. Is Robert Stephen Duckworth, Jr. the Rob Duckworth owner?
- 4. Need to identify the location of the 100 linear feet of tributary that is being impacted. Need to delineate the 0.04 acres of wetlands impacted.
- 5. Will the 0.26 acres of wetlands be filled with ash?
- 6. We are unable to determine exactly where the ash is to be placed. Perhaps a clean site plan would allow this to be drawn in clearly.
- 7. A typical cross section showing locations of ash and foundations is needed to understand the site.
- 8. Who owns lot #1? Duckworth?
- 9. A FEMA flood plain map is needed that shows the 100 year flood plain in relation to the wet lands and the tributary.
- 10. Need statements of conforming to .1700 rules.
- 11. Need statements concerning locations of nearest sources of drinking water (springs, wells), distances of existing ground surfaces to seasonal high groundwater levels and descriptions of how those groundwater seasonal high levels were determined.
- 12. Are DOT's agreements to encroachments upon their right of ways and/or easements needed? Are these agreements in hand?

c:/wp6docs/memos/dukpwr03-10

Prepared by and return to: Anthony S. Privelto, P.O. Drawer 1776, Statesville, NC 28677 TABOLL COUNTY SC

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF IREDELL

GRANT OF EASEMENT

TABDELL COUNTY AC Book 1189 Pages 1684-1687 FILLD 4 FAGE(S) 33/33/2000 + 41 - 2MFRENCA D. BELL BROAD B. BELL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CHARLES F. ATWELL and wife, LAVON B. ATWELL; CAROLYN A. MOORE and husband, REECE MOORE; FRANK BAKER, widower; JOANNE A. SMITH, Trustee of the Atwell Family Trust as created by the Will of Joseph Q. Atwell; and SPOON FAMILY PARTNERSHIP (herein referred to as the "Grantor") for good and valuable consideration received from OTH HOLDINGS, LLC, 2 West Virginia Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby give, grant and convey to Grantee, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the land described as Lot 1, in the Plat recorded a: Plat Book 34, Page 136, hedell County Registry, (herein referred to as the "Property") and as a burden on the land described as Lot 3, and Lot 4, in the Plat recorded at Plat Book 34, Page 136, Iredell County Registry (herein referred to as the "Adjoining Property"), a perpetual non-exclusive easement (herein referred to as the "Easement" to construct, establish, maintain and repair, out and fill slopes (herein referred to as the "Slope System") on that certain portion of the Adjoining Property being approximately 0.15 acres of Lot 4 and 0.13 acres of Lot 3 for an approximate total of 0.28 acres and marked as the 'Slope Easement" on the Plat map recorded at Plat Book 34, Fage 136, Iredell County Registry (herein referred to as the "Easement Area") for the purpose of establishing the necessary slopes and grades for the Property to meet the design and engineering standards for the Property as well as the minimum requirements of the Town of Mooreaville, North Carolina and Iredell County, North Carolina. Grantee's rights under the Easement shall be subject to and limited by the following:

- 1. All grading within the Essement Area shall be done in secondance with the "Grading/Drainage and Erosion Control Plan" prepared by B. K. Barringer and Associates, P.A., a copy of which, signed by the Grantor and Grantee is in the possession of each party (the "Grading Plan").
- 2. Cirantee shall stabilize and seed the slopes and shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations and ordinances, including the erosion control ordinances of Iredell County and the appropriate requirements of the North Carolina Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources.
- 3. Grantce shall maintain the Easement Area in a clean and sightly condition and shall maintain adequate ground cover and landscaping, and shall repair and replace the stope as necessary so as to protect crosion of the slopes and to maintain lateral support of the Property and the Adjoining Property.

The Grantee agrees that the installation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the Slope System shall be performed at no cost or expense to the Granter. Granter shall have the right, but not the obligation, to maintain the slope in the event that Grantee does not do so and to collect the costs of such work from Grantee upon demand.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Easement granted herounder unto the Grantee, its successors _____and assigns forever.



ŗ,

The Grantee agrees to defend, indomnify and hold hamless the Granter, their heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, from and against any and all claims and demands associted or arising out of this Easement and the construction, repair and maintenance of the Slope System as contemplated hereby and any and all loss, cost, damage, liability and expense incurred by the Granter in connection therewith, including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys fees.

The covenants and agreements made and reserved and the easements granted hercunder shall run with the land and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Grantor and the Grantee and their respective heirs devisees, personal representatives, successors and assigns and shall burden the Easement Area of the Adjoining Property and, to the extent of Grantee's maintenance obligations, the Property.

Nothing horein shall probibit Grantor from using the Adjoining Property, including the Easement Arca, in any manner not inconsistent with the Easement granted hereby.

executed, by and through its duly authorized representatives under seat, as or not 22-2-2-6 Much 2000.

RLESE. ATWELL man. A fred

CAROLYN A. MOORE

REFCE MOORE

FRANK BAKER

1. Smith, Irusta

OANNE A. SMITH as Trustee of the Atwell Family Trust as created by the Will of Joseph Q. Atwell

SPOON FAMILY PARTNERSHIP

By: (Kroly) A. Finchen SEAL)
FAX NO. 7048727629

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Guilford

I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that CHARLES E. ATWELL and wife, LAVON B. ATWELL personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or scal, this 1 day of March

2000.

J. STANLEY ATWELL NOTARY FUBLIC GUILFORD COUNTY, NC Comm. Expires 11-2702-

Votary Public

My Commission Expires: 10/27/0 -

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA -

COUNTY OF Mccklenburg-

I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that CAROLYN A. MOORE and husband, REECE MOORE personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this <u>12</u> day of <u>March</u> 2000. Prove 2

Dego J. Bater

My Commission Expires: 11-7-2002

STATE OF NOR TH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Dedeal

I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that FRANK BAKER, widower personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official stamp or seal this the Eday of Marad 2000. Notary Bublic My Commission Expires: 11-25-2001 CONTA All the and the second

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF 6 milford

I, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that JOANNE A. SMITH, Trustee personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.

WIINESS my hand and official stamp or seal, this // day of the week,

2000.

J. STANLEY ATWELL NOTARY PUBLIC GUILPORD COUNTY, NC Comm. Expires 10 - 27-02-

Notary Public My Commission Expires: --/27/0 --

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Klecklenburg

I, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that <u>Carolyn S</u> <u>Fincher</u>, a parmer of SPOON FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 12 day of March

up J. Bates

My commission expires: 11-7-2002

The Foregoing Certificate(s) of

is/are certified to be correct. This instrument and this certificate are duly registered at the date and time and in the Book and Page shown on the first page hereof. BRENDA D. BELL REGISTER OF DEEDS FOR REDELL COUNTY Deputy/Assistant-Register of

ner 14 mil enterne som enterne 1 - en utersteller er besteller er besteller enterne som enter dette på uter so

and the second se By: Deeds

ASH BASICS COMPANY "UTILIZATION ALTERNATIVES FOR THE FUTURE" 128 EAST PLAZA DRIVE MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115 (0. 704-799-2944) (M. 704-906-3735) E-MAIL - GO4DEAN@AOL.COM



PROPOSAL



DATE: 2-23-2000 OTH HOLOIN (15,LLC. ROB DUCKWORTH P.O. BOX 3756 MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115



Dear Rob,

Find below the terms of which the fly ash from Plant Marshall Steam Station will be utilized on your site at Hwy 150 / Bluefield Road.

A contract for trucking and material will be through Ash Basics Company and Duke Energy. A contract for the construction services will be with your chosen contractor or mine with the Duke performance criteria understanding.

THESE ASSUMPTIONS WOULD APPLY:

- 1) SITE TO BE CLEARED AND FREE OF DEBRIS
- 2) SUB-BASED TO BE COMPACTED AND ESTABLISHED AT LEAST 2 FEET ABOVE SEASONAL HIGH GROUND WATER LEVEL
- 3) EROSION CONTROL MEASURES i.e.: SEDIMENT POND, SILT FENCE, PIPING, ETC. INSTALLED

4) INSTALL APPR. 100 FEET OF TRUCK ENTRANCE i.e.: (ROCK)

5) ALL PERMITS, EASEMENTS AND APPROVALS IN PLACE

TERMS FOR ASH:

ASH BASICS CO. WILL SUPPLY UP TO 60,000 CU. YDS. BUT NOT LIMITED TO AT A COST OF \$ 3.00 PER CU. YD. IN PLACE. THIS COST WILL INCLUDE LOADING, HAULING, PLACEMENT, AND COMPACTION.

ASH BASICS CO. WILL INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AT THE COST PER THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL.

ASH BASICS CO. WILL PROVIDE PROJECT MANAGEMENT DURING THE COURSE OF ALL ACTIVITIES UNTIL JOB IS COMPLETED.

PAGE 2 / PROPOSAL

ASH BASICS WILL ADHERE TO COMPLIANCE WITH DUKE ENERGY'S PERFORMANCE STANDARDS, N.C. STATE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS AND ANY OTHER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY:

OBTAIN ALL LOCAL AND STATE PERMITS AND APPROVALS.

SUPPLY ABC WITH EASEMENTS AND ADJOINING LANDOWNERS APPROVALS.

AGREE TO CONSENT AND COMPLIANCE WITH DUKE ENERGY AND N.C. STATE REQUIREMENTS. (ATTACHED)

I look forward to working with you on this and other possible projects. If you have any further questions feel free to call anytime at (704) 799-2944 or (704) 906-3735

Sincerely,

Dean Johnston	
President, Ash Basics Company, Inc.	
OTH HOLDINGS LLC	•
ACCEPTED: ROB DUCKWORTH	
	· •
	-11
ACCEPTED: DEAN JOHNSTON len 11-7702	DATE: 41/00

ACCEPTED: BEN JOHNSON JOHNSON BULLDOZING DATE:

cc: LARRY S. HARPER / DUKE ENERGY

ASH BASICS COMPANY

"UTILIZATION ALTERNATIVES FOR THE FUTURE" 128 EAST PLAZA DRIVE MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115

(O. 704-799-2944) (M. 704-906-3735) *E-MAIL GO4DEAN@AOL.COM*



ATTN: LANDOWNERS / CONTRACTORS / / BUILDERS / REALTORS

ECONOMICAL CLEAN FILL MATERIAL

Also offering:

- * DESIGN WORK / SITE PREP
- * ENGINEERING
- * TRUCKING
- * PLACEMENT
- * TESTING
- * UTILITIES / PIPING
- * PROJECT MANAGEMENT
- * TURN KEY PROJECTS
- * CONSULTING

FOR MORE INFO OR A QUOTE CALL:

Dean Johnston @ 704-799-2944 704-906-3735





NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

March 15, 2000

Mr. Dean Johnston, President Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

Subject:

JAMES B. HUNT JR GOVERNOR

BILL HOLMAN

WILLIAM L. MEYER DIRECTOR

SECRETARY

A Notification Letter for a proposed coal combustion By-Product Structural Fill in Mooresville, NC (Iredell County) was Received on March 7, 2000. The fly ash for this proposed project is planned to be supplied by the Duke Power Marshall Steam Plant at Terrell, NC.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Thank you for meeting with Jim Barber and myself of NC DENR on March 14, 2000 here in Raleigh concerning the subject Notification. The purpose of this meeting was to improve Waste Management's understanding of some points concerning this Notification and to finalize a list of additional data or drawings needed or questions needing to be answered. Assuming that the following items can be satisfactorally resolved, an acknowledgement letter can then be issued and the project can then proceed.

- The wetland feature / with a potential spring along the western property line of lot # 1 could pose a problem if it were to be mishandled. If coal fly ash were to be placed at this point of the site and a spring were then found to be there, then drainage of that area by use of a spring relief system would not be allowed. The solution to this potential problem is to not place any fly ash in this region of the site and to provide the twenty foot set-back from this property line as stated in Rule .1704 (a) (6).
- 2. Mr. Johnston agreed to supply a drawing that clearly describes where fly ash is to placed on the site.
- 3. If any mass on site excavations exceed two feet from existing contours, then a cross section of the site will be required which includes existing grades, excavation limits, groung water elevations and final finished grades.





NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

May 2, 2000

JAMES B. HUNT JR. Governor

BILL HOLMAN SECRETARY

WILLIAM L. MEYER



Mr. Dean Johnston, President Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

> A March 1, 2000 Notification Letter for a proposed coal combustion By-Product Structural Fill in Mooresville, NC (Iredell County) was Received on March 7, 2000. The fly ash for this proposed project is planned to be supplied by the Duke Power Marshall Steam Plant at Terrell, NC.

References:

Subject:

1.) March 15, 2000 letter from William Hocutt of NC DENR to Mr. Dean Johnston giving details of procedures to be followed during construction and changing of the form for the land owner's signature declaring agreement by the land owner to recordation of the fill on the property deed.

2.) Undated response letter to reference # 1. This letter from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt was mailed on March 24, 2000 and states the reasons for not wanting to follow the procedures given in reference letter # 1.

3.) March 28, 2000 letter from James C. Coffey of NC DENR to Mr. Dean Johnston stating additional emphasis to the Division of Waste Management's (DWM's) position on wetland features, the communication of the proposed area planned to receive fly ash, Recordation and requirement of no property lines within a fill area. 4.) March 31, 2000 letter from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt agreeing to Reference Letter #3 stipulations on dealing with the wetlands features, submitting a marked drawing showing where fly ash is proposed to be placed on the site, containing a description of how some escavation is planned on the site and how he proposes to limit that activity on the site, a revised Recordation agreement as requested and agreement to not place any fly ash on adjacent landowner's properties even though "Grants of Easesments" exist.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Subject Notification Letter and also your Reference letters numbers two and four. Your coming to Raleigh on March 14 to meet with Jim Barber and Bill Hocutt about this project also needs to be



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Interim Director



July 18, 2001

Mr. Dean Johnston Ash Basics Company P.O. Box 3573 Mooresville, NC 28117

References: 1) Iredell County CCBP structural fill located in Mooresville, NC and named the Duckworth Project. Owner is stated to be OTH HOLDINGS, LLC; Rob Duckworth, Member/manager.

2) Catawba County CCBP structural fill located at 7836 NC Highway 150E known as the Jeten Project. Owners are stated to be Edward and Nadine Tarantino c/o Jeten Properties, Inc. On the "Owner's Acknowledgment and Consent Form", Jeten Properties is shown to be the owner with Edward Tarantina's signature.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

On June 20, 2001 you and I discussed the recordation of completed CCBP structural fills and I promised to look at the two reference files to see if recordation documents had been received on the two reference projects. I have now searched those files and find that we have received a recordation document for the reference number one project but not for reference number two. Please have the owner(s) record that project as per Rule .1707 with the Catawba County Register of Deeds. Please note that in my previous correspondences about the Reference Number two site I have in error identified it as being in Iredell County when it is actually in Catawba. I apologize for any confusion this may have caused.

In searching the files I have also found that <u>Certificates of Closure</u> have not been received by the Division on either project. At your earliest convenience, please forward Certificates of Closure for both projects signed and sealed by a NC registered Professional Engineer. Rule .1706(d) states that these are due within 30 days after application of the final cover.

Sincerely,

William R. Hociety

William R. Hocutt, Chemist Solid Waste Section

Jim Coffey Jim Barber Tim Jewett Anthony Foster

cc:

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr07-18.wpd

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone: 919-733-0692 \ FAX: 919-733-4810 \ Internet: www.enr.state.nc.us/

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / 10% POST CONSUMER PAPER

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Interim Director NCDENR

August 24, 2001

Mr. Dean Johnston Ash Basics Company P.O. Box 3573 Mooresville, NC 28117

Reference: July 18, 2001 letter from William Hocutt to Dean Johnston concerning Certificates of Closure and Recordation Statements for the Iredell County Duckworth Project and the Catawba County Jeten Project.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

The reference letter reported if the identified required documents for those two completed coal fly ash structural fill projects had been received by the Division of Waste Management. In checking those files again, I find that the status remains unchanged from that found in July.

As you know, the 15A NCAC 13B .1700 rules specify when the Certificate of Closure and the Recordation Statements are due to the Division. The Certificate of Closure is due to the Division within 30 days after application of the final cover on the site. Within ninety days after completion of the project, the Recordation Statement is to be filed with the County Register of Deeds. After notarization and specified recording the original is then forwarded to the Division.

As was stated in the Reference letter, the Division has not received a Certificate of Closure for either of these two projects. Also, the Division has received the Recordation Statement on the Duckworth project but not for the Jeten project. Please expedite preparation of these missing documents and forward them to the Division as soon as they are available.

Sincerely,

William R. Houts

William R. Hocutt, Chemist Solid Waste Section

Jim Coffey Jim Barber Tim Jewett Anthony Foster

cc:

c:wp6docs/letters/dukpwr08-24-01

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone: 919-733-0692 \ FAX: 919-733-4810 \ Internet: www.enr.state.nc.us/

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / 10% POST CONSUMER PAPER



JAMES B. HUNT GOVERNOR

BILL HOLMAN

SECRETARY

Subject:

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

March 15, 2000

Mr. Dean Johnston, President Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

> A Notification Letter for a proposed coal combustion By-Product Structural Fill in Mooresville, NC (Iredell County) was Received on March 7, 2000. The fly ash for this proposed project is planned to be supplied by the Duke Power Marshall Steam Plant at Terrell, NC.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Thank you for meeting with Jim Barber and myself of NC DENR on March 14, 2000 here in Raleigh concerning the subject Notification. The purpose of this meeting was to improve Waste Management's understanding of some points concerning this Notification and to finalize a list of additional data or drawings needed or questions needing to be answered. Assuming that the following items can be satisfactorally resolved, an acknowledgement letter can then be issued and the project can then proceed.

- 1. The wetland feature / with a potential spring along the western property line of lot # 1 could pose a problem if it were to be mishandled. If coal fly ash were to be placed at this point of the site and a spring were then found to be there, then drainage of that area by use of a spring relief system would not be allowed. The solution to this potential problem is to not place any fly ash in this region of the site and to provide the twenty foot set-back from this property line as stated in Rule .1704 (a) (6).
- 2. Mr. Johnston agreed to supply a drawing that clearly describes where fly ash is to placed on the site.
- 3. If any mass on site excavations exceed two feet from existing contours, then a cross section of the site will be required which includes existing grades. excavation limits, groung water elevations and final finished grades.



Dean Johnston March 15, 2000 Page 2

4. The submitted owner's Acknowledgement and Consent Form does not compel The owner to proceed with recordation at the completion of the project. Mr. Duckworth needs to provide a written statement agreeing to his active participation in getting recordation accomplished.

Please contact me at 919-733-0692, extension # 260 if you have any questions about the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

William R. Hocust

William R. Hocutt Solid Waste Section Chemist

cc: Jim Coffey Jim Barber Tim Jewett

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr03-15

ASH BASICS COMPANY

"UTILIZATION ALTERNATIVES FOR THE FUTURE" **128 EAST PLAZA DRIVE MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115** (O. 704-799-2944) (M. 704-906-3735) *E-MAIL - GO4DEAN@AOL.COM*



WILLIAM R. HOCUTT ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST NCDEHNR SOLID WASTE SECTION 401 OBERLIN RD. SUITE 150 RALEIGH N.C. 27605

Dear Mr. Hocutt,

Thanks for your quick response to our meeting on March 14, 2000 in Raleigh concerning the notification requirements for Beneficial Use of Coal Combustion By-Products.

After reviewing your response of March 15, I have gotten some clarifications and comments concerning the four issues pending your acknowledgment letter.

 We are aware of the wetlands issue and potential hazards of springs to the integrity of the fill. We have built in safety zones for these issues, IE; french drains, compacted soil buffers, piping, etc. These apply to our sites when soil is used also but we factor additional measures when ash is being placed on these sites, IE; additional soil buffers beyond the two feet above seasonal high groundwater levels.

- 2.) I will supply a drawing outlining the ash placement area pending resolution of items 1, 3, & 4, Of your memo and Item 5, of this memo.
- 3.) Mass excavations are not intended to take place from existing contours but will be handled in adherence to the Reg.'s requirements addressing groundwater. As indicated by the copy borings I supplied, the groundwater table is far below the excavation points...10-15 feet.
- 4.) Please read carefully the "Owners Acknowledgment and Consent Form", we feel this is an intent by the owner to compel him to abide by the requirements of the Reg.'s. This is also addressed in the owners contract with ABC & Duke Energy. It is my understanding that this form has been sufficient in the past.

Bill Hocutt 3-22-2000 Pg. 2

a

 \mathbf{v}_{i}

5.) The issue of encroachment of the property boundaries needs to be addressed while obtaining in writing the adjacent property owners permission of permanent easement and indemnification to the developing property owner. This was outlined in the copies of the "Grant of Easement" I supplied you with. It was the original intend to encroach with the fly ash within the sloped area within the requirements of the Reg.'s with this "Grant of Easement". It has been my understanding that with the adjacent owners approval this could take place. Example: What happens when separate parcels are sold to several different land Purchasers?

I look forward to hearing from you concerning these issues. Thanks for your time on these matters. 704-799-2944

Sincerely

Dean Johnston, President ASH BASICS COMPANY, INC.

3/24/00 Retvened telephane call from me to Drow Johnston Re: 3/20/03 FAX 1. (opy bot very figsble Me Sohnston Reguests: 11 Algacent property owneres Prop. Line Dake claims they area told that adjacent property property lines, This has been discussed in past Bat pothing in WRiting (Lerry Evens has moved). Johnston stains Duke Looking for it". 3. Chrit Dim Berbra 2 boat 2' excavation will REAMERE PROSS Sectioning. Dean Hunght His is hisgine appropriate in past NC (-Jim B's. and & the State) but not the Nest. End.



Hocutt - Filt

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

March 28, 2000

Mr. Dean Johnston, President Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

Subject: A Notification Letter for a proposed coal combustion By-Product Structural Fill in Mooresville, NC (Iredell County) was Received on March 7, 2000. The fly ash for this proposed project is planned to be supplied by the Duke Power Marshall Steam Plant at Terrell, NC.

References: 1.) March 15, 2000 letter from William Hocutt of NC DENR to Mr. Dean Johnston giving details of procedures to be followed during construction and changing of the form for the land owner's signature declaring agreement by the land owner to recordation of the fill on the property deed.

2.) Undated response letter to reference # 1. This letter from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt was mailed on March 24, 2000 and states the reasons for not wanting to follow the procedures given in reference letter # 1.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

Your reference #2 letter arrived in the morning mail Tuesday, March 28th. As was discussed with you on Friday, the faxed copy was not legible and we thank you for the hard copy. My letter will address each of the five issues to which you have taken exception in relation to this project. Hopefully, the result will be your agreeing to these conditions. Then, with a letter of acknowledgement from us, you could then begin the project.

1. The wetland feature / with a potential spring along the western property line of lot # 1 would provide a "conduit" for the coal ash leachate to the ground water if it were piped or drained. If coal ash were placed at this point of the site and a spring were to be detected, then none of the measures you mention (french drains, compacted soil buffers, piping, etc.) would be considered adequate protective measures in relation to coal combustion by-product structural fills. The solution is to not place any fly ash in this region of the site and to provide the twenty five foot set back from the property line as stated in Rule .1704 (a) (6). Please note



BILL HOLMAN SECRETARY

JAMES B. HUNT JR. GOVERNOR

WILLIAM L. MEYER DIRECTOR Dean Johnston March 28, 2000 Page 2

6.1

that reference letter #1 erroneously stated this set back to be twenty feet.

2. We are requiring that you provide us with a drawing that clearly describes where fly ash is to be placed on the site.

3. The only reason for allowing any grading of a proposed structural fill site is to provide a method to accomplish some smoothing of the original land contours. In some instances, some topsoil might be stockpiled in this smoothing. Significant movement of soil constitutes excavation which is not allowed in structural fills. Excavating a site and placing coal ash in that site would be considered landfilling, not structural filling.

4. The submitted owner's Acknowledgement and Consent Form does not compel the owner to actively participate in making the recordation happen upon completion of the project. Mr. Duckworth needs to provide a written statement agreeing to his active participation in getting recordation accomplished. You state that the "Owners Acknowledgement and Consent Form" supplied by Duke Power and used by you in this notification has been sufficient in the past. Please be aware that Duke Power has had problems in getting the owners to follow through with recordation in the past. Attached please find a copy of a different owner's Acknowledgement and Consent Form that has been used by Duke Power on at least one occasion. This was attached to a legal description of the property which included metes and bounds. The language states that the owners agree to record the document and are not merely consenting to the recordation. You need to be aware that merely changing the language to active participation as this form specifies may not be enough, within itself, to insure that recordation will happen. Even in the example cited, Duke Power was unsucessful in getting the owner to perform as promised. However, it will put you in a stronger position to demand it after construction of the project is finished and closed. Duke Power has asked that the DWM become involved in this procedure but this was refused since the Division is not directly involved in contractural arrangements in these fills.

5. Your reference # 2 letter states that your understanding was that having the adjacent property owner's "Grant of Easement" for placing fly ash on his property would allow that to happen. This is not true. The only way for the ash to be placed within the twenty five foot buffer is for the property line to no longer exist. This will occur when both pieces of property are owned by the same party.

Dean Johnston March 28, 2000 Page 3

¢1

Please contact me at 919-733-0692, extension # 255 or Bill Hocutt at extension 260 if you have any questions about the contents of this letter.

Sincerely, ames

James C. Coffey, Supervisor Permitting Branch Solid Waste Section

cc: Jim Coffey Jim Barber Tim Jewett

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr03-28

We further acknowledge and consent to the use of coal combustion byproducts as structural fill on the above-described property. The volume of ash placed on this property is 500,000 cubic yards. We agree to record this document in accordance with 15A NCAC 13B17p7.

Signed this 13th day of March, 1996.

Manu dalla dalla in longitud di della del

PORT VILLAGE ASSOCIATION

BY:

<u>B. V. Belk, Managing General Partner</u>

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

I, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that $\frac{B.U.B.k.T.}{D.L.T.}$ personally appeared before me this day and asknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial seal, this _____ day of March, 1996.

Zerry S. Satt

My Commission Expires: ______

ASH BASICS COMPANY "UTILIZATION ALTERNATIVES FOR THE FUTURE" 128 EAST PLAZA DRIVE MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115 (0. 704-799-2944) (M. 704-906-3735) E-MAIL - GO4DEAN@AOL.COM



Mr. William R. Hocutt Environmental Chemist NCDEHNR Division of Waste Management 401 Oberlin Rd. Suite 150 Raleigh, N.C. 27605



Dear Mr. Hocutt:

In reference to the letter from Jim Coffey dated March 28, concerning notification for a proposed structural fill project in Mooresville NC, please find the following.

1. Set backs as required by you along the western property line will be adhered to as required by the Reg.'s in Rule .1704.

2. Attached find a drawing indicating the proposed fill area to be utilized with fly ash fill.

3. Depth of excavations of top soil will be determined by obtaining a sufficient base for achieving density requirements before placing fly ash.

4. Attached is the owners acknowledge, consent and written agreement to recordation and compliance with 15A NCAC 13B1707 of the Reg.'S and the description of the property location.

5. We understand the property boundary set backs and "Grant of Easement" is not permission to encroach with fly ash.

Please understand it is not the intent of Ash Basics Co. to try and change the Reg.'s or deviate in any way, but to clarify any mis-conceptions. Previous projects were performed under the Water Quality Requirements.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the enclosed @ 704-799-2944.

Sincerely.

Dean Johnston President, Ash Basics Company, Inc.

AGREEMENT TO RECORD FLY ASH APPLICATION TO DEED OF PROPERTY

I <u>RobDulework</u> FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE TO THE USE OF COAL COMBUSTION BY PRODUCTS AS STRUCTURAL FILL ON THE BELOW DESCRIBED PROPERTY. THE VOLUME OF ASH PLACED ON THE PROPERTY IS APPROXIMATELY 60,000 CUBIC YARDS. I AGREE TO RECORD THIS DOCUMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH 15A NCAC 13B1707.

SIGNED THIS //	DAY OF	APRIL	_, 2000.	
OTH HOLDINGS, LLC	BY: ROB D	UCKWORTH	, PROPERTY	OWNER

PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED ON DRAWINGS AS: 558 RIVER HWY / NC HWY 150 FORMERLY P. D. ATWELL DEED BK: 34 PAGE: 136 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF IREDELL

I, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN SAID STATE AFORESAID DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT <u>Rob Duckworth</u> personally appeared before me THIS DAY AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE DUE EXECUTION OF THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL, THIS 11 DAY OF april 2000.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 7-26-2004

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary William L. Meyer, Director



April 16, 2001

Mr. Anthony S. Privette P.O. Drawer 1776 Statesville, NC 28687

Dear Mr. Privette:

Enclosed please find a photocopy of the Structural Fill Facility Recordation Document for the Atwell Property in Iredell County. The note at the top of the document states that "THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: ANTHONY S. PRIVETTE, P.O.DRAWER 1776, STATESVILLE, NC 28687". I am sending **a copy** of this Recordation Document to you and am retaining the original copy for the Division of Waste Management files. This is in conformance to the Section .1700 Coal Combustion By-Products Rules within the 15A NCAC 13B Solid Waste Management Rules, specifically the .1707(c) rule.

I am enclosing for your reference a photocopy of the two pages of the Section .1700 Rules which contain the pertinent information about recordation. I am doing this in the event that you do not have a copy of our 15A NCAC 13B rules. The .1707(c) rule states that "the original notarized statement with the Register's seal and date, book and page number of recording shall be returned to the Division after recording". Should you have any questions about this please contact me at (919) 733-0692, extension 260 or by mail at the below address.

Sincerely,

William R. Hornt

William R. Hocutt, Chemist Solid Waste Section

cc: Jim Coffey

c:/wp6docs/letters/Recordation-dukpwr05-02

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone: 919-733-4996 \ FAX: 919-715-3605 \ Internet: www.enr.state.nc.us

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / 10% POST CONSUMER PAPER

Re Into 2000

May 2, 2000

Mr. Dean Johnston, President Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

1999 er 2 1 1.

Subject: A March 1, 2000 Notification Letter for a proposed coal combustion By-Product Structural Fill in Mooresville, NC (Iredell County) was Received on March 7, 2000. The fly ash for this proposed project is planned to be supplied by the Duke Power Marshall Steam Plant at Terrell, NC.

References: 1.) March 15, 2000 letter from William Hocutt of NC DENR to Mr. Dean Johnston giving details of procedures to be followed during construction and changing of the form for the land owner's signature declaring agreement by the land owner to recordation of the fill on the property deed. 2.) Undated response letter to reference # 1. This letter from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt was mailed on March 24, 2000 and states the reasons for not wanting to follow the procedures given in reference letter # 1. 3.) March 28, 2000 letter from James C. Coffey of NC DENR to Mr. Dean Johnston stating additional emphasis to the Division of Waste Management's (DWM's) position on wetland features, the communication of the proposed area planned to receive fly ash, Recordation and requirement of no property lines within a fill area. 4.) March 31, 2000 letter from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt agreeing to Reference Letter #3 stipulations on dealing with the wetlands features, submitting a marked drawing showing where fly ash is proposed to be placed on the site, containing a description of how some escavation is planned on the site and how he proposes to limit that activity on the site, a revised Recordation agreement as requested and agreement to not place any fly ash on adjacent landowner's properties even though "Grants of Easesments" exist.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Subject Notification Letter and also your Reference letters numbers two and four. Your coming to Raleigh on March 14 to meet with Jim Barber and Bill Hocutt about this project also needs to be

Dean Johnston May 2, 2000 Page 2

mentioned in order to describe the degree of communications that have occurred concerning this project. The Division of Waste Management acknowledges receipt of the necessary information from you to indicate that construction of this structural fill can proceed according to the Section .1700 Rules for Beneficial Use of Coal Combustion By-Products. The DWM does have some concerns about potential inaccuracies in some phases of this project.

The forementioned concerns are primarily involved with the first hand knowlege about this project by the certifying Professional Engineer. He is required to sign the certification described in Rule .1706 (d) stating that all the requirements in the {.1700} Rules have been met. For instance, the PE will therefore need to know exactly the limits of application of fly ah on the site. The only description present in the file is a marked -up copy of drawing EC-1, Rev.#2 furnished by you. Customarily a Revision #3 to EC-1 would have been drawn and thereby insured that all individuals with a complete set of prints would have this information. All of the design, construction, operation and closure details specified in .1700 can cause similar concerns due to the detailed knowledge required of the PE. We are sending Mr. Donald L. Munday, the signing PE in this case, a copy of this letter c/o B.K. Barringer & Associates, P.A.

The DWM has consistently stated that excavating is not allowed in the fill sites. Excavating and then filling is considered to be landfilling which is not an alternative since these sites are not permitted landfills. Please contact me at 919-733-0692, extension #255 or Bill Hocutt at extension # 260 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

James C. Coffey, Supervisor Permitting Branch Solid Waste Section

cc: Donald L. Munday, PE Jim Barber Tim Jewett Bill Hocutt

. \$r

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr05-02

North Carolina ^{*} Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Interim Director NCDENR

August 24, 2001

Mr. Dean Johnston Ash Basics Company P.O. Box 3573 Mooresville, NC 28117

Reference: July 18, 2001 letter from William Hocutt to Dean Johnston concerning Certificates of Closure and Recordation Statements for the Iredell County Duckworth Project and the Catawba County Jeten Project.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

The reference letter reported if the identified required documents for those two completed coal fly ash structural fill projects had been received by the Division of Waste Management. In checking those files again, I find that the status remains unchanged from that found in July.

As you know, the 15A NCAC 13B .1700 rules specify when the Certificate of Closure and the Recordation Statements are due to the Division. The Certificate of Closure is due to the Division within 30 days after application of the final cover on the site. Within ninety days after completion of the project, the Recordation Statement is to be filed with the County Register of Deeds. After notarization and specified recording the original is then forwarded to the Division.

As was stated in the Reference letter, the Division has not received a Certificate of Closure for either of these two projects. Also, the Division has received the Recordation Statement on the Duckworth project but not for the Jeten project. Please expedite preparation of these missing documents and forward them to the Division as soon as they are available.

Sincerely,

William R. Horits

William R. Hocutt, Chemist Solid Waste Section

cc: Jim Coffey Jim Barber Tim Jewett Anthony Foster

c:wp6docs/letters/dukpwr08-24-01

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone: 919-733-0692 \ FAX: 919-733-4810 \ Internet: www.enr.state.nc.us/

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / 10% POST CONSUMER PAPER



July 19, 2000 Revised October 16, 2000

at 10 %

-55

Mr. Robert Duckworth Duckworth's Food Markets, Inc. P.O. Box 3756 Mooresville, North Carolina 28115

Subject: Summary of Testing Services Duckworth's Food Markets, Inc. Mooresville, North Carolina LAW Project No. 30100-0-0490

Dear Mr. Duckworth:

As authorized, Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (LAW) has completed engineering and testing services during construction for the Duckworth's Food Markets site located in Mooresville, North Carolina. The scope of our work included proofrolling of requested areas, performing laboratory Proctor tests and compaction testing during fill placement, performing shallow foundation excavation inspection, and monitoring and inspection of the fill during placement for the retaining wall. The following is a brief summary of our work. Test results and engineering reports were issued under separate cover.

A total of six bulk samples of proposed fill material were obtained during grading operations for standard Proctor testing (ASTM D 698). Between May 8 and July 7, 2000, field density tests were performed. The field density tests, including any retests, met or exceeded the specified compaction requirement of 95 percent. We note that flyash material was utilized for structural fill beginning at 25 ft from the edge of Highway 150 toward the structural footprint of the proposed building as requested by North Carolina Department of Transportation. The zone between the edge of the highway and the edge of the flyash was filled with structural soil material. The flyash was placed in general accordance with sections 1704 through 1706 of the "Beneficial Use of Coal Combustion By-Products."

Shallow foundation excavation inspections were performed between May 23 and May 25, 2000 for column, wall and car wash foundations bearing in flyash fill material. The areas tested met the required bearing capacity of 3,000 psf at the planned foundation bearing elevation.

LAW Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. 2801 Yorkmont Road, Suite 100 • Charlotte NC 28208 704-357-8600 • Fax: 704-357-8638 Duckwork's Food Markets, Inc. LAW Project No. 30100-0-0490

LAW appreciates the opportunity to provide our professional services for you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the information in this report or if we can be of further service, please contact us.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

lums

Kelly C. Clemons Project Coordinator

KCC/MBR:kcc

SFA Michelle B. Richards, P.E 022750 ÷. 1111111 **Principal Engineer**

C

В

Ash Basics Company - Dean Johnson cc:

2

October 26, 2000

Mr. Dean Johnston Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115 Note: This site is known as the Highway 150 Project.

Subject: October 9, 2000 Notification letter from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt concerning a proposed coal combustion by-product structural fill near Lake Norman in Iredell County with construction planned to start on November 1, 2000 and estimated to be completed by March 1, 2001.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

This is to confirm the additions and changes required in the material and information submitted by you with your subject letter. These are the items which were discussed in the October 25, 2000 meeting in Raleigh between you, Jim Barber of the Solid Waste Section and I. There were two other additional items that you furnished on the 25th when you came to the meeting. Those were a Land Quality Section letter of approval for your site erosion and sedimentation control and TCLP data on the Duke Power Marshall Steam Plant fly ash.

Following are the required additional information and changes in submitted items which were discussed in the 10/25/00 meeting:

(1) Provide information/confirmation that the two foot separation to seasonal high groundwater table will be maintained before coal flyash is placed on-site. (This can be done by revising drawings and providing a representative cross-section through the project.)

(2) Does a spring exist within the lower portion of the site that would account for the shallow water table measurements provided by Tim Hunsucker of Duke Power?

(3) Are wetlands present within the project area, within the property boundaries?

(4) Based on the proposed fill height, and total length of slope on the east side of the project, are any erosion control devices planned to shorten the effective length of slope? (i.e. benches, swales, or surface berms).

(5) In accordance with .1703(b), has a stability analysis been performed for the

Dean Johnston October 26, 2000 Page 2

proposed fill height (estimated to be 35' to 40') to ensure an adequate "factor of safety" against slope failure or sliding of the fill mass?

(6) Illustrate on the site drawing the complete limits of the coal flyash fill.

(7) Revise the site plan drawings to comply with .1704(a)(6), in that coal flyash is not to be placed within 25' of the east property line.

(8) Locate and define on the drawings the proposed borrow area to be used on-site for obtaining final cover for the coal flyash fill.

(9) Please place the deed book and page reference on the site plan drawings.

One additional item of needed information was noted afer the 10/25 meeting and that is an estimate of the completion date for the project as specified in .1703(a)(2). I will ask for that date when I telephone you today to tell you that I am ready to fax this letter to you. I will then add that date in the subject at the beginning above. Please telephone me at (919) 733-0692, extension 260 if you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

William R. Hocutt Environmental Chemist II Solid Waste Section

cc: James C. Coffey Jim Barber Tim Jewett

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr10-26

ASH BASICS COMPANY



128 EAST PLAZA DRIVE MOORESVILLE, N.C. 28115

(O. 704-799-2944) (M. 704-906-3735)

E-MAIL GO4DEAN@AOL.COM

10-30-2000

WILLIAM R. HOCUTT ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMIST NCDEHNR SOLID WASTE SECTION 401 OBERLIN ROAD, SUITE 150 RALEIGH, N.C. 27605

Dear Mr. Hocutt,

Per your letter of 10-26-2000 concerning our meeting on 10-25, find the following requested info and clarifications concerning the proposed coal fly ash structural fill project.

(1) Find on the drawing an illustration of current established grade of el. 770 which is approximately 10 feet above surface water elevation and as determined by Tim Hunsucker of Duke Energy, 8-10 feet above potential ground water.

(2) There are no springs present on the site as a result of monitoring the site in excess of the past year and observations after clearing occurred. The week of testing had experienced daily rainfall as well as the day the test was taken as indicated in the D.E. / Tim Hunsucker report.

(3) Wetlands do not exist as per visual observation and USGS Lake Norman Quadrangle map previously supplied.

(4) Additional erosion control measures are not required on the east slope as per the approved erosion control plan by the state and presiding engineer of the drawings due to surface slope drains and storm water piping.

(5) Slope indentures have been established prior to ash placement to aide in cohesion of ash placement and slippage. Find enclosed engineering data representing the ash for adequate safety factor. The ash fill was taken in consideration by the design engineer and the local state approval of this project. There are currently several projects in the area utilizing coal ash with similar slopes that have no known problems.

PAGE 2 Bill Hocutt 10-30-2000

(6) Find enclosed a drawing depicting proposed ash fill limits.

(7) Find illustrated on the drawing also the 25' setback on all property boundaries affected by ash placement. Cross section also outlines boundaries and cover requirements.

2001

(8) Find borrow area outlined on drawing.

(9) Find deed book and page reference on drawings.

(10) Estimated completion date to be 3-1-2000.

Please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience concerning this project @ 704-906-3735 or 704-799-2944. I look forward to hearing from you. Thanks!

Sincerely

Dean Johnston - President Ash Basics Company, Inc.

cc: Larry Harper / Duke Energy Ed Tarantino / JETEN Properties, LLC

MASHFILL.XLS

ENGINEERING DATA MARSHALL SILO ASH

Duke Power Company System Coal Ash Analysis

Plant	Marshall	Report Date:	7/26/95
Ash Type	Silo Flyash	an a	
Application	Sampled 2/24/94, lab testing completed 4/19	/94	

Structural Fill Properties

Classification Tests	
Specific Gravity	2.5
Classification	Gray Fine Sandy Clayey Silt
Atterberg Limits	Non-plastic

Moisture and Density		
Natural Moisture Content	0.002	
Standard Proctor Optimum Moisture, %	24	
Maximum Dry Density, PCF	80.8	

Triaxial Shear Strength (Saturated, Consolic	lated, Drained)			
Wet Density, PCF, avg.	Initial:	96.4 Final:	110.3	
Dry Density, PCF, avg.		77.2	79.9	
Moisture Content, %, avg.		24.8	38.1	
Cohesion, c	2448			
Friction Angle, phi	26.5			
Bearing Capacity, PSF	>5000	Al Marine and an	an mana mana mang kanya panananan na sa dan sa kanya kanya kanya mana mana pa	

Permeability, k, cm/sec

. -

3.45 x 10^-4

Consolidation			<u></u>
Void Ratio, e	Initial:	1.037 Final:	0.92
Compression Index, Cc	0.114		
Strain, %, at 3000 PSF	1.66		

CONSOLIDATED DRAINED TRIAXIAL COMPRESSION TEST SPECIMEN DATA

PROJECT: BOREHOLE NO.: STATION: DEPTH: ELEVATION:	MARSHALL N/A N/A N/A N/A	STEAM STATIC)n - SILOS	5	
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	N	TOP ASH, DES GRAY FINE SA	CRIBED AS	6: Ey silt	
INITIAL CONDITIONS		· ·			
SPECIMEN NO.		1	2	3	AVERAGE
WET WEIGHT, PCF DRY WEIGHT, PCF WATER CONTENT % SATURATION % VOID RATIO		96.0 77.1 24.5 59.9 1.0227	96.5 77.0 25.2 61.5 1.0251	96.6 77.4 24.8 61.1 1.0160	96.4 77.2 24.8 60.8 1.0213
FINAL CONDITIONS					
SPECIMEN NO.		1	2	3	AVERAGE
WET WEIGHT, PCF DRY WEIGHT, PCF WATER CONTENT % SATURATION % VOID RATIO		110.9 80.8 37.2 100.0 0.9300	109.4 78.4 39.6 100.0 0.9900	110.6 80.4 37.6 100.0 0.9400	110.3 79.9 38.1 100.0 0.9533
SPECIFIC GRAVITY		2.50			
SCALE ID		SYSTL 10068			
OVEN ID		19423			

.

INSPECTOR	J. 5.	latum	DATE	3-31-94
LEVEL 2 EVAL	UATION	NA	DATE	NA





DUKE POWER COMPANY ONE DIMENSIONAL CONSOLIDATION TEST

COMPRESSION INDEX = .114

* INITIAL PROPERTIES *

VOID RATIO = 1.037 UNIT WEIGHT : WET = 95.1 PCF DRY = 76.6 PCF PERCENT MOISTURE = 24.1 % PERCENT SATURATION = 58.1 %

MARSHALL STEAM STATION SILOS-FLY ASH



MARSHALL STEAM STATION SILOS-FLY ASH

DUKE POWER COMPANY ONE DIMENSIONAL CONSOLIDATION TEST
ONE DIMENSIONAL CONSOLIDATION TEST DUKE POWER COMPANY



MARSHALL STEAM STATION SILOS-FLY ASH













NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

November 3, 2000

JAMES B. HUNT JR. Governor

BILL HOLMAN SECRETARY

WILLIAM L. MEYER DIRECTOR



Mr. Dean Johnston Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

Subject: Proposed coal combustion by-product structural fill identified as the Highway 150 Project located near Lake Norman in-Iredell CAFRWDD County. Construction planned to start on November 1, 2000 and estimated to be completed by March 1, 2001.

References: (1) October 9, 2000 Notification letter and attachments from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt of NC DENR.

(2) October 26, 2000 letter from William Hocutt to Mr. Dean Johnston specifying additional information and construction drawings needed to complete the Notification.

(3) October 30, 2000 letter with attachments complying with Ref. #2 from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

This letter acknowledges receipt of the above references numbers (1) and (3) which combined satisfy the Notification requirements specified in Section .1700 of the North Carolina Solid Waste Management 15A NCAC 13B Rules. Construction can now begin on this project.

If you have any questions about this please contact me at 919-733-0692, extension 255 or William Hocutt at extension 260.

Sincerely,

Coffey mes ames C. Coffey, Supervisor

Parmes C. Coffey, Supervisor Permitting Branch Solid Waste Section

cc: Jim Barber Tim Jewett Bill Hocutt

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr11-03





James B. Hunt Jr. Governor

BILL HOLMAN

SECRETARY

WILLIAM L. MEYER DIRECTOR



Jim Barbes

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

November 3, 2000

Mr. Dean Johnston Ash Basics Company 128 East Plaza Drive Mooresville, NC 28115

Subject: Proposed coal combustion by-product structural fill identified as the Highway 150 Project located near Lake Norman in Iredell County. Construction planned to start on November 1, 2000 and estimated to be completed by March 1, 2001.

References: (1) October 9, 2000 Notification letter and attachments from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt of NC DENR.

(2) October 26, 2000 letter from William Hocutt to Mr. Dean Johnston specifying additional information and construction drawings needed to complete the Notification.

(3) October 30, 2000 letter with attachments complying with Ref. #2 from Mr. Dean Johnston to William Hocutt.

Dear Mr. Johnston:

This letter acknowledges receipt of the above references numbers (1) and (3) which combined satisfy the Notification requirements specified in Section .1700 of the North Carolina Solid Waste Management 15A NCAC 13B Rules. Construction can now begin on this project.

If you have any questions about this please contact me at 919-733-0692, extension 255 or William Hocutt at extension 260.

Sincerely,

ames ames C. Coffey, Supervisor

Permitting Branch Solid Waste Section

cc: Jim Barber Tim Jewett Bill Hocutt

c:/wp6docs/letters/dukpwr11-03



LAWGIBB Group Member

November 12, 1999

Mr. Robert Duckworth Duckworth's Food Markets, Inc. Post Office Box 3756 Mooresville, North Carolina 28115





Dear Mr. Duckworth:

As authorized by your acceptance of our proposal No. 5103 dated September 24, 1999, Law Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (LAW) has completed a subsurface exploration for the project. The purpose of this exploration was to develop information about the site and subsurface conditions and to provide foundation recommendations for the proposed construction. This report describes the work performed and presents the results obtained, along with our geotechnical recommendations for foundation design and site preparation.

Site and Project Information

The proposed Duckworth's Food Markets is to be located at the northwest quadrant of Highway 150 and the newly-relocated Bluefield Road in Mooresville, North Carolina. Newly-relocated Bluefield Road runs together with Williamson Road. Development of the site will consist of a gasoline/convenience mart-type structure (1-story with slab-on-grade, approximately 4,748 SF). Gasoline pumps will be located in the southeast corner of the site, with the station building located in the northeast portion. Asphaltic-concrete paved parking will be provided. The finished floor elevation of the gasoline/convenience store is expected to be 890 feet. This elevation matches the existing site grade on the east side of the building and will require about 12 ft of underfloor fill at the westernmost corner.

Originally, we understood that plans called for placing fill to raise the grade over the western portion of the site. Either a fill slope or retaining was being considered along the western property boundary to effect the grade change (up to about 25 to 30 ft of fill). A one-story office building was planned on the west side of the site. We now understand that the sloping western half of the property may remain undeveloped, with a fill slope being constructed along the west side of the currently planned convenience store development.

Presently, the site is heavily wooded. The site generally slopes down from the east along Bluefield Road to a drainage area located on the western side of the property. The existing ground surface elevations range from about 894 ft along Bluefield Road to 856 ft in the drainage bottom on the west side of the property.

The above project information was obtained from Mr. Robert Duckworth, from Mr. Dick Brolin of B.K.Barringer & Associates, from preliminary site drawings prepared by B.K. Barringer & Associates, dated, August 23, 1999, and from site observations by our personnel.

Field Exploration

1

ľ

E.G.

Fifteen soil test borings were drilled at the site at the approximate locations shown on the attached Boring Location Plan (Figure 1). The boring locations were mutually selected by Mr. Duckworth and LAW and were established in the field by our field personnel from map-scaled distances, by measuring from site property corners and estimating right angles. Ground surface elevations on the Test Boring Records were estimated from the furnished topographic site plan. Use of our all-terrain drill rig along with rental of a bulldozer to clear access roads, was required to perform the borings.

The borings were made by mechanically twisting a continuous flight steel auger into the soil. Soil sampling and penetration testing were performed in general accordance with ASTM D 1586. The penetration testing, when properly evaluated, is an index to the soil's strength and foundation supporting capability.

Representative portions of the soil samples, thus obtained, were placed in glass jars and transported to the laboratory. In the laboratory, the samples were examined by a geotechnical engineer to verify the

driller's field classifications. The Test Boring Records are attached, showing the soil descriptions and penetration resistances.

Area Geology

J

Carlos Providencial Carlos Car

E.

ese-ret

The project site is located in the Piedmont Physiographic Province, an area underlain by ancient igneous and metamorphic rocks. The virgin soils encountered in this area are the residual product of in-place chemical weathering of rock which was similar to the rock presently underlying the site. In areas not altered by erosion or disturbed by the activities of man, the typical residual soil profile consists of clayey soils near the surface, where soil weathering is more advanced, underlain by sandy silts and silty sands. The boundary between soil and rock is not sharply defined. This transitional zone termed "partially weathered rock" is normally found overlying the parent bedrock. Partially weathered rock is defined, for engineering purposes, as residual material with standard penetration resistances in excess of 100 blows per foot. Weathering is facilitated by fractures, joints and by the presence of less resistant rock types. Consequently, the profile of the partially weathered rock and hard rock is quite irregular and erratic, even over short horizontal distances. Also, it is not unusual to find lenses and boulders of hard rock and zones of partially weathered rock within the soil mantle, well above the general bedrock level.

Often, the upper soils along drainage features and in flood plain areas are water-deposited (alluvial) materials that have been eroded and washed down from adjacent higher ground. These alluvial soils are usually soft and compressible, having never been consolidated by pressures in excess of their present overburden.

Subsurface Conditions

The subsurface conditions encountered by the borings are described below and depicted graphically on the attached subsurface fence diagram.

No topsoil was encountered at the borings since they were located on recently dozed access roads.

Uncompacted fill material was encountered to a depth of 2.5 feet below the ground surface in boring B-10. This fill was placed by the dozer during clearing of access for the drill rig. The sampled fill consisted of silty sand with a standard penetration resistance of 3 blows per foot.

454 1970 Alluvial (water-deposited) soils were not encountered by the borings but are likely present in some portions of the drainage feature located on the western side of the site.

Residual soils were encountered beneath the fill in boring B-10 and from the ground surface in the remaining borings. The sampled residual soils consisted of stiff to hard clayey sandy silts, sandy clayey silts and sandy silts, and loose to dense clayey silty sands and silty sands. The soils contained varying percentages of mica particles. The more clayey residual soils were generally encountered within the upper few feet of the sampled soil profile. The standard penetration resistances ranged from 8 to 40 blows per foot.

No ground water was encountered in the borings during drilling. The borings were checked for stabilized ground water after about 24 hours following boring completion. After 24 hours, the borings were partially filled with soil, termed as caved depths on the boring logs. Caved depths may indicate ground water is present, at or just below the depth and caused the soils to collapse into the hole. It may also be the result of soil cuttings left in the hole when the hollow stem flight augers were removed at the end of drilling. The caved depths varied from 2.0 to 6.1 feet in the borings. These generally shallow caved depths are likely due to soil fall-in rather than ground water.

Groundwater levels may fluctuate several feet with seasonal and rainfall variations and with changes in the water level in adjacent drainage features. Normally, the highest groundwater levels occur in late winter and spring and the lowest levels occur in late summer and fall.

The above descriptions provide a general summary of the subsurface conditions encountered. The attached Test Boring Records contain detailed information recorded at each boring location. These Test Boring Records represent our interpretation of the field logs based on engineering examination of the field samples. The lines designating the interfaces between various strata represent approximate boundaries and the transition between strata may be gradual.

Foundation Evaluation and Recommendations

Foundations

Based on the boring data and our past experience with similar soils, the undisturbed residual soils encountered in the borings should provide adequate support for a system of shallow foundations for the proposed structure, subject to the criteria and site preparation recommendations that follow.

For foundations bearing in the firm (N>9 or better) residual soils at the borings, we recommend a maximum allowable net soil bearing pressure of 4000 psf, based on total foundation design load. Foundations should be extended through any disturbed soils or fill such as found to 2.5 ft in B-10.

For foundations bearing in structural fill soils compacted to 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry density and placed on a properly prepared residual soil surface, we recommend that a maximum net bearing pressure of 3000 psf be used to size the foundations. If you wish to utilize a higher bearing pressure of 4000 psf, the structural fill should be compacted to at least 98 percent. However, extra earthwork costs may be associated with this higher degree of compaction.

We recommend that any masonry walls be provided with periodically spaced suitable movement joints, in order to accommodate some possible normal differential settlement. Individual column footings should bear entirely in either compacted fill or residual soil over their entire bearing area.

We recommend that the minimum widths for individual column and continuous wall footings be 24 and 18 inches, respectively. The minimum widths are considered advisable to provide a margin of safety against a local or punching shear failure of the foundation soils. Footings should bear at least 18 inches below final exterior grade and finished floor elevation to provide frost protection (for exterior footings) and protective embedment. Footings should bear outside a 45 degree line drawn upward from any buried utilities.

In order to verify that the soils encountered in footing excavations are similar to those encountered in the soil test borings, we recommend that foundation excavations be examined and checked with a dynamic hand penetrometer by an experienced engineering technician working under the direct supervision of the geotechnical engineer.

Exposure to the environment may weaken the soils at the footing bearing level if the foundation excavations remain open for long periods of time. Therefore, we recommend that foundation excavations be extended to final grade and the footings constructed as soon as possible to minimize the potential damage to bearing soils. The foundation bearing area should be level or suitably benched and be free of loose soil, ponded water and debris. Foundation concrete should not be placed on soils that have been disturbed by seepage. If the bearing soils are softened by surface water intrusion or exposure, the softened soils must be removed from the foundation excavation bottom immediately prior to placement of concrete. If the excavation must remain open overnight or if rainfall becomes imminent while the bearing soils are exposed, we recommend that a 2 to 4-inch thick "mud-mat" of "lean" (2000 psi) concrete be placed on the bearing soils before the placement of reinforcing steel.

Grade Slab

1

The grade slab may be soil supported in accordance with the recommendations in this report. The grade slab should be jointed around columns and along footing supported walls so that the slab and foundations can settle differentially without damage. Joints containing dowels may be used in the slab to permit movement between parts of the slab without cracking or sharp vertical displacements. We recommend that a suitable vapor barrier be placed below the grade slab, to minimize potential for soil moisture vapor transmission through the slab.

Site Preparation and Grading

Existing topsoil, disturbed soils, fill, vegetation, and surface soils containing organic matter or other deleterious materials should be stripped from within the proposed construction area. After stripping of topsoil and organics, and rough excavation grading, we recommend that areas to provide support for the foundations, floor slab, structural fill and any pavements be carefully inspected for soft surficial soils and proofrolled with a 25 to 35-ton, four-wheeled, rubber-tired roller, a loaded dumptruck or similar approved equipment. The proofroller should make at least four passes over each location, with the last two passes perpendicular to the first two. Any areas which wave, rut or deflect excessively and continue to do so after several passes of the proofroller should be undercut to firmer soils. The undercut areas should be backfilled in thin lifts with suitable compacted fill materials. The proofrolling and undercutting operations should be carefully monitored by an experienced engineering technician working under the direct supervision of the geotechnical engineer.

The residual soils encountered by the borings should be excavatable with standard earthwork equipment such as dozers and pans.

Groundwater

210 |-----

f trees

120 mg

IN STREET

performance.

1

1

kolean .

The borings did not encounter groundwater within the expected shallow construction depths. However, the contractor should be prepared to promptly remove any surface water, perched water, or groundwater from the construction area. This has been done effectively on past jobs by means of gravity ditches and pumping from filtered sumps. In general, we recommend that the groundwater table be lowered and maintained at a depth of at least 2 ft below bearing levels and excavation bottoms during construction. There would be somewhat greater potential need for ground water control for the gasoline tank excavations. If ground water is encountered above the tank bottoms, proper design precautions should be taken to provide sufficient dead weight to the tanks to prevent them from being floated out of the ground when empty due to hydrostatic uplift. This is generally accomplished by strapping the tanks to concrete slabs below the tank bottoms.

Engineered Fill

All fill used for raising site grade or for replacement of material that is undercut should be uniformly compacted in thin lifts to at least 95 percent of the standard Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D 698). In addition, at least the upper 18 inches of subgrade fill beneath pavements and floor slabs and 24 inches below pavements subject to truck traffic should be compacted to 100 percent of the same specification. In cut areas of the site, undisturbed residual soils should provide adequate floor slabs support after proofrolling.

Although we have not performed any laboratory classification or compaction testing, based on our visual examination and experience with similar type soils, the on-site soil should be suitable for use as structural fill, after moisture adjustment as required. In general, soils containing more than 5 percent (by weight) fibrous organic materials or having a Plasticity Index (PI) greater than 30 (less than 15 is preferable) should not be used for fill.

Before filling operations begin, representative samples of each proposed fill material should be collected and tested to determine the compaction and classification characteristics. The maximum dry density and

2

astriⁿ C.

at an a

optimum moisture content should be determined. Once compaction begins, a sufficient number of density tests should be performed by an experienced engineering technician working under the direct supervision of the geotechnical engineer to measure the degree of compaction being obtained.

In site areas where more than about 6 feet of structural fill will be placed to achieve proposed grades, we recommend that construction be delayed to allow time for the underlying soils and fill to "settle out" as they adjust to the overlying weight of materials. In the deepest fill areas, a period of 2 to 3 weeks may be required for this adjustment. Settlement pins installed at the top of the fill and monitored with a precision level would aid in determining when settlements are negligible and construction could begin.

The edge of the structural fill should extend horizontally beyond the outside edge of the building foundations at least 10 ft or a distance equivalent to the height of fill to be placed, whichever is greater, before sloping. The outer edge of fill should be at least 5 ft beyond paved areas. We have not performed any laboratory triaxial shear tests for slope stability calculations, but our experience suggests that permanent cut and fill slopes placed on a suitable foundation should be constructed at 2:1 (horizontal to vertical) and 2.5:1, respectively, or flatter. Fill slopes should be adequately compacted. Cut and fill slope surfaces should be protected from erosion by grassing or other means. Permanent slopes of 3:1 or flatter may be desirable for mowing.

The surface of compacted subgrade soils can deteriorate and lose its support capabilities when exposed to environmental changes and construction activity. Deterioration can occur in the form of freezing, formation of erosion gullies, extreme drying, exposure for a long period of time or rutting by construction traffic. We recommend that the surfaces of floor slab and pavement subgrades that have deteriorated or softened be proofrolled, scarified and recompacted (and additional fill placed, if necessary) immediately prior to construction of the floor slab or pavement. Additionally, any excavations through the subgrade soils (such as utility trenches) should be properly backfilled in compacted lifts. Recompaction of subgrade surfaces and compaction of backfill should be checked with a sufficient number of density tests to determine if adequate compaction is being achieved.

Qualification of Report

Our evaluation of foundation support conditions has been based on our understanding of the site and project information and the data obtained in our exploration. The general subsurface conditions utilized in our

foundation evaluation have been based on interpolation of subsurface data between the borings. In evaluating the boring data, we have examined previous correlations between penetration resistances and foundation bearing pressures observed in soil conditions similar to those at your site. If the project information is incorrect or if the structure location (horizontal or vertical) and/or dimensions are changed, please contact us so that our recommendations can be reviewed. The discovery of any site or subsurface conditions during construction which deviate from the data outlined in this exploration should be reported to us for our evaluation. The assessment of site environmental conditions or the presence of pollutants in the soil, rock and ground water of the site was beyond the scope of this exploration.

Closing

E D BARRENT

rn J

t n

r ne

E ha

ranore.

1

[]

NAME OF BRIDE

N

NAN T

J.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide our professional geotechnical services during this phase of your project. Please contact us when we can be of further service or if you have any questions concerning this report.

Sincerely,

LAW ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Stacie L. Edwards, E.I.T.

Engineer In Training

BY add WITH PERMISSION

SLE/MYB:adh

Attachments

Mel Y. Browning, P.E.

Principal Geotechnical Engineer Registered, N.C. 8696

"E 15' Drainage Easement 725.28 54 Total CCM S8 (Τ В-11 В BLUEFIELD ROAD 24.00 24.00 Ø, aci C B Ø B-9 T P B-10 10 4748 SI ₿<u>~</u>3 30.00 9 B 38.00 386-7 B-13⁸ 10 R20.00 Q B Ð B-14 B-5 🕐 305. 0.00 NHARRI 150 8 EXPLANATION SITE BOUNDARY LINE 60 61 AL / D APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF SOIL TEST BORING APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET GEOTE REF: ELECTRONIC DRAWING FILE PREPARED BY B.K. BARRINGER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.; SHEET S-1 OF 1; DATED 01/04/99. BORING LOCATION PLAN DUCKWORTH'S FOOD MARKETS ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA MOORESVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA FIGURE PREPARED BY JOB NO. DATE CHECKED DATE 30100-9-5046 1 ÷ .

M/ RSE INED ILS ILS ILS A than No. V than No. V than No.	JOR DIVISIO GRAVELS (More than 50% of coarse fraction is LARGER than the No. 4 sieve size) No. 4 sieve size) SANDS (More than 50% of coarse fraction is SMALLER than the No. 4 Sieve SMALLER than the No. 4 Sieve	NS CLEAN GRAVELS (Little or no fines) GRAVELS WITH FINES (Appreciable amount of fines) CLEAN SANDS (Little or no fines) (Little or no fines) MITH FINES		000 801.S 60 60 60 60 82 82 83 83 83 83 83	TYPICAL NAMES Well graded gravels, gravel - sand mixtures, little or no fines. Poorly graded gravels or grave - sam mixtures, little or no fines. Silty gravels, gravel - sand - silt mix Clayey gravels, gravel - sand - clay mixtures. Well graded sands, gravelly sands, I no fines Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands, I no fines Poorly graded sands, gravelly sand fittle or no fines Silty sands, sand - silt mixtures	dd	Undisturbed Split Spoon Rock Core Packer Packer Zaved Dept	Sample Sample at time of drilling	Auger Cutting Bulk Sample Crandall Sam Pressure Mete No Recovery Water Table a	s
<u></u>	SILTS AP (1. iquid limit	(Appreciable amount of fines) VD CLAYS LLSS than 50)		OL CL ML	(Tayey sands, sand - clay mixtures. Inorganic silts and very fine sands, i hour, silty of clayey fine sands or cl silts and with slight plasticity. Inorganic lays of low to medium pl gravely clays, sandy clays, silty cla clays.	nock laycy asticity. iys, lean	SAND No. of Blows 0 - 4	Correlation of Pene with Relative Densi & GRAVEL Relative Density Very Loose	ity and Consistenc SILT & No. of Blows 0 - 1	y CLAY Consistency Very Soft Soft
6 - 6	SILTS AP (Liquid limit G	VD CLAYS REATTER than 50)		CII MII	Inorganic sifts, micaccous or diaton fine sandy or sifty soils, clastic silts Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fi	naccous at clays	11 - 20 21 - 30 31 - 50 Over 50	Firm Very Firm Dense Very Dense	5 - 8 9 - 15 16 - 30 Over 31	Firm Stiff Very Stiff Hard
E	LY ORGANIC	SOILS DNS: Soils messe		PT PT	Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts. Peat and other highly organic soils. eristics of two prouns are desi	Enated by				
1 5	UR CLAY	combination combin	D C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	group s	symbols. GRAVEL Fine Coarse	oulders	KE	V TO SVI DESCRI	MBOLS	AND
e	N Unified Soil CL	Io.200 No.40 U.S. STAND assification Syste	ARD (SIEVE	SIZE STRE	cal) 	AW	Mombor Mombor	~

囄

D E	SOIL CLASSIFICATION		L F		E	S	$\frac{AN}{T}$	1PLES	4	PI Ø	. (%))	N	Л (% ⊖—)]	LL (% &	6)	
P T	AND REMARKS		Ğ		Ë V	D E	T Y	ট ^ট ট				٨	⊾ F∏	NES	(%)				
Н	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.		N D		(ft)	N T	P E	lst (2nd 3rd				(9 SI	PT (b	pf)	-			
$\left - \stackrel{(ff)}{0} \right =$	RESIDUUM - Very Stiff Brown Red Micaceous Fine	-2		32	- 890.0		+				20	30 4	40 	50	50	70	80	90 	10
	Sanuy Clayey SiL1					SS-1	∇	5-10-14	-					-					1
	Herd Ded Grange Missioners Fine Sandy SILT		H			55-1		51014	~			4	-						-
~ ~	Hard Red Orange Micaceous File Sandy Sill'					SS-2	\mathbf{X}	11-16-19	-										-
- 5 -	Very Firm Tan Orange Micaceous Silty Fine SAND	ø			- 885.0	00 #						\int			+	+			-
						SS-3	\mathbf{X}	6-11-16	-		6	107							
					-				-			ľ							-
				-	_	SS-4	М	6-9-12	-		P 21								-
- 10 -					- 880.0 -				-								1		-
	Firm Yellow Tan Micaceous Very Silly Fine SAND		-		-			- -	-										-
					_				~										-
 10					- 875 0 -	SS-5	М	5-7-7	-	6 1	<u> </u>								-
- 13 -	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 5.5 Ft on 10/16/99			-	-				-										-
				-	-				-										-
					-				-										
_ 20 _					- 870.0							ļ			ļ				_
				F									-						-
					-														
				-	-				-										-
- 25 -				-	- 865.0														-
				-	-			-	-										
				-	-				Ļ										-
				-	-				F										-
- 30 -					- 860.0									-	1	-			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-	-				-										-
				-	-														-
				-	- 855 0				-										
				~															-
- , -				-	-				-										_
				_	-														
_ ₄₀ _					- 850.0 🔟				L			20	40	50					
			[1.51.53				10 . Terra	20	30 ,	40		50 	70	80 : 		
DRILLER	ξ: David ENT·				<u>art bardet</u>	la estest	SC	IL TEST E	30F	RIN	Gl	REC		ΥD.	er di Sent	45.) <u>Natio</u>			
METHOL	D: Hollow-stem Auger		ſ	PR	OJEC'	Г:	D	uckworth's	Fo	od	Ma	rt J	BO	RI	٧G	NC).:	в-	1
REMARK	Α σ <\$\$:		0	CO	ORD I	N:													
				CO DR	ORD I	ይ:):	0	ctober 14	199	9									
THIS RF	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION	I*		PR	OJ. NO).:	3(0100-9-504	6						P	'A G	E	1 ()
OF SUBS	SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION		F					T ATX	7										
	ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER							L∕XVV	1										

Lg

I.n

Pr*

ai m

La

171 Lig

18¹⁴

腳 . .

4 ···

. .

.

-\⁴⁸⁰⁷

, "	Ð E P T	SOIL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS		L E G	E L E	S I D		IPLES N-COUNT		PL Ø	. (%)		NM (O FINE	%) ES (%)	L	L (%)	
.	H (ft)	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.		E N D	(ft)	E N T	Р Е	l st 6" 2nd 6 3rd 6'		0 2	20 3	8 30 40) SPT 0 50	(bpf) 60	70 8	0 90	100
		RESIDUUM - Very Stiff Brown Orange Micaceous Clayey Fine to Medium Sandy SILT with Small Roots			- 890.0 -	SS-1	X	4-6-10	-	۹	6						-
		Dense Tan Orange Micaceous Silty Fine to Medium SAND with Clayey Silt Seams	Hest I			SS-2		8-12-20	-			9 32					-
	- 5	Dense Yellow Orange Tan Micaceous Silty Fine to Medium SAND				SS-3		8-12-20	-			•32					
		Firm Yellow Tan Micaceous Silty Fine SAND				SS-4	X	5-7-9		•1	6						
	- 15	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring.				SS-5	X	6-8-11			19						- 15
		Borehole Caved and Dry at 5.9 Ft on 10/15/99.							1					- - - - -			-
	- 20 -				- 870.0				-								20
	- 25				- 865.0 -												- 25
GDT 11/12/00	- 30 									-							
										-							
										0 2	20 3	30 4	0 50	60	70 8	0 90	100
	DRILLER	: David					SO	IL TEST I	3OF	RIN	G F	REC	ORI)			
k P ^{arter}	METHOD HOLE DL REMARK	 b: Hollow-stem Auger A.: 6" S: 		PR CC CC	OJEC OORD I OORD I	Г: N: E:	D	uckworth's	Fo	od l	Mar	t B	OR	ING	NO	: B-	2
1	THIS RE	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION		DI PR	RILLEI ROJ. NO	D: D.:	O 30	ctober 14,)100-9-504	199 6	9				P	AG	<u>E 1</u>	OF 1
l Personal de la constant	UF SUBS LOCATIO LOCATIO INTERFA	DIRFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION ON, SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER. ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE. FIONS BETWEEN STRATA MAY BE GRADIIAL					Ľ	LAW AWGIBB	/ Gro	oup	Me	emb	er 🖌				

ŝ

	D E P T H	SOIL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.		L E G E N D	E L E V (ft)	S I D E N T	AM T Y P E	IPLES 1st 6" 2nd 6" 3rd 6" 3rd 6"	10	PL (%	5) A 30 4	NM (• FINE • SPT • 50	%) .S (%) (bpf) 60 7	LL	. (%) •	100
	- 0 -	RESIDUUM - Firm to Very Firm Brown Red to Tan Red Micaceous Very Silty Fine to Medium SAND			- 878.0	SS-1	X	3-7-10	-	• 7						-
E-mote	- 5 -		2		- 873.0 -	SS-2	X	7-11-15	-		26					- 5
	- 10					SS-3		8-8-9 6-9-10	-	• 19						- -
	- 15	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 5.8 Ft on 10/15/99.				SS-5	X	6-9-11		•20)					- - 15
	- 20 -															20
	- 25 -				 - 853.0 				-							- 25
DT 11/12/99	- 30 -				 848.0 											-
	- 35				 - 843.0 											- 35
	- 40 -				- 838.0					0 20	30	40 50	60 7	0 80	0 90	- 100
15500 E	DRILLEF EQUIPM METHOI HOLE DI REMARF	R: David ENT: D: Hollow-stem Auger IA.: 6" KS:		PI CC CC DI	ROJEC DORD I DORD I RILLE	T: N: E: D:	SO D O	DIL TEST I	3OR Foc 199	JNG od Ma	REC	CORI) ING I	NO.	====== : B-	• 3
	HIS RE OF SUBS OCATI OCATI NTERFA	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION ON. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER. ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE. TIONS BETWEEN STRATA MAY BE GRADUAL.		PI	ROJ. NO	D.:	3(0100-9-504 LAW _AWGIBB	6 7 Grc	oup N	leml	ber A	P2	4G1		OF 1)

l. T		1	1	1									<u></u>
		SOIL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS	L E G	E L F		T	N-COUNT	e C	_ (%)	NM (%	6) 	LL (%)	
T	T H	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF	E N	v v	E N	Y P F	l st 6" 2nd 6" 3rd 6"			SPT (bpf)		
e e	(ft)	SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.		(ft) 	Т	E		10	20 30	40 50	60 70	80 90) 100
T		to Medium Sandy SILT		- - -		\bigtriangledown		-					-
A		N. B. D. T. Oreca M. Start B. A.		, - , , -	55-1	\Box	6-8-12	-	20				-
	· - ·	Coarse SAND	1 23	- - 881.5 -	SS-2	X	8-11-16	-					-
Rep.	- 5 -			887.0				-	1/1				5
					SS-3	Д	11-9-10	- (19				-
							-						-
· 7	- 10 -	Boring Terminated at 10.0 Ft.		882.0 -	SS-4	Д	5-6-7	•	3				
0.0 ⁹		No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 4.6 Ft on 10/16/99.						-					-
* **								~					-
1						-	-	-					-
1	- 15 -							-					- 15
See all								-					-
1								-]
all and a second	- 20 -			- 872.0 -			r						20
								-					
I								-					-
7	- 25 -			- 867.0 -							_	_	25
								-					-
							-	-					-
								-					-
	30			- 862.0				-					- 30
1	GDT							-					-
	CIBB							-					-
1	MY - 35 -			857.0									35
*****	GS.GP							-					
	00 10							-					_
***			_	- 852 0 -				-					-
1	40				- 19.9 <u>8</u>			10	20 30	40 50	60 70	80 90) 100
~	DRILLE EQUIPM	R: David IENT:				so	IL TEST B		IG RE	CORD	ι		
	METHO HOLE D	D: Hollow-stem Auger IA.: 6"	PF	OJEC'	T:	D	uckworth's	Food	Mart	BORI	NG N	O.: E	- 4
	REMAR	KS:		JORD DORD	N: E:								:
<u>l</u>				RILLE	D:	O_{20}	ctober 15, 1	1999 6			Đ٨	CF 1	
	THIS RI OF SUB	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION		UJ. N	J.:		A VV	7 7					
1	LOCAT	ION. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER IONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER.				2 1959 1)		
έα. ·	TRANSI	TIONS BETWEEN STRATA ARE APPROALWATE.					AWGIBB	Grou	o Men	iber 📠	<u>A</u>		

D	SOIL CLASSIFICATION	L	E	S	AM	1PLES	PL (%)	NM (%)	LL (%)
· P T	AND REMARKS	G E	E V	I D E	T Y	N-COUNT స్ ^{ర్} త్		FINES (%)	U ,
H (ft)	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	N D	(ft)	N T	P E	lst (2nd 3rd	10 20 20	SPT (bpf)	70 80 00 100
- 0' ·	RESIDUUM - Very Stiff Brown Red Micaceous Fine to Medium Sandy Clayey SILT with Roots		- 891.0 -	85.1	X	5-10-10			
	Hard Brown Red Micaceous Clayey Fine to Medium Sandy SILT			55-1		9-13-17			
- 5 -	Hard Brown Orange Red Micaceous Fine to Medium Sandy SILT	8	- 886.0	SS-3		9-18-18	-	6	5
- 10 -	Very Firm Tan Orange Micaceous Silty Fine to Medium SAND		881.0 -	SS-4	X	9-13-13	-		10
	Very Firm Light Tan Silty Fine to Medium SAND			00.4	∇				
- 15 -	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 5.9 Ft on 10/16/99.		876.0	SS-5		8-10-12	-		15
- 20 -							-		20
- 25 -							-		25
									30
S.GPJ LAW GIBB.C									35
0									
10					80	U TEST			70 80 90 100
DRILLE EQUIPN METHO HOLE D REMAR	R: David IENT: D: Hollow-stem Auger MA.: 6" KS:	PI CC	ROJEC DORD DORD	T: N: E:	D	uckworth's	Food Mart 1	BORING	NO.: B-5
THIS RI OF SUB	ECORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION		RILLE ROJ. NO	D: 0.:	0 3(ctober 15, 0100-9-504	1999 16 7	P	AGE 1 OF
LOCAT LOCAT INTERF	ION. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER IONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER. ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE.				Ĩ		/ Group Memt	ber 🛦	

Ď	SOIL CLASSIFICATION	L	E	S	AN	IPLES	Р	L (%))	NM (%	6)	LL (%	6)
P T	AND REMARKS	E G F		I D	T	N-COUNT	ά.	9	A	FINES	(%)		
H (ft)	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	N D	(ft)	E N T	P E	l st 6 2nd 3rd 6	10	20	6	SPT (bpf)		
	RESIDUUM - Very Stiff Brown Red Micaceous Fine Sandy Clayey SILT with Fibrous Roots		- 884.0 -					20 2	30 4	0 50	60 70	80	90 100
		8		SS-1	\square	4-8-14	-	Q 22					
	Hard Brown Red Micaceous Fine Sandy SILT					·	_						
- 5 -			- 879.0 -	SS-2	А	8-18-21		-		39			5
	Very Firm Brown Red Micaceous Silty Fine SAND			55-3		8-11-15	-						-
	Firm Tan Brown Micaceous Silty Fine SAND			555		0 11 15	-		6				
- 10 -				SS-4	М	5-5-9		4					
	Boring Terminated at 10.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 2.6 Ft on 10/16/99.						-						
							- -						-
						-	-						-
- 15 -			- 869.0 -										1
						-							-
		-	• ··			-							-
- 20 -			- 864.0			F							
													-
						-							_
- 25 -			- 859.0										2
			 					-					-
						-							
- 30 -			- 854.0										
			- 4										-
			· · ·										-
j ∧		-				-							-
35			- 849.0			-							3
									-				-
3 40			- 844.0 -		1		10	20 3	0 40	50	60 70	80 9	0 100
DRILLER:	David				SO	IL TEST B	ORIN	IG R	EC	ORD			
EQUIPME METHOD:	NT: Hollow-stem Auger		OIEC	.: <u>.</u>	<u> </u>		C		4 T)				
HOLE DIA REMARKS	: 6" S:		OJEC I	1 : N:	D	ICKWORITS	rooq	war	ιB	UKII	NG IN	U.: E	3-0
			ORD I	E:):	Oc	tober 15, 1	999						
THIS REC	ORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION	PR	OJ. NO).:	30	100-9-5046	5				PA	GE 1	OF
OF SUBSU	JRFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION N. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER NS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFED					LAW	,						
INTERFA	CES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE.				Ĺ	AWGIBB (Group	Me	mb	er 🛦			

	D E P T	SOIL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS	L E G E	E L E V	S I D E		IPLES N-COUNT	PL (%	5) NM (A FIN	(%)) ES (%)	LL (%)	
E-1802	ri (ft)	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	N D	(ft)	N T	E	1st 2nc 3rd	10 20	• SP 30 40 5	Г (bpf) 0 60 70	80 90	100
]	- 0	RESIDUUM - Very Stiff Brown Red Fine to Medium Sandy Clayey SILT with Quartz Fragments			SS-1	X	7-12-17		•29			
		Hard Brown Red Micaceous Clayey Fine to Medium Sandy SILT	31 21	875.0	SS-2	X	12-18-20	-	38			
		Very Firm to Firm Tan Orange Micaceous Very Silty Fine SAND			SS-3	X	8-10-13	- 6	23			-
	- 10 -			870.0	SS-4	X	7-9-11	- -				
		Firm Red Tan Brown Micaceous Silty Fine SAND			SS-5	X	5-7-9	-				-
	- 15	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 4.4 Ft on 10/19/99.						-				
	- 20			- 860.0				-				20
								-				
	66721/1			- 850.0				-				30
	LAW GIBB.GDT							-				- 35
	- 1 1 1 1							-				-
				L _{840.0}				-	30 40 5		80 00	100
N ^{adir}	DRILLER EQUIPM	R: David ENT:				SO	IL TEST B	ORING	RECOR	D		
	METHOI HOLE DI REMARK	D: Hollow-stem Auger IA.: 6" KS:	PI CO CO	ROJEC' OORD OORD RH I F1	Г: N: E: D•	Du	uckworth's	Food Ma	rt BOH	RING N	О.: В-	- 7
	THIS RE OF SUBS LOCATI	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION ON. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER		ROJ. NO	D.:	30	100-9-504	6 7		PA	GE 1	OF 1
. Part	LOCATI INTERFA TRANSI	ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER. ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE. TIONS BETWEEN STRATA MAY BE GRADUAL.			al	ر ل		Group M	ember	<u>k</u>		

10.00

	D. E	SOIL CLASSIFICATION	L	E	S	AM	IPLES	F G	PL (%)	1	VM (%) 		LL (%	5)
•	P T	AND REMARKS	G	Ĕ	D	T Y	e e e			A]	FINES (%)		
	H	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF		(ft)		P E	lst (2nd 3rd			۲	SPT (bj	of)		
	$- {(ft) \ 0} -$	RESIDUUM - Dense Brown Orange Red Micaceous Silty		880.0	1			10	20 3	<u>10 40</u>	50 6	0 70	80 9	0 100
		Fine to Coarse SAND with Clayey Silt Pockets				\bigtriangledown	:	-						
				10	SS-1	\square	8-13-17	-		30				
		Dense Tan Red Orange Micaceous Silty Fine to Medium SAND						_		$\left \right\rangle$				
Î				875.0 -	SS-2	Å	12-18-18			9 36			_	
		Very Firm to Firm Light Tan Micaceous Silty Fine to	8		-	~		-						
1					SS-3	Д	8-9-13	-	\$ 22					
								-	I					-
					SS-4	X	7-8-9		7					
	- 10 -							-						
		Firm Tan Brown Micaceous Silty Fine SAND		-				-						
				-				-						-
				-	SS-5	X	6-8-10	-	• ₁₈					-
	- 15 -	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring.		865.0 -										
		Borehole Caved and Dry at 6.1 Ft on 10/16/99.						-						-
							:	-						
								-						-
	- 20 -			- 860.0 -									+	
]									
								-						-
								-						-
	- 25 -			- 855.0 -									-	
20					-									-
					-			-						-
2/99	- 30 -			- 850.0 -						+				3
B.GD														
GIB								-						-
LAW	- 35 -			845.0	-					+-+				
S.GPJ					u									
1.00														
001								-						-
SOIL	L 40 -				1				20	30 40	50	<u> </u>	80 9	20 10
	[<u>स्ट्रान्ट् न्य</u> ्	ख्या र								
	DRILLE	R: David				SC	JIL TEST I	30RI	NG]	RECO	JRD			
	METHO	D: Hollow-stem Auger		PRO.IEC	 Т:	Г	Juckworth's	Food	i Ma	rt B	ORI	NG N	0.: 1	B- 8
	HOLE D	MA.: 6" KS:		COORD	N:									
				COORD	E:	~		1000						
				DRILLE	D: 0 ·	C 2	otober 15, 0100-9-504	1999 16				PA	GE -	1 0
-1	THIS RI OF SUB	ECORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION					Y AWW	y						
2	LOCAT	ION. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER IONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER.					LAN	/			www.ma			
	INTERF	ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE.					LAWGIBB	Grou	in M	emb	er 🌆			

"D E	SOIL CLASSIFICATION		L E	E L	S	AM	1PLES	F	PL (%)	NM (%	b)	LL (%	o)
P T	AND REMARKS		Ğ E	Ë V	D	T Y	0. 05 0			A	FINES	(%)		
H	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.		N D	(ft)	N T	P E	1st 2nd 3rd	10	20	.	• SPT (bpf)		0 10
$- 0^{(1)} -$	RESIDUUM - Loose to Firm Tan Micaceous Silty Fine to			866.0					20	$\frac{30}{1}$	0 50		80 9	
	Medium SAND				55-1		3-3-5	6						
				er		\vdash		78						
					SS-2	\square	5-7-8		110					
- 5 -	L			- 861.0 -		Ĥ	-					+		
					SS-3	Μ	7-7-10		7					
							-							-
					SS-4	М	6-7-10		97					-
				830.0										_
	Firm Pink Micaceous Silty Fine to Coarse SAND	-												-
							-							-
- 15 -				- 851.0 -	SS-5	Д	7-9-10		•19					
	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Pt. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 5.3 Ft on 10/19/99.		į				~~							-
							-							-
														-
- 20 -			-	- 846.0 -		ľ			-					
			ŀ											-
			ļ				-							
			ŀ											-
- 25 -			ľ	- 841.0 -										
			-											-
			·											
6			-	- 836.0										
11/12/2			-				-							-
- dD			ŀ				79 X							-
CIBB			ļ				-							-
M ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■			ŀ	- 831.0										
S.GPJ							-							-
							-							-
SL 40 –			l	- 826.0 -		1		10	20	30 4	0 50	60 70	80 9	0 10
DDULLEI		<u>ן</u>				SO	IL TEST B	ORI	٧G	REC	ORD			
EQUIPM	ENT: De Hellow etcm Auger					<u> </u>		~ • • • •						
HOLE D	IA.: 6"		PR	OJEC	Г: N•	D	uckworth's I	Food	Ma	rt E	BORE	NG N	O. : E	3-9
REMARI	22: 22:			ORD I	E:									
			DF	RILLE	D:	O	ctober 15, 1	999				ъι	OF 1	
THIS RE	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION	-		UJ. NO	J.:	30	× × × × ×	,				rA		
LOCATI	ON. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER.					_	LAW		S. States Income	hander	A man			
INTERF	ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE.					L	AWGIBB C	Grou	рM	emb	er 🌆	A		

	SOIL CLASSIFICATION	L E	E L E	S I		IPLES N-COUNT	_	PL Ø-	(%)	N	M (%)		LL (%	6)
Ť		E	V V	D E	Ŷ	t 6" id 6" d 6"				A F	INES (SPT (bi	,%) nf)		
(ft)	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	D	(ft)	N T	E	1s 2n 3r		10 2	0 30	40	50 6	50 70	80 4	90 14
- `0´ -	FILL - Yellow Tan Micaceous Silty Fine to Medium SAND		856.0 -	\$5.1	X	1-1-2	-							-
	RESIDUUM - Firm Yellow Tan Micaceous Very Silty	-	\$ 2 이- ·			112	-							-
	File SAND	LEI	4.8515	SS-2	\square	5-7-9	-	\mathbf{N}	6					-
- 5	Firm Tan Orange Silty Fine to Medium SAND		851.0 -		\square				<u> </u>					
			100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	SS-3	M	12-9-6	-	•1	5					-
	Firm Yellow Tan Micaceous Very Silty Fine SAND			-			-							-
- 10 -			846.0-	SS-4	Д	7-6-9		•1	5					-
							-							
	-Moist Below 12 Feet			-										
					\mathbb{H}									
- 15 -	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft.		841.0 -	55-5	\square	5-7-9		•	6					
	Borehole Caved and Dry at 4.5 Ft on 10/15/99.			-			-							
							-							-
~ -							-							-
- 20 -			- 836.0 -				-							
							-							
			-	-		-	-							
- 25 -			- 831.0 -	-										
				-			-							-
				-			[
				-										-
6 30 -			- 826.0 -	-			-							
				-			-							-
110				-			-							-
MY 35			- 821.0	-										
GPI -				-										
- 100							F							-
907				-			-							-
<u>∞</u> L ₄₀ ⊥			816.0 -			L,		10 2	.0 3() 40	50 (50 70	80	90 1/
					SC	UL TEST	BO	RTN	GR	FCC	RD			1
EQUIPM	RT: David												an er	
HOLE D	D: Hollow-stem Auger IA.: 6"	F	ROJEC	T:	D	uckworth'	s Fo	od N	Mart	BO	RIN	G N	O.: E	3-10
REMARI	KS:		COORD	тя: Е:										
			DRILLE	D:	O_{2}	otober 14,	, 199 16	99				TD A	CF	1 0
THIS RE	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION		KUJ. N	U.:	3	W A W W	40 (7					ra	GE	
LOCATI	ON. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER.				p	LAV	V.	áchanna bh	539995458**		.			
INTERF.	ACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE. TIONS BETWEEN STRATA MAY BE GRADUAL				ĺ	AWGIBE	3 Gr	oup	Me	mbe	r 🌆	L		

$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	5 (%) bpf) 60 70 80 90
H SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW. N P E E P E E P E <td>bpf) 60 70 80 90</td>	bpf) 60 70 80 90
(f) 31 MBOLS AND ABBRE VIATIONS BLEON. 800 1 10 20 30 40 50 RESIDUUM - Firm Brown Red Micaceous Very Silty Fine 879.0 879.0 879.0 879.0 10 20 30 40 50 Dense to Very Firm Orange Tan Red Micaceous Very Silty 879.0 879.0 879.0 879.0 10 20 30 40 50 Dense to Very Firm Orange Tan Red Micaceous Very Silty 874.0 SS-2 9-13-17 9-13-17 90 30 - - - - SS-3 6-10-10 - 920 10 20 10 20 10 20 10 20 10 20 1	60 70 80 90
to Medium SAND Dense to Very Firm Orange Tan Red Micaceous Very Silty Fine SAND SS-1 SS-1 SS-2 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-1 SS-2 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-2 SS-2 SS-1 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SS-3 SS-3 SS-2 SS-3 SSS-3 SSS-3 SSS-3 SSS-3 SSS-3 SSS-3 SSSSSSS SSSSSSSS	
Dense to Very Firm Orange Tan Red Micaceous Very Silty 5 -	
Dense to Very Firm Orange Tan Red Micaceous Very Silty Fine SAND 5	
$\begin{bmatrix} & 5 \\ & - \end{bmatrix} = \begin{bmatrix} & 874.0 \\ & - \end{bmatrix} = \begin{bmatrix} & 9-13-17 $	
SS-3 6-10-10 - • • 20	
$-$ - SS-3 \times 6-10-10 - ϕ_{20}	
Very Firm to Firm Red Tan Brown Micaceous Silty Fine to	
SS-4 6-10-12	
SS-5 6-8-12 - +20	
15 Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring.	
Borenole Caved and Dry at 2.2 Pt on 10/19/99.	
2 40 10 20 30 40 50	60 70 80 90
DRILLER: David SOIL TEST BORING RECORD	
EQUIPMENT: METHOD: Hollow-stem Auger	
HOLE DIA.: 6" Duckworth's Food Mart BORI	NG N O.: B-1
COORD E:	
DRILLED: October 16, 1999	DACE
THIS RECORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION	PAGE I (
LOCATION. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER	
INTERFACES BEWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE.	A

D E	SOIL CLASSIFICATION	L E	EL		AN	1PLES		PL ('	%)	NN	A (%) ⊖)	LL	_ (%) • •	
	AND REMARKS	G E N	E V	D E	T Y P	t 6" d 6" d 6"					NES ((%) nf)			
(ft)	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	D	(ft)	N T	E	1s 2n 3r	10	20	30	40	50 e	50 7(0 80) 90	100
- 0	RESIDUUM - Very Firm Tan Orange Micaceous Silty Fine to Coarse SAND with Clayey Silt Pockets		800.0 -	SS-1	X	9-10-13 -			23						-
~	Firm Tan Brown Micaceous Silty Fine SAND	el l		5				V							-
-		¥ 4	8550-	SS-2	Х	6-8-11		9 1	9						
_	Firm Orange Tan to Red Tan Micaceous Very Silty Fine SAND			SS-3	X		q	•14							
-				SS-4	X	4-5-6		1						-	
- 10 -	-					-									- 10
-				SS-5	X	4-6-9		915	-						-
- 15 -	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 3.9 Ft on 10/19/99.														
- 20 -	-					-									
						-									-
- 25 -			- 835.0												
-	-									:					E E
- 30 - - 30 -	-		- 830.0												3(
GIBB.GDT			 			-	1			:					-
- 35 - Gbi -	-		- 825.0 -												
00 F003			an			-									
	-		820.0 -			<u> </u>									
			e daví si	રાગુજરા, રહ	<u>er er</u> e		10	20	30	40	50 (50 70	J 80	J 90	100
DRILLE EQUIPN	ER: David MENT:			N. (297)	SC	DIL TEST B		NC	i RE		<u>က</u>				
METHO HOLE I REMAR	DD: Hollow-stem Auger DIA.: 6" RKS:	P C C	ROJEC OORD OORD	T: N: E:	D	uckworth's l	700	1 M	lart	BOI	RIN	G N	í O.:	B-	12
	ECORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION		RILLE ROJ. NO	D: D:	O 3(ctober 16, 1 0100-9-5046	999 ;					PA	\GF	<u> </u>	OF
OF SUE LOCAT LOCAT	BSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION TON. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER TONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER. FACES REWEEN STRATA ARE APPROXIMATE.				III IIII			In I	Vien	her	4				

Line

a l		T	F	S	AN	1PLES	PI	(%)		VM (%)	LL (%)
E P	AND REMARKS	EG	L E	I	T	N-COUNT	Ø		A 1		(%)	0	,
H T	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF	E N	V	EN	Y P	st 6" nd 6" rd 6"			۲	SPT (b	pf)		
(ft)	SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	D	(ft)	T	E	- 7 %	10	20 30	0 40	50	60 70	80 90	0 100
s - 0 ·	RESIDUUM - Very Firm to Dense Brown Orange Clayey Silty Fine to Medium SAND						-						-
-	-			SS-1	X	4-8-13	-	21					_
-	-	Lead	·: 					$ \rangle$					-
	-	£24		SS-2	X	10-17-23	-			0			-
- 5 -	Very Stiff Brown Orange Micaceous Fine Sandy SILT		- 879.0 -										
				SS-3	M	9-10-12	-	922					-
-	Very Firm Tan Red Micaccous Silty Fine SAND												-
-	-			SS-4	М	8-11-13		9 2					-
- 10 -	Boring Terminated at 10.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring	<u> </u>	874.0		Ĥ			- 27					10
	Borehole Caved and Dry at 3.9 Ft on 10/16/99.						_						_
	-												-
-													-
- 15 -	-		869.0	,									
-	-												
							-						-
_	-						-						-
- 20 -	-		864.0										2
-													
	-												
	-												-
- 25 -	-		- 859.0 -										
	-						-						-
]
	-						-						-
§- 30 -	-		- 854.0 -					$\left \right $				+	30
													-
B.GD1	-						-						
CIBI							-						-
м Т 35 -	-		849.0										3
S.GPJ							-						
1 TOG							-						
DOT 1							-						-
			_ 844.0 -				10	20 3	0 40	50	50 70	80.90	100
(8,011,1		1977 (S. 1942)	2000	20 5					
DRILLI	ER: David				SO	DIL TEST B	ORIN	IG R	ECO	ORD			
METHO	DD: Hollow-stem Auger	р	ROTEC.	T:	n	uckworth's	Food	Mar	t BC	ORIN	G NO).: R	-13
HOLE I REMAI	DIA.: 6" RKS:		DORD	N:									
			DORD	E:	~		1000						
			RILLEI 80.1 Na	D: D::	0 २(ctober 15, 10100-9-504	1999 6				РА	GIE 1	OF
THIS R OF SUI	ECORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION 3SURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION		.00.10			Y AVY	у У				4 1 4	1 نير م	
LOCAT	TION. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER					LAW	/			A man			
LUCA.					200	A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER OF THE	A REAL PROPERTY AND INCOME.	- DOG MALERIE		10			

	D~ F	SOIL CLASSIFICATION		L	E	S	AM	IPLES		PL (9	%)	NN	1 (%)		LL (%))
2	P	AND REMARKS		E G F	E V	D	T	N-COUNT		v		🛦 FI	↓ES (%	(0)	v	
	Ĥ	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF		Ň	(ft)	E N	P E	1st 6 2nd 3rd 6				SF	PT (bpf	5)		
	(ft)	SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.		য়ান্দ্র আনার	889.0 -	T T			10	20	30	40 5	50 60	70	80 90	<u>) 100</u>
		to Medium SAND with Small Roots					\square		-							-
			۶.			SS-1	Д	7-8-9		• 7						4
			-		580 -		H			V]
	_ 5 _				884.0	SS-2	Д	8-9-11		•2	0		-			
					- 82 -		$ \left \right\rangle$		-							-
					- 82 -	SS-3	Д	8-9-11	-	•2	0					-
ł					- 81 -		$ \vdash $		-							-
	- 10 -				879.0	SS-4	Д	8-9-11		•2	<u>.</u>]
		Boring Terminated at 10.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring. Borehole Caved and Dry at 2.8 Ft on 10/16/99														-
-									-							-
ŀ									-							-
Ì	- 15 -				- 874.0						_					1
-									-							-
}									-							-
ŀ																
	- 20 -				- 869.0						_					
-									-							4
ł									-							-
ľ																
-	- 25 -				- 864.0 -											2
									-							-
		•							-							-
2/99	- 30				- 859.0 -											
T 11/1																-
B.GD																
V GIB									-							-
I LAV	- 35 -				- 854.0 -										++	
GS.GP									-							
Ō U									_		-]
11 10									-							-
S	40				849.0		.II		1	0 20	30	40 5	50 60	70	80 90	100
ſ	רוומס				anga gang ang Baga di Sarah		SO	IL TEST F	BOR	ING	RE	COR	D			
	EQUIPM	IENT:										୍ ଅର୍ଟ୍ର 			29429	
	METHOI HOLE DI	D: Hollow-stem Auger		PI	NOJEC	T:	D	uckworth's	Foc	od M	art I	BOR	RING	S NO	.: В-	14
	REMAR	KS:			JORD JORD	N: E:										
					RILLE	D:	0	ctober 15,	1999)						
]	THIS RE	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION		PI	ROJ. NO	D.:	30	0100-9-504	6					PAG	E 1	OF
(1	OF SUBS	ON. SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION						LAU	7							
I	locati	ONS AND AT OTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER.		1			Maria	and the All V V			AN IN COLOR OF COLOR	1000501918	٨			

D E	SOIL CLASSIFICATION	L	E	S	AM	IPLES	PL	(%)	N	M (%)	1	L (%)	
P T	AND REMARKS	GE	E V	D	T Y	incooni ずず。	-		▲ FI	NES (%))	÷	
Н	SEE KEY SYMBOL SHEET FOR EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS BELOW.	N D	(ft)	E N T	P E	1st 6 2nd 3rd 6			S	PT (bpf)			
$- {(ft) \\ 0} -$	RESIDUUM - Very Stiff Brown Red Micaceous Fine		- 888.0 -	1			10 20	<u> </u>	40	50 60	70 8	30 90	100
	Sandy Clayey SILT with Fibrous Roots			00.1		5.0.14		_					-
				22-1	Ĥ	5-9-14		23					
	Very Stiff Brown Red Orange Micaceous Fine Sandy SIL1		. – –	60 h	\square	0.12.15		Ţ					-
- 5 -			883.0 -	33-2	Ĥ	9-13-15		$\int 2$	8				
	Very Silty Fine SAND			CC 3	\square	6.6.0							-
				55-5	\square								
				SS-4	\square	5-7-10		~					-
- 10 -			878.0	00 ,				<u>/</u>					
						-							-
						-							-
				SS-5	\square	5-11-13							-
- 15 -	Boring Terminated at 15.0 Ft. No Ground Water Encountered at Time of Boring.	<u></u>	873.0 -		M					++			
	Borehole Caved and Dry at 2 Ft on 10/19/99.					-							-
			~ -										-
									ł				-
- 20 -			- 868.0 -										
						-							_
						-							-
- 25 -			863.0-										2
						-							-
						-							-
													-
- 30 -			- 858.0 -										-30
						-							-
						ere I							
- 35			- 853.0 -										3:
						-							-
)										-
L 40 _		ļ	848.0				10 20) 30	40	50 60	70 8	0 90	100
				302	sù	II TEST DO	DINI		COL	חר	1.13		9 A]
EQUIPM	K: David IENT:		<u> 18 18 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 </u>		50	ILI ILIOI DU							
METHO HOLE D	D: Hollow-stem Auger IA.: 6"	PI	ROJEC'	Г:	D	uckworth's F	ood N	1art	BOF	RING	NO.	: B-1	15
REMARI	KS:		UORD I OORD I	N: R:									
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		RILLEI):	O	ctober 16, 19	99						
THIS RE	CORD IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION	PI	ROJ. NO).:	30)100-9-5046				F	PAG	E 1	OF
UF SUB	ION SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE EXPLORATION				1	LAW							
LUCAT	IONS AND AT UTHER TIMES MAY DIFFER.	· 11			1	2000-200 ABA. ABA. V V			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	A			

APPENDIX B PHOTOGRAPH LOG R-2307B Parcel 170 – Mooresville, Iredell County, North Carolina Wood Project No. 188322307 NC 150 Highway Road Expansion Preliminary Site Assessment



PHOTO 1:

View of the site and inactive pump islands with inactive UST basin, facing north.

Photo taken 9/21/18.



PHOTO 2:

Looking north from southeast corner of property.

Photo taken 9/21/18.

NC 150 Highway Road Expansion Preliminary Site Assessment



PHOTO 3:

Facing south toward furniture store.

Photo taken 9/21/18.

PHOTO 4:

Fly ash used as structural fill for the site.

Photo taken 11/14/18.
R-2307B Parcel 170 – Mooresville, Iredell County, North Carolina Wood Project No. 188322307

NC 150 Highway Road Expansion Preliminary Site Assessment

PHOTO 5:

Zoomed in photo of fly ash.

Photo taken 11/14/18.

APPENDIX C BORING LOGS



BORING #	B-1	BORING DEPTH (ft) 10	NUMBER C	F PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PRO	IECT NAME	NCDOT Mooresville-Parcel 170	
DATE DRILLED	DRILLED 11/14/2018		WEATHER CONDITIONS		Cloudy, 40° F	
DRILLING SUB-CONTRACTOR		IET		DRILL RIG	AM	S PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Mixed fill, gray suspect fly ash, tan sand	Sample taken at 0-2'
4	0.0		
6	0.0	Gray, suspect fly ash	Sample taken at 6-8'
8	0.0		
10	0.0	Red orange brown, sandy silty CLAY	
		*Boring terminated at 10'	
_			
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
_	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		

Log Completed By:

DRH



Page: 1

SOIL BORING FIELD WORKSHEET

BORING #	B-2	BORING DEPTH (ft)) 10	NUMBER O	F PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PRO	ECT NAME	NCDOT M	ooresville-Parcel 170.
DATE DRILLED	TE DRILLED 11/14/2018		WEATHER CONDITIONS		Cloudy, 40° F	
DRILLING SUB-CONTRACTOR		IET		DRILL RIG	AM	S PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Mixed fill, gray suspect fly ash, tan sand	Sample taken at 0-2'
4	0.0		
6	0.0	Gray, suspect fly ash	
8	0.0		
10	0.0	Red orange brown, sandy silty CLAY	
		*Boring terminated at 10'	
_			

Log Completed By:

DRH



Page: 1

SOIL BORING FIELD WORKSHEET

BORING #	B-3	BORING DEPTH	(ft) 10	NUMBER O	F PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307	,	PRO	JECT NAME	NCDOT Mooresville-Parcel 170.	
DATE DRILLED	11/14	/2018	WEATHER C	ONDITIONS	Cloudy, 40°F	
DRILLING SUB-CONTRACTOR		IET		DRILL RIG	AM	S PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Orange brown, sandy clayey SILT, fill, some gravels	Sample taken at 0-2'
4 -	0.0	Gray, suspect fly ash	
6	0.0	Red orange brown, sandy silty CLAY	
8	0.0		
10	0.0	Orange tan, sandy clayey SILT	
	-	*Boring terminated at 10'	
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		

Log Completed By:

DRH



BORING #	B-4	BORING DEPTH (ft) 10	NUMBER O	F PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PRO	ECT NAME	NCDOT Mooresville-Parcel 170.	
DATE DRILLED	11/14	/2018 V	VEATHER C	ONDITIONS	c	Cloudy, 40°F
DRILLING SUB-CONTRACTOR		IET		DRILL RIG	AM	S PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Tan grav SAND, some gravels, fill	Sample taken at 0-2'
4	- 0.0		
6	- 0.0	Orange tan, silty sandy CLAY, fill	Sample taken at 4-6'
8	- 0.0	Tan gray SAND, gravels, fill	
10	- 0.0		
	-	*Boring terminated at 10'	
	-		
	_		
	-		
	-		
	_		
	_		
	_		
	_		
	_		
	-		
	-		
	-	-	
	-	-	
	-	4	
	-		

Log Completed By:

DRH



BORING #	B-5	BORING DEPTH	H (ft) 1	0	NUMBER OF	PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307	,		PROJECT	NAME	NCDOT Mooresville-Parcel 170.	
DATE DRILLED	11/14	/2018	WEATH	WEATHER CONDITIONS		Cloudy, 40° F	
DRILLING SUB-CONTRACTOR		IE	т	DRILI	RIG	AN	IS PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
	0.0	Tan gray SAND, gravels	
2	0.0		
4	0.0	Red orange tan, clavey sandy SILT	Sample taken at 2-4'
8	0.0		
10	0.0		
		*Boring terminated at 10'	
_			
	-		
	-		
	-		-

Log Completed By:

DRH



BORING #	B-6	BORING DEPTH ((ft) 10	NUMBE	R OF PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PRO	JECT NAME	NCDOT Mooresville-Parcel 170.	
DATE DRILLED	ATE DRILLED 11/14/2018		WEATHER CONDITIONS		Cloudy, 40°F	
DRILLING SUB-CONTRACTOR		IET		DRILL RIG	AMS	PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Tan red, orange, sandy silty CLAY, gravels, fill	Sample taken at 0-2'
4	0.0	Red orange brown, silty CLAY	
6	0.0		
8	0.0	Orange red tan, clavey SILT	
10	0.0		
		*Boring terminated at 10'	
	-		
	-		
_	-		
	_		
	-		
	-		
	-		
	-		
_	-		
-	-		
-	-		
	+		
	4		
-	1		

Log Completed By:

DRH



BORING #	B-7	BORING DEPTH (f	t) 10	NUMBER OF	PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PRO	JECT NAME	NCDOT M	ooresville-Parcel 170.
DATE DRILLED	11/14	/2018	WEATHER C	ONDITIONS	c	Cloudy, 40°F
DRILLING SUB-CO	NTRACTOR	IET		DRILL RIG	AM	S PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PTH PID SOIL DESCRIPTION ogs) (ppm)					
2	0.0	Tan, SAND, gravels, fill	Sample taken at 0-2'			
4	0.0	Gray, suspect Ash	Sample taken at 2-4'			
6	0.0					
8	0.0	Red orange brown, silty CLAY				
10	0.0	Orange red tan, clayey SILT				
	-	"Boring terminated at 10"				
	-					
	-					
	-					
	-					
	-					
	_					
	_					
-	-					
-						

Log Completed By:

DRH



BORING #	B-8	BORING DEPTH	(ft) 10	NUMBER	OF PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307	,	PRO	JECT NAME	NCDOT Mod	presville-Parcel 170.
DATE DRILLED	11/14	/2018	WEATHER C	ONDITIONS	Clo	oudy, 40°F
DRILLING SUB-CON	TRACTOR	IET		DRILL RIG	AMS	PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	(ppm) SOIL DESCRIPTION									
2	- 0.0	Tan orange, sandy clayey SILT, some gravels									
4	0.0	Red orange brown, silty CLAY	Sample taken at 2-4'								
6	0.0										
8	0.0	Orange red tan, clayey SILT									
10	0.0										
-	-	*Boring terminated at 10'									
-	-										
-	-										
-	-										
-	-										
-	-										
	-										
-	-										
	-										
	-										
	-										
	-										
	-										
	-										
	-										
	-										

Log Completed By:

DRH

wood.

SOIL BORING FIELD WORKSHEET

BORING #	B-9	BORING DEPTH (ft)	10	NUMBER	OF PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PROJ	ECT NAME	NCDOT Mo	oresville-Parcel 170.
DATE DRILLED	11/14	2018 W	EATHER CO	ONDITIONS	Cle	oudy, 40°F
DRILLING SUB-CO	NTRACTOR	IET		DRILL RIG	AMS	PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Tan orange, sandy clayey SILT, some gravels	Sample taken at 0-2'
4	0.0	Red orange brown, silty CLAY	
6	0.0		
8	0.0	Orange red tan, clayey SILT	
10	0.0		
		*Boring terminated at 10'	

Log Completed By:

DRH

wood.

SOIL BORING FIELD WORKSHEET

BORING #	B-10	BORING DEPTH (ft)	10	NUMBER	OF PAGES	1
PROJECT #	188322307		PRO	ECT NAME	NCDOT Mod	presville-Parcel 170.
DATE DRILLED	11/14	2018 W	EATHER CO	ONDITIONS	Clo	oudy, 40°F
DRILLING SUB-COM	NTRACTOR	IET		DRILL RIG	AMS	PowerProbe

DEPTH (ft bgs)	PID (ppm)	SOIL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE INFO
2	0.0	Tan orange, sandy clayey SILT, some gravels	Sample taken at 0-2'
4	0.0	Red orange brown, silty CLAY	
6	0.0		
8	0.0	Orange red tan, clayey SILT	
10	0.0		
		*Boring terminated at 10'	

Log Completed By:

DRH

APPENDIX D GEOPHYSICAL REPORT



www.gel-solutions.com

November 2, 2018

Mr. John Maas, PG Wood, PLC 2801 Yorkmont Road, Suite 100 Charlotte, NC 28208

 Re: Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Underground Storage Tanks And Underground Utilities Parcel #170
558 NC 150 (River Highway) Mooresville, North Carolina 28117

Dear Mr. Maas,

GEL Solutions appreciates the opportunity to provide Wood with this report of our geophysical investigation for the referenced project. This investigation was designed to determine the potential presence of underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site and underground utilities that would obstruct drilling activities at the site. The geophysical field investigation was successfully performed on October 15, 2018 through October 25, 2018.

1.0 Summary of Results

One subsurface anomaly was identified in the geophysical data. Figure 1 depicts the approximate location and size of the anomaly as well as the known metallic surface objects present at the time of the investigation. The anomaly was denoted as "Known UST" with respect to the UST level of confidence rating. Any anomalies not denoted with the UST level of confidence rating in post processed data (Figure 1) are consistent with known metallic surface objects, utilities, and/or cultural interference. Although geophysical methods provide a high level of assurance for the location of subsurface objects, the possibility exists that not all features can or will be identified. Therefore, due caution should be used when performing any subsurface excavation, and GEL Solutions, LLC will not be liable for any damages that may occur. Descriptions of the technologies employed during this geophysical investigation are provided below.

2.0 Overview of Geophysical Investigation

The geophysical evaluation included the deployment of radio-frequency electromagnetic (EM), ground penetrating radar (GPR) and time-domain electromagnetic (TDEM) technologies to the site. These technologies were used in concert with one another in order to identify the presence of potential underground utilities and USTs at the site. A brief description of each technology is presented in the following paragraphs.

Radio-Frequency Electromagnetic

Radio-Frequency Electromagnetic (EM) utility locating equipment consists of a transmitter and a dualfunction receiver. The receiver can be operated in a "passive" mode or in an "active" mode. The two modes of operation provide various levels of detection capabilities depending on the specific target or application. Mr. John Maas, P.G. Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Underground Storage Tanks And Underground Utilities P a g e \mid 2

The EM system is operated in the "active" mode by either inducting or conducting a signal into the underground utility to be traced. A transmitter is placed over and in line with a suspected buried utility. The transmitter induces a signal, which propagates along the buried utility. As the receiver is moved back and forth across the suspected path of the utility, the trace signal induces a signal into the receiver's coil sensor. A visual and audio response indicates when the receiver is directly over the buried utility.

Another means of detecting in the "active" mode utilizes a method to "conduct" a signal within the buried utility. To accomplish this, a cable from the transmitter is clamped onto an exposed section of the buried utility and a signal propagates along the buried line. This technique minimizes any interference caused by parasitic emissions from adjacent cables in congested areas. When the system is utilized in the "passive" mode, the receiver is responding to a 60 Hertz cycle current energized by underground utilities.

Interference can and may occur when buried utilities intersect or are adjacent to each other. This effect referred to as "bleed-off" may provide a false response to the identification of the tracked utility. "Bleed-off" is caused by utilities that may be energized in the "active" or "passive" mode.

Ground Penetrating Radar Methodology

A RAMAC digital radar control system configured with a 450-Megahertz (MHz) antenna array was used in this investigation. GPR is an electromagnetic geophysical method that detects interfaces between subsurface materials with differing dielectric constants. The GPR system consists of an antenna which houses the transmitter and receiver, a digital control unit which both generates and digitally records the GPR data, and a color video monitor to view data as it is collected in the field.

The transmitter radiates repetitive short-duration electromagnetic waves (at radar frequencies) into the earth from an antenna moving across the ground surface. These radar waves are reflected back to the receiver from the interface of materials with different dielectric constants. The intensity of the reflected signal is a function of the contrast in the dielectric constant between the materials, the conductivity of the material through which the wave is traveling, and the frequency of the signal.

Subsurface features that commonly cause such reflections are: 1) natural geologic conditions, such as changes in sediment composition, bedding, and cementation horizons and voids; or 2) unnatural changes to the subsurface such as disturbed soils, soil backfill, buried debris, tanks, pipelines, and utilities. The digital control unit processes the signal from the receiver and produces a continuous cross-section of the subsurface interface reflection events.

GPR data profiles were collected along transects covering the entire rights of ways. Depth of investigation of the GPR signal is highly site-specific and is limited by signal attenuation (absorption) in the subsurface materials. Signal attenuation is dependent upon the electrical conductivity of the subsurface materials. Signal attenuation is greatest in materials with relatively high electrical conductivities such as clays, brackish groundwater, or groundwater with a high dissolved solid content from natural or manmade sources. Signal attenuation is lowest in relatively low conductivity materials such as dry sand or rock. Depth of investigation is also dependent on the antenna's transmitting frequency. Depth of investigation generally increases as transmitting frequency decreases; however, the ability to resolve smaller subsurface features is diminished as frequency is decreased. The average depth of penetration at this site was approximately 2-5 feet below the surface.

The GPR antenna used at this site is internally shielded from aboveground interference sources. Accordingly, the GPR response is not affected by overhead power lines, metallic buildings, or nearby objects. Mr. John Maas, P.G. Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Underground Storage Tanks And Underground Utilities P a g e \mid 3

Time Domain Electromagnetic Methodology

TDEM methods measure the electrical conductivity of subsurface materials. The conductivity is determined by inducing (from a transmitter) a time or frequency-varying magnetic field and measuring (with a receiver) the amplitude and phase shift of an induced secondary magnetic field. The secondary magnetic field is created by subsurface conductive materials behaving as an inductor as the primary magnetic field is passed through them.

The Geonics EM-61 system used in this investigation operates within these principles. However, the EM-61 TDEM system can discriminate between moderately conductive earth materials and very conductive metallic targets. The EM-61 consists of a portable coincident loop time domain transmitter and receiver with a 1.0-meter by 0.5-meter coil system. The EM-61 generates 150 pulses per second and measures the response from the ground after transmission or between pulses. The secondary EM responses from metallic targets are of longer duration than those created by conductive earth materials. By recording the later time EM arrivals, only the response from metallic targets is measured, rather than the field generated by the earth material.

3.0 Field Procedures and Results

The geophysical field investigation was successfully performed on October 15 through October 25, 2018 at the 11 DOT parcels located in the immediate vicinity of Highway 150 in Mooresville, NC. Interpretation of the GPR data was conducted in the field and any potential anomalies were marked in the field. GPR data processing typically included band pass filtering, background removal, horizontal smoothing, and gain adjustments. TDEM was also used to scan the project site. Any electromagnetic anomalies detected during field activities that were indicative of buried metallic objects were also marked in the field.

One subsurface geophysical anomaly was detected during the investigation of Parcel #170 as depicted in Figure 1. The anomaly was indicative of a "Known UST" with respect to the UST level of confidence rating system based on TDEM and GPR investigation. Figure 1 depicts the approximate location and size of the anomaly as well as the known metallic surface objects present at the time of the investigation. Known metallic surface objects in Figure 1 are noted with a brief identifiable description.

The UST level of confidence rating system was developed by NCDOT in May 2009 ("Known UST," "Probable UST," "Possible UST," or "No Confidence") and was used in the interpretation and presentation of this report.

Additional TDEM responses were present in the data but correlated to surface metallic debris and/or above ground metal structures and are not considered to be representative of "Potential USTs."

The locations of underground utilities were designated using EM and GPR equipment, and their locations were marked with paint on the land surface, and additionally shown in Figure 1. Positioning data was obtained using a Trimble R10 GPS antenna.

Mr. John Maas, P.G. Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Underground Storage Tanks And Underground Utilities P a g e \mid 4

4.0 Closing

GEL Solutions appreciates the opportunity to assist Wood with this project. If you have any questions or need further information regarding the project, please do not hesitate to call me at (828) 782-3523.

Yours very truly,

Willin K Adgate

William R. Adgate Senior Project Manager

Enclosures fc: 170.AMEC01118.Report.pdf Mr. John Maas, P.G. Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Underground Storage Tanks And Underground Utilities P a g e \mid 5

Site Photos



Photo 1: Looking east from southwest corner



Photo 2: Looking northeast showing known USTs in southeast corner

problem solved

Mr. John Maas, P.G. Report for Geophysical Survey to Identify Underground Storage Tanks And Underground Utilities

Page | 6



Photo 3: Looking north from southeast corner



Photo 4: Looking south

problem solved





APPRV. BY:

WRA

APPENDIX E RESULTS FROM ONSITE UVF SOIL ANALYSES

Q	ED												<u>QROS</u>
				Hydroca	irbon An	alysis R	esults						
Client: Address	Wood 2801 Yorkmont Rd Charlotte, NC 28208								Sa Sample Sampl	mples es extr es ana	taken racted alysed		Wednesday, November 14, 2018 Wednesday, November 14, 2018 Thursday, November 15, 2018
Contact:	Helen Corley									Ор	erator		lan Ros
Project:	NCDOT Mooresville - Parcel 170												
							Total						U00904
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Aromatics (C10-C35)	16 EPA PAHs	BaP		% Ratios	5	HC Fingerprint Match
										C5 - C10	C10 - C18	C18	
S	P170B1-0-2	8.9	<0.22	<0.22	<0.22	<0.22	<0.04	<0.07	<0.009	0	100	0	V.Deg.PHC,(FCM)
S	P170B1-6-8	9.5	<0.24	<0.24	<0.24	0.12	0.12	<0.08	<0.01	0	65.7	34.3	Residual HC
s	P170B2-0-2	10.8	<0.27	0.6	<0.27	0.6	<0.05	<0.09	<0.011	100	0	0	PHC not detected 58.7%
s	P170B3-0-2	9.3	<0.23	<0.23	1.2	1.2	1	<0.07	<0.009	0	90.3	9.7	Deg Fuel 79.2%,(FCM)
s	P170B4-0-2	10.2	<0.26	0.6	24.6	25.2	12.4	0.69	<0.01	6.2	83.6	10.2	Deg Fuel 89.8%,(FCM),(BO)
s	P170B5-2-4	12.2	<0.3	<0.3	3.3	3.3	2.5	0.14	<0.012	0	87.2	12.8	Deg Fuel 77.1%,(FCM)
S	P170B6-0-2	9.2	<0.23	<0.23	0.89	0.89	0.71	<0.07	<0.009	0	90.8	9.2	Deg Fuel 79.8%,(FCM)
S	P170B7-0-2	11.7	<0.29	1	23.5	24.5	12.3	0.7	<0.012	9.4	83.7	6.9	Deg Fuel 77.1%,(FCM),(BO)
S	P170B7-2-4	11.3	<0.28	<0.28	<0.28	<0.28	<0.06	<0.09	<0.011	0	0	0	V.Deg.PHC,(FCM)
S	P170B8-2-4	9.5	<0.24	0.42	1.7	2.1	1.2	<0.08	<0.009	35.6	55.2	9.2	Deg Fuel 92.7%,(FCM)
	Initial C	alibrator (QC check	OK					Final F	CM QC	Check	OK	104.2 %
Concentrati Abbreviatior B = Blank D % Ratios es	on values in mg/kg for soil samples and mg/L ns :- FCM = Results calculated using Fundar rrift : (SBS)/(LBS) = Site Specific or Library B timated aromatic carbon number proportions	for water sa mental Calibi ackground S a : HC = Hydi	amples. Soil ration Mode subtraction a rocarbon : P	values uncorr : % = confide upplied to resu HC = Petroleu	rected for mois nce of hydroca It : (BO) = Bao um HC : FP =	sture or stone arbon identific ckground Org Fingerprint or	e content. Finge cation : (PFM) = anics detected hly. Data g	rprints provi Poor Finge : (OCR) = C generated b	ide a tentativ erprint Match Dutside cal ra by HC-1 Ana	ve hydro n : (T) = ⁻ ange : (N alyser	carbon ic Turbid : (/) = Mod	lentifica P) = Pai ifed Res	tion. rticulate detected sult.



Q	ED										_		QROS
	Hydrocarbon Analysis Results												
Client: Address	Wood 2801 Yorkmont Rd Charlotte, NC 28208								Sa Sampl Sampl	mples es extr les ana	taken acted Ilysed		Wednesday, November 14, 2018 Wednesday, November 14, 2018 Thursday, November 15, 2018
Contact:	Helen Corley									Op	erator		lan Ros
Project:	NCDOT Mooresville - Parcel 170												
Matrix	Sample ID	Dilution used	BTEX (C6 - C9)	GRO (C5 - C10)	DRO (C10 - C35)	TPH (C5 - C35)	Total Aromatics (C10-C35)	16 EPA PAHs	BaP	c.	% Ratios	3	U00904 HC Fingerprint Match
										C5 - C10	C10 - C18	C18	
s	P170B9-0-2	8.4	<0.21	<0.21	0.41	0.41	0.28	<0.07	<0.008	0	83.3	16.7	Deg Fuel 77.2%,(FCM)
S	P170B10-0-2	10.2	<0.26	<0.26	0.26	0.26	0.13	<0.08	<0.01	0	77	23	V.Deg.PHC 92.4%,(FCM)
S	P170B4-4-6	11.2	<0.28	<0.28	<0.28	<0.28	<0.06	<0.09	<0.011	0	0	0	Residual HC
	Initial	Calibrator	OC check	OK					Final F	CM OC	Check	OK	99.7 %
			~~~~~										
Concentration Abbreviation B = Blank D % Ratios es	Concentration values in mg/kg for soil samples and mg/L for water samples. Soil values uncorrected for moisture or stone content. Fingerprints provide a tentative hydrocarbon identification. Abbreviations :- FCM = Results calculated using Fundamental Calibration Mode : % = confidence of hydrocarbon identification : (PFM) = Poor Fingerprint Match : (T) = Turbid : (P) = Particulate detected B = Blank Drift : (SBS)/(LBS) = Site Specific or Library Background Subtraction applied to result : (BO) = Background Organics detected : (OCR) = Outside cal range : (M) = Modifed Result. K Ratios estimated aromatic carbon number proportions : HC = Hydrocarbon : PHC = Petroleum HC : FP = Fingerprint only. Data generated by HC-1 Analyser												

### QED Hydrocarbon Fingerprints Project: NCDOT Mooresville - Parcel 170



